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We start this catalogue with part two of an interesting range of recently purchased books focussing 
on Australia and Botanical Illustration which we first began in Catalogue No. 109. 
 
A set of Mordecai Cooke’s ‘Illustrations of British Fungi’ with a very interesting provenance (item 
321); a very handsome set of Edward Donovan’s ‘The Natural History of British Insects’ (item 
327) and a very rare copy of Bretschneider’s ‘History of European Botanical Discoveries in 
China’ (item 318) are a few of our recently acquired Fine, Illustrated and Antiquarian works. 
 

New Naturalist 132 – Falcons proved a very popular title following publication in July. Further 
details can be found in this catalogue (item 693). 
 

Next in the pipeline is New Naturalist 133 – Slugs and Snails. Publication is currently planned for 
15th December 2016.  We’ll be offering our now usual 25% discount off the RRP of £65.00, so 
please do let us know if you would like a copy.  
 

With our thanks for your continued custom and best wishes for Christmas & the New Year, 
 

Darren 
 

======================================================= 
 

Books can be ordered by telephone, email and letter. Also, many of the books in this catalogue can be viewed 
and purchased on-line at www.ardenbooks.co.uk. We accept debit and credit cards, bank transfers and 
Paypal,   We do not accept American Express.  All postage on books is charged additionally. 

 
We are always interested in purchasing large or small collections in our specialist subject areas and 

are quite happy to travel to view. 
 

Abbreviations 
 

Vg very good t.e.g. top edges gilt pp pages  Dw dust wrapper                                 
illus. illustrations f.e.p. front end paper o/w otherwise nd no date 
a.e.g    all edges gilt b/w       black & white     sl slightly  pbk paperback Nov. ‘16 
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Australia – European discovery, exploration & settlement 

1. Adamson, Bartlett. Frank Clune. Author & Ethnological Anachronism. 2nd. Ed. Pub. The Hawthorn Press. 

1944  pp.18 (unpaginated). Small 8vo. Neat inscription from Frank Clune (dated 1950) on title page.  A thor. vg. 

softback in vg. card covers.     [49501]  £7.50 
 

2. Beaglehole, J.C. The Life of Captain James Cook.  1st. Ed. Pub. A. & C. Black. 1974  pp.xi, 760 with b/w. 

illus. and fold-out map. 8vo. Related photographs and maps loosely inserted at front. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     

[49524]  £60.00 
 

3. Brodsky, Isadore. Sydney’s Phantom Book Shops.  1st. Ed. Pub. University Co-operative Bookshop. 1973  

pp.144 with b/w. photographs. 4to. Bookplate on ffep. o/w. a fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49518]  £10.00 

Traverses the streets of Sydney and draws together the threads of romance, of booksellers and bookshops. 
 

4. Brunton, Paul. (Ed.). Matthew Flinders. Personal letters from an extaordinary life. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hordern 

House. 2002  pp.262 with colour illus. 8vo. Only 2,000 copies printed. A nr. fine hdbk.    [49504]  £35.00 
 

5. Byerley, Frederick J. (Ed.). Narrative of the Overland Expedition of the Jardine brothers from 

Rockhampton to Cape York.  2nd. Fac. Ed. Pub. Corkwood Press. 1995  pp.xii, 88 with two b/w. illus. and 

fold-out map at rear. 8vo.  With a photograph taken on the beach at Somerset, looking across to Albany Island 

loosely inserted. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [49514]  £12.00 

The first edition of this title was published in 1867. 
 

6. Caley, George (Edited by Currey, J.E.B.). Reflections on the Colony of New South Wales.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Lansdowne Press. 1966  pp.xv, 239. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw., with two neat sellotape repairs to underside.    

[49479]  £10.00 

George Caley was one of the early English Botanists sent to the colony of New South Wales by the great naturalist Sir Joseph 

Banks. For ten years he made his home in Parramatta, travelling extensively, exploring the unknown countryside, and 

collecting hundreds of specimens. 
 

7. Carter, Harold B. (Ed.). The Sheep and Wool Correspondence of Sir Joseph Banks. 1781-1820. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. The Library Council of New South Wales & The British Museum (Natural History). 1979  pp.xxx, 641 with 

b/w. illus. frontis. of Sir Joseph Banks. 4to. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [49483]  £20.00 
 

8. Cook, Thomas. The Exiles Lamentations.  1st. Ed. Pub. Library of Australian History. 1978  pp.x, 131 with 

b/w. photography. 8vo. Limited to 1,000 copies. A fine hdbk. in red cloth boards.     [49512]  £20.00 

This book represents the first publication of a manuscript written around 1840 by english exile, Thomas Cook.  It charts his 

background, reasons for being exiled and his experiences from departure in Portsmouth to his time spent on Norfolk Island, 

between Australia and New Zealand.  
 

9. Frost, Alan. The Precarious Life of James Mario Matra. Voyager with Cook. American Loyalist. 

Servant of Empire. 1st. Ed. Pub. Miegunyah Press. 1995  pp.xiv, 264 with b/w. maps. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine 

dw.     [49481]  £22.00 

In this book, Alan Frost has blended Matra’s extensive and colourful correspondence with a biographical narrative to reveal 

for the first time the life and influence of this mysterious figure. 
 

10. Grey, George. Expeditions in Western Australia. 1837-1839. Volumes 1 & 2. Facs. Ed. Pub. Hesperian 

Press. 1983-1984  Two volume set with some colour and b/w. illus. and a fold-out map at rear of vol. 1. 8vo. A nr. 

fine hdbk. set in fine dws.    [49478]  £45.00 

A facsimile of George Grey’s (1841 edition) ‘Journals of Two expeditions of Discovery in North-West and Western Australia, 

During the years 1837, 38, and 39.’ 
 

11. Hardy, Bobbie. Water Carts to Pipelines. The History of the Broken Hill Water Supply. 1st. Ed. Pub. The 

Broken Hill Water Board. 1968  pp.145 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk.    [49476]  £10.00 

In the vast arid and semi-arid areas of Australia, perhaps no greater challenge has existed than that of providing an adequate 

and unpolluted water supply, to serve the inhabitants and industry of the City of Broken Hill, in the far west of New South 

Wales. 
 

12. Holroyd, J. George Robertson of Melbourne. 1825-1898. Pioneer Bookseller & Publisher. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Robertson & Mullens. 1968  pp.64 with b/w. photographs and illus. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49498]  £5.00 
 



 

13. Lysaght, A.M. Joseph Banks in Newfoundland & Labrador, 1766. His Diary, Manuscripts and 

Collections. 1st. Ed. Pub. University of California Press. 1971  pp.512 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A nr. fine 

hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49484]  £45.00 

Joseph Banks is generally known as a wealthy young naturalist who sailed with Captain Cook on his first voyage round the 

world. Banks’ earlier voyage to Newfoundland and Labrador in the Niger in 1766 is less familiar. This volume contains his 

diary of that voyage, his scientific manuscripts and a detailed account of his collections. 
 

14. Mackaness, George. The Art of Book-Collecting in Australia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Angus & Robertson. 1956  

pp.185 with some b/w. illus. 4to. Limited edition of 500 copies, this being copy No. 47. Signed by author. A nr. 

fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [49521]  £45.00 
 

15. McMinn, W.G. Allan Cunningham. Botanist and Explorer. 1st. Ed. Pub. Melbourne. 1970  pp.vii, 147 with 

b/w. illus. and maps. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw.    [49516]  £18.00 

The first biography of Allan Cunningham who perhaps, with the exception of Robert Brown, was the most accomplished of the 

botanists sent out from Kew Gardens during the golden age when Sir Joseph Banks was director. 
 

16. Pink, K. & Ebdon, A. Beyond the Ramparts. A bicentennial history of Circular Head, Tasmania. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Mercury-Walch. 1988  pp.xii, 268 with colour and b/w. photographs and illus. 8vo. Only 250 copies of this, 

the 1st edition published. Copy No. 76, signed by authors. Fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [49502]  £75.00 

‘Beyond the Ramparts’ is the first comprehensive history of Circular Head to be published. Kerry Pink and Annette Ebdon 

have told the story of the district as it unfolded from 1798. 
 

17. Reed, A.W. The House of Reed. 1957-1967. 1st. Ed. Pub. Reed. 1968  pp.115 with b/w. photographs. 8vo. A 

fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [49499]  £5.00 

A detailed look at the New Zealand publishing house, the House of Reed, over the 10 years between 1957 and 1967. 
 

18. Samwell, D. Captain Cook and Hawaii.  1st. Ed. Pub. David Magee & Francis Edwards. 1957  pp.x, 42 with 

b/w. illus. 8vo. Limited edition of 750 copies. A fine hdbk.     [49490]  £12.00 
 

19. Stamp, Tom & Cordelia. James Cook. Maritime Scientist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Caedmon of Whitby Press. 1978  

pp.xiv, 159 with b/w. photographs. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [49489]  £5.00 
 

20. Tench, Captain Watkin. (Introduced by Fitzhardinge, L.F.). Sydney’s First Four Years. Being a reprint of A 

Narrative of the Expedition to Botany Bay, and A Complete Account of the Settlement at Port Jackson. 
1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Angus and Robertson. 1962  pp.xxv, 364 with fold-out map. 8vo. Bookplate of Charles Mayne 

to front-pastedown and neat inscription on ffep. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49480]  £15.00 

Watkin Tench was a military officer who, at the age of about twenty-nine, reached Australia in 1788 as commander of a 

detachment of Marines with the First Fleet. He kept records of his experiences, publising them in two books, one of which 

being ‘A Narrative of the Expedition to Botany Bay’. 
 

21. The Mitchell Library. The Mitchell Library, Sydney. Historical and descriptive notes. 1st. Ed. Pub. Mitchell 

Library. 1936  pp.[6], 122 with plates and tipped in portrait of David Scott Mitchell. Med 4to. A limited edition of 

1,000 copies. A nr. fine hardback.    [49510]  £10.00 

Begins with introductory chapters on David Scott Mitchell and the development of the library. Then discusses the many books 

and manuscripts they hold which chart the history and development of Australia, New Zealand & the Pacific Islands 
 

22. Tyrrell, James R. Postscript. Further Bookselling Reminiscences. With the poems of James Lionel 

Micheal as transcribed by Henry Kendall. 1st. Ed. Pub. Tyrrells. 1957  pp.95 with b/w. photographs. 8vo. 

Limited edition of 500, this being No. 310. Signed by author. A fine softback.     [49496]  £8.50 
 

23. Whitaker, Anne-Maree. (Ed.). Distracted Settlement. New South Wales after Bligh. From the Journal of 

Lieutenant James Finucane 1808-1810. 1st. Ed. Pub. Miegunyah Press. 1998  pp.xxxi, 150 with b/w. illus. 

8vo. Limited to 750 copies. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [49492]  £30.00 

The journal of James Finucane provides a valuable insight into life in the colony of New South Wales in the period between the 

deposition of Governor William Bligh and the arrival of his successor, Lachlan Macquarie. 
 

 

 

Bees & Beekeeping 

24. Brown, Ron. Beekeeping. A seasonal guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. B. T. Batsford. 1985  pp.192 with b/w. photos. 

Leaflet on The Menace of Foul Brood Diseases of Bees and other related notes and articles loosely inserted. 4to. 

Bookplate on ffep. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw. Highly recommended.    [50532]  £15.00 
 



 

25. Edwards, M. & Jenner, M. Field Guide to the Bumblebees of Great Britain & Ireland.  Rep. Pub. Ocelli.  

2005  pp.108 with many fphotos. 8vo. Fine softback. In-print at £11.99.    [50217]  £8.00 
 

26. Herrod-Hempsall, J. (Ed.). The British Bee Journal and Bee-keeper’s Adviser. Volumes LV & LVI. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. BBJ. 1927 + ‘28  Two volumes bound as one. 4to. Original red cloth in vg. condition; contents nr. fine. A 

treasure trove of period information and photographs.    [50449]  £45.00 
 

27. Herrod-Hempsall, J. (Ed.). The British Bee Journal and Bee-keeper’s Adviser. Volumes LVII & LVIII. 
1st. Ed. Pub. BBJ. 1929 + ‘30  Two volumes bound as one. 4to. Original cloth in vg. condition; contents nr. fine. 

A treasure trove of period information and photographs.    [50450]  £45.00 
 

28. Howes, F.N. Plants and Beekeeping. An account of those plants, wild and cultivated, of value to the hive 

bee, and for honey production in the British Isles. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Faber.  1945  pp.224 with b/w. 

photos. 8vo. Neat inscription to ffep. A thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.    [50521]  £12.50 

‘A true classic on this subject’.  
 

29. International Bee Research Association. (et al). Atlas of the Bumblebees of the British Isles. Bombus and 

Psithyrus (Hymenoptera: Apidae). 1st. Ed. Pub. Institute of Terrestrial Ecology. 1980  pp.32 with b/w. dist. 

maps. 4to. Ex-lib. A vg. softback.     [50264]  £7.50 
 

30. Matheson, Andrew. et al. (Eds.). The Conservation of Bees.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press.  1996  pp.viii, 254 

with b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw. Out-of-print. Scarce.     [50535]  £95.00 
 

31. Prys-Jones, O.E. & Corbet, S.A.  Bumblebees. Naturalists’ Handbooks 6.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Richmond.  1991  

pp.92 with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback.     [50872]  £10.00 
 

32. Shuckard, British Bees: An introduction to the study of the Natural History and Economy of the Bees 

Indigenous to the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. L. Reeve & Co. c.1866  pp.xvi, 371, plus 13 pages of publisher’s 

adverts to rear, with 17 fine hand-coloured plates (incl. frontis). 8vo. Very minor amount of foxing to text and end-

papers o/w. contents in fine condition. Spine lightly faded, showing some marking on spine and rear board. 

Overall a thor. vg. hdbk.     [50889]  £85.00 
 

33. Zahradnik, Jiri. A Field Guide in Colour to Bees and Wasps.   Pub. Silverdale Books.  2000  pp.192 with 

colour photos. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.     [50891]  £20.00 
 

 

 

Botanical Illustration 

34. Arnold, Marion. (Ed.). South African Botanical Art. Peeling Back the Petals. 1st. Ed. Pub. Fernwood Press 

& Art Link. 2001  pp.216 with colour illus. Royal 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49457]  £40.00 

A concise dictionary of South African Botanical Artists, with well over 200 entries; the first to be compiled and published. 
 

35. Bessette, A.E. & Chapman, W.K. (Eds.).  Plants and Flowers. 1,761 Illustrations for Artists and Designers. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Dover. 1992  pp.xii, 289 with b/w. illus. Royal 4to. A fine softback.     [49456]  £12.50 

This comprehensive archive offers authentically detailed, copyright-free illustrations of hundreds of plants and flowers from 

around the world. Ideal for graphic artists, designers and others in the arts and crafts. 
 

36. Blunt, Wilfrid. & Stearn, W.T. The Art of Botanical Illustration.  4th. Ed. Rep. Pub. Antique Collectors’ Club.  

1995  pp.368 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [49471]  £25.00 

This new edition includes 126 colour plates (more than twice as many as the orginal edition) and 140 black and white 

illustrations, thus making available numerous examples of the work of great botanical illustrators past and present. 
 

37. Butler, Patricia. Irish Botanical Illustrators & Flower Painters.  1st. Ed. Pub. Antique Collectors’ Club. 

2000  pp.143 with b/w. and colour illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49464]  £30.00 

This book is the first to chronicle in depth, the significant contribution artists living and working in Ireland have made to both 

botanical illustration and flower painting over the last two hundred years. 
 

38. Church, A.H.  Types of Floral Mechanism. A Selection of Diagrams and Descriptions of Common 

Flowers. Arranged as an Introduction to the Systematic Study of Angiosperms. Part 1, Types I-XII (Jan. 

to April). Pub. Oxford at the Clarendon Press.  1908  pp.vii, 211 with full-page colour plates throughout. 4to.  

All published. Original green boards. Thoroughly vg. One of the best copies we have seen. Scarce.     [44717] 

 £175.00 

A quite superb and unique work. ‘The revolutionary drawings of Arthur Harry Church (1865-1937) are considered some of the 

finest botanical illustrations of the twentieth century.  By dissection and the study of flowers at different stages of their 



 

development, he was able to portray their mechanisms in words and in brilliant illustrations that exposed their structures’ 

Mabberley (2000). 
 

39. Clapham, A.R. et al.  Flora of the British Isles Illustrations.  Parts I to IV. Pub. Cambridge University 

Press. 1957-65  4 hardback volume set. 4to. All in vg. to fine condition with neat ownership inscription to bottom 

right corner of ffep. All in vg. dws, showing some shelf wear in places.     [46251]  £35.00 
 

40. Cuthbert, Caroline. (Ed.). Rory McEwen, 1932-1982. The Botanical Paintings. Pub. Royal Botanic Garden, 

Edinburgh. 1998  Unpaginated with fine plates by Rory McEwen. 8vo. A fine softback. Scarce.     [49463]  £45.00 
 

41. Elliott, B. Treasures of The Royal Horticultural Society.  Pub. The Herbert Press. 1994  pp.158 with colour 

illus. 4to. A fine in nr. fine dw.    [49444]  £10.00 

Contains a selection of the rarest and most beautiful plants of the RHS, alongside a horticultural account of the plant itself. 
 

42. Evans, Annie-Marie & Donn. An Approach to Botanical Painting in Watercolour.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hannaford 

and Evans. 1993  pp.183 with colour illus. throughout. 4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw. Scarce and sought after.    

[49427]  £400.00 

A superb work aimed at those with a good standard of skill in botanical art and wanting to move on to a higher, more 

professional level. The first part of the book is a background to the history of botanical illustration, followed by practical 

sections covering techniques, materials and numerous examples of work accomplished by Anne-Marie’s students. 
 

43. Foshay, E.M. Art in Bloom.  1st. Ed. Pub. Phaidon. 1990  pp.80 with colour illus. Royal 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine 

dw.     [49445]  £10.00 

Complementing over 40 superb reproductions of paintings in oil and watercolour, the text explores the history of flowers in art.  
 

44. Halliday, Pat. The Illustrated Rhododendron. Their classification portrayed through the artwork of 

Curtis’s Botanical Magazine. 1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2001  pp.vi, 268 with colour illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in 

fine dw.    [49449]  £18.00 

Compulsive reading for rhododendron enthusiasts, it is an invaluable introduction to their classification. A veritable feast of 

rhododendron paintings by some of the country’s leading botanical illustrators over a period of two centuries. 
 

45. Harrison-Tustain, Susan. Glorious Garden Flowers in Watercolor.  1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. North Light Books. 

2002  pp.127 with colour illus. 4to. A fine softback.     [49468]  £25.00 

Demonstrates how to paint flowers with character and life. Seventeen studies show you how to paint luminous blossoms as they 

appear in nature. 
 

46. Hayden, Ruth. Mrs Delany. Her life and her flowers. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Rep. Pub. The British Museum Press. 2005  

pp.192 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A fine softback.     [49462]  £24.00 
 

47. Hickey, M. & King, C. The Cambridge Illustrated Glossary of Botanical Terms.  Pub. Cambridge. 2000  

pp.xii, 208 with b/w. text figs. 4to. A fine softback.    [49436]  £29.00 
 

48. Hickey, M. & King, C. Common Families of Flowering Plants.  Rep. Pub. Cambridge. 2001  pp.xii, 212 with 

b/w. text figs. 4to. A fine softback.     [49437]  £25.00 
 

49. Hulton, P. & Smith, L. Flowers in Art from East and West.  Pub. British Museum Publications. 1979  pp.x, 

150 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A fine softback.     [49470]  £6.00 
 

50. King Tam, G. and Mabberley, D.J. Paradisus: Hawaiian Plant Watercolours.  Pub. Honalulu Academy of 

Arts. 1999  pp.viii, 152 wonderfully illustrated in colour. Royal 4to. Fine hdbk. RRP £55.00.    [49460]  £38.00 

A selection of Geraldine King Tam’s work is presented here, very ably supported with commentaries by David Mabberley. 
 

51. Kipp, K. (Ed.). The Best of Flower Painting. A celebration of more than 150 of today’s best floral 

paintings in all media. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell. 1997  pp.144 with colour illus. Royal 4to. Fine hdbk. in fine dw.     

[49459]  £20.00 

The paintings in this book are wonderfully diverse in medium and style, ranging from precise botanical studies, to spontaneous 

explosions of colour and light.  
 

52. Lack, H.W. Garden Eden. Masterpieces of Botanical Illustration. 1st. Ed. Pub. Taschen. 2001  pp.576 with 

483 fine coloured reproductions from some 100 outstanding works of the 18th & 19th centuries. Fine softback. 

    [49469]  £30.00 
 

53. Lewis, Jan. Walter Hood Fitch. A Celebration. 1st. Ed. Pub. HMSO & Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. 1992  

pp.viii, 73 with colour illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw., some fading on spine.    [49450]  £10.00 

This first book to be written on Walter Hood Fitch, celebrates his remarkable achievements and marks his long association 

with one of the world’s most famous botanical gardens. 



 

 

54. Mabberley, David. Ferdinand Bauer. The Nature of Discovery. 1st. Ed. Pub. Merrell Holberton & The 

Natural History Museum. 1999  pp.128 with colour and b/w. illus. Royal 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw., ever so 

lightly faded on spine.    [49458]  £24.00 

Ferdinand Bauer was an Austrian botanical illustrator who travelled on Matthew Flinders' expedition to Australia. 

Unfortunately, not even a single portrait of him survives. What has been left behind is his work - paintings and drawings of 

great precision and sensitivity 
 

55. Marein, Shirley. Flowers in Design. A guide for stitchery and fabric crafts. Pub. David & Charles. 1978  

pp.173 with b/w. photographs and illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in vg. plus dw.     [49442]  £4.00 
 

56. Martin, Rosie & Thurstan, Meriel. Botanical Illustration Course. With the Eden Project. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Batsford. 2006  pp.144 with colour illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49465]  £20.00 

This book is packed with practical information for illustrators of all abilities. 
 

57. Martin, W. Keble. The Concise British Flora in Colour.  5th. Imp. Pub. Ebury Press/ Michael Joseph. 1967  

pp.231 with colour illus. 4to. A thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [50229]  £14.00 
 

58. Mee, Margaret & Mayo, Simon. Margaret Mee’s Amazon. Paintings of Plants from Brazilian Amazonia. 
Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens Kew. c.1988  pp.56 with colour illus. 4to. A fine softback.     [49438]  £7.50 
 

59. Mee, Margaret & Stiff, Ruth. Margaret Mee - Return to the Amazon.  Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens Kew. 

1996  pp.viii, 201 with colour illus. 4to. A fine softback.     [49439]  £12.00 
 

60. Pech, Arleta. Painting Fresh Florals in Watercolor.  Pub. North Light Books. 2003  pp.127 with colour illus. 

4to. A fine softback.     [49472]  £20.00 

This book starts with the basics, including how observing flowers can help you capture their nuances. Step-by-step 

demonstrations show you how to paint lace, china, backgrounds and more. 
 

61. Reveal, J.L.  America’s Botanical Beauty. Illustrations from the Library of Congress. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. 

Fulcrum. 1996  pp.162 with colour illus. 4to. A fine softback.     [49461]  £8.50 

This book chronicles the 400-year development of America from the viewpoint of some of the best botanists and botanical 

illustrators of their time. 
 

62. Rix, M. The Art of Botanical Illustration.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Lutterworth Press. 1989  pp.224 with colour and 

b/w. illus. Royal 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [49447]  £12.00 

The ‘Art of Botanical Illustration’ appeals equally to plant lovers, bibliophiles, and all who appreciate botanical illustration. 
 

63. Rix, Martyn. (Introduced by). Art in Nature. Over 500 plants illustrated from Curtis’s Botanical Magazine. 
Pub. Studio Editions. 1991  pp.xv, 288 with colour illus. Folio. From the library of Anthony Huxley; distinguished 

horticulturist and botanist. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49453]  £28.00 

Spanning 150 years, the plates demonstrate the changing techniques in botanical illustration from hand-coloured engravings 

to lithography in the mid-nineteenth century. 
 

64. Robson, Norman & Eve. Botanical Prints.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bracken Books. 1989  pp.8 plus 40 pages of colour 

plates. Folio. A fine softback.     [49451]  £15.00 
 

65. Ross-Craig, Stella. Drawings of British Plants. Vols. I to VIII. 1st. Ed. Pub. G. Bell. 1948-1971  Thirty-one 

parts bound in 8 volumes, all in matching blue cloth. Complete set. 8vos. A fine hdbk. set.     [50662]  £200.00 

Stella Ross-Craig, who died in February 2006, is said to be the finest and most comprehensive illustrator of British Flora, 

described by Wilfred Blunt as ‘unrivalled’ in her field.  Her ‘Drawings of British Plants’ took 26 years to complete and 

comprises 1,306 plates. 
 

66. Saunders, G. Picturing Plants. An analytical history of botanical illustration. 1st. Ed. Pub. Zwemmer. 1995  

pp.152 with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49466]  £12.50 
 

67. Scrase, D. Flower Drawings.  Rep. Pub. Cambridge. 2000  pp.viii, 134 with colour illus. 8vo. A fine softback.     

[49473]  £12.00 

This handbook illustrates a selection of drawings of flowers from the collection at the Fitzwilliam Museum. 
 

68. Sherwood, S. & Matthews, V. Contemporary Botanical Artists. The Shirley Sherwood Collection. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Cross River Press. 1996  pp.240 with colour illus. Royal 4to. Fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49455]  £50.00 

This lavishly illustrated book celebrates the international renaissance of botanical painting.  
 

69. Sherwood, S. & Rix, M. Treasures of Botanical Art. Icons from the Shirley Sherwood and Kew 

Collections. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2008  pp.272 with colour illus. 4to. Fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [49448]  £25.00 



 

Reveals the history of botanical painting, its beauty and science, with works from two renowned collections and over one 

hundred significant artists, dating from the late 1400s through to today. 
 

70. Stearn, W.T. Flower Artists of Kew. Botanical Paintings by Contemporary Artists. Pub. Herbert Press. 

1990  pp.160 with colour illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49441]  £11.00 
 

71. Stearn, W.T., Grierson, M. & Brickell, C. An English Florilegium. Flowers, Trees, Shrubs, Fruits, Herbs. 

The Tradescant Legacy. 1st. Ed. Pub. Thames and Hudson. 1987  pp.240 with colour and b/w. illus. Folio. A 

fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49452]  £40.00 

This matchless blend of art and scholarship has resulted in a magnificent volume that will be treasured not only for Mary 

Grierson’s delightful flower paintings but also as an important contribution to botanical literature. 
 

72. Stevens, M. The Botanical Palette. Colour for the Botanical Painter. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2007  pp.144 

with colour illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [49443]  £75.00 

This book draws on the art of all periods and cultures to show how floral forms have been interpreted in a multitude of ways. 
 

73. Stewart, J. & Stearn, W.T. The Orchid Paintings of Franz Bauer.  1st. Ed. Pub. Herbert Press. 1993  pp.160 

with colour illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49440]  £12.00 
 

74. Titford, Freda. Here’s Flowers For You.  1st. Ed. Pub. Penguin Books. 1982  pp.56 with colour illus. 8vo. A 

fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49474]  £4.50 
 

75. Van Ravenswaay, C. Drawn From Nature. The Botanical Art of Joseph Prestele and his Sons. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Smithsonian. 1984  pp.357 with colour plates. Royal 4to. Fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49454]  £30.00 

Joseph Prestele (1796-1867), a native of Bavaria, loved plants and art, and the combination of these interests led him to devote 

his life to botanical illustrating. 
 

76. West, Keith. How to Draw and Paint Wild Flowers.  Pub. Herbert Press. 1993  pp.128 with colour plates 

throughout. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49435]  £22.50 

This is an entirely practical step-by-step guide to the art of wild flower painting, written by a well-known botanical artist.  
 

77. West, Keith. How to Draw Plants. The techniques of botanical illustration. 1st. Ed. Pub. Herbert & The 

British Museum (Natural History). 1983  pp.152 with colour illus. and b/w. line drawings. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in 

fine dw.    [49475]  £12.00 

Comprehensive and authoritative, this book is intended for artists seeking to extend their range. 
 

78. West, Keith. Painting Plant Portraits. A step-by-step guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Herbert Press & The Royal 

Botanic Gardens, Kew. 1991  pp.112 with colour illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49467]  £18.00 

Keith West has selected twelve interesting and popular plants and shows how to capture their beauty through a series of 

practical, step-by-step illustrations accompained by clear instructions. 
 

79. White, J. J. The Complete Flower Paintings and Drawings of Graham Stuart Thomas. With an Essay 

and Notes by the Artist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Thames and Hudson. 1987  pp.xxiv, 184 with colour and b/w. drawings. 

4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49446]  £17.50 
 

 

 

Botany 

80. Albion, R.G. Forests and Sea Power. The Timber Problem of The Royal Navy 1652-1862. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge.  1926  pp.xv, 485 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Bookplate to front paste down. Closed tear to  series title page 

and Empire Forestry Association stamps to ffep. A vg. hdbk. in original boards, darkened on spine.     [50468] 

 £60.00 
 

81. Aldhouse-Green, Miranda. Seeing the Wood for the Trees: The Symbolism of Trees and Wood in 

Ancient Gaul and Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. University of Wales. 2000  pp.33 with a b/w. photo. 8vo. A nr. fine 

softback. Scarce.    [50474]  £20.00 
 

82. Allan, H.H. (et al). Flora of New Zealand. Volumes I - III. Pub. Hasselberg /  Shearer. 1976 - 82  Three 

volumes. 8vo. All vg. hardbacks in vg. dws.    [50860]  £65.00 

A super work. Maori and English vernacular names are included. 
 

83. Allan, Mea. The Tradescants.  Their Plants, Gardens and Museum. 1570-1662. 1st. Ed. Pub. Michael 

Joseph. 1964  pp.345 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [50725]  £30.00 
 



 

84. Anderson, M. L. & Taylor, C. J. (Ed.). A History of Scottish Forestry. Volume 1 and 2. 1st. Ed. Pub. Thomas 

Nelson. 1967  Two volume set. 8vo. Near fine hdbk. set in nr. fine dws.     [50491]  £100.00 

Volume one covers the history of Scottish forestry from the Ice Age to the French Revolution. Volume two considers the 

Industrial Revolution to Modern times. 
 

85. Barkley, Sylvia Y. Trees of Westonbirt School.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bradley & Son.  1952  pp.72 with b/w. photos. 

illus. and fold-out map to rear. 4to. A thor. vg. softback.     [50565]  £7.00 
 

86. Bean, W. J. Trees & Shrubs Hardy in the British Isles. Volumes I-IV with Supplement. 8th Rev. Ed. Pub. 

Bean & Murray. 1981-92  Five volumes. 8vo. Nr. fine hardback set in near fine dws. Nice bookplate in each 

volume. Hard to find sets with the supplement volume. Last and best edition.    [50987]  £325.00 

The standard work used by the professional and amateur alike. A mass of accurate information is combined with an informal 

style to produce a blend of botanical description, horticulture and personal experience that is unique.  The supplement brings 

this set and edition up to be the most complete that was ever published. 
 

87. Beckett, E. Wild Flowers of Majorca, Minorca and Ibiza. with keys to the flora of the Balearic Islands. 
Pub. A.A.Balkema.  1988  pp.ix, 221 with 8 colour plates and some illus. Spine very gently darkened, o/w. a fine 

hardback. Scarce.    [38101]  £70.00 

This book offers a means of identification on three levels. For the complete beginner there are illustrations of the most striking 

wild plants. For those who wish to go further, there is help in the form of a botanical key. For those who already have this skill 

there is a key to all the wild flowerng plants. 
 

88. Bell, A.D. Plant Form. An Illustrated Guide to Flowering Plant Morphology. New. Ed. Pub. Timber Press.  

2008  pp.431 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. Latest edition.     [50690]  £20.00 
 

89. Benoit, P. & Richards, M. A Contribution to a Flora of Merioneth.  2nd. Ed. Rev. Pub. Haverfordwest: West 

Wales Naturalists’ Trust. 1963  pp.69 with b/w. map. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.     [49738]  £5.00 
 

90. Benzian, B. Experiments on Nutrition Problems in Forest Nurseries.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1965  pp.xi, 

251 with colour and b/w. photos. Small 4to. Name to title-page. A thor. vg. softback.     [50567]  £20.00 
 

91. Berkeley, Rev. M.J. Outlines of British Fungology: Containing characters of above a thousand species of 

fungi, and a complete list of all that have been described as natives of the British Isles.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Lovell Reeve.  1860  pp.xvii [i], 442 with 1 plain and 23 hand-finished, colour plates. Contents in fine condition. 

Original binding, boards showing some discolouration; spine neatly relaid. Ownership label to half-title and an 

ownership inscription to full-title.    [50526]  £80.00 
 

92. Bowers, J.E. A Sense of Place. The Life and Work of Forrest Shreve. 1st. Ed. Pub. Arizona. 1988  pp.xi, 195 

with b/w. photos. 8vo. Very light speckling to top edge of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., gently 

sunned on front and spine.    [50695]  £10.00 

Shreve (1878-1950) was highly respected as a plant ecologist and this is the first full-length study of his life. A fascinating 

insight, not least the explanation of his adventures during his fieldwork. 
 

93. Bracegirdle, B. & Miles, P.H. An Atlas of Plant Structure.  Volume 1 & 2.  1st. Ed. 6th. Rep. Pub. 

Heineman. 1986  Two volume set. 8vos. Fine hardbacks. in illus. boards.      [50655]  £18.00 
 

94. Britton, N. and Millspaugh, C.F. The Bahama Flora.  1st. Ed. Pub. for the Authors. 1920  pp.viii, 695. 8vo. Ex-

Oxford Univ. library copy. Contents fine. More recently, most of spine neatly relaid and replacement end-papers 

added. Overall vg. hardback.    [50779]  £75.00 
 

95. Brown, John Croumbie. Forestry in Norway. With notices of the physical geography of the country. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Oliver and Boyd. 1884  pp.16, vii, 227. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in original boards.     [50495]  £50.00 
 

96. Brown, John Croumbie. Forests and Forestry of Northern Russia and Lands Beyond.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver 

and Boyd. 1884  pp.16, viii, 279. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in original boards.     [50496]  £60.00 
 

97. Brown, Rev. J. C. Schools of Forestry in Germany. With addenda relative to a desiderated British 

National School of Forestry. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver and Boyd. 1887  pp.16, iv, 159. with fold-out chart. 8vo. 

Contents clean and bright. A nr. fine hdbk. in original boards.     [50493]  £45.00 
 

98. Buller, A.H. Reginald. Researches on Fungi; volumes I to VII. An account of the production, liberation, 

and dispersion of the spores of Hymenomycetes treated botanically and physically. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Longmans/ Univ. of Toronto. 1909-1951  Seven volume set. Crown 4to. With illus. and plates. Original cloth. All 

in very good plus condition. Scarce set.     [50833]  £325.00 

An interesting provenance. All volumes have the signature of Dr. Philip Gregory (1907-1986). In volume three, he notes that 

his copy was given to him by Prof. A. H. R. Buller in Winnipey c.1934. The books were then given to Dr. Alan Rayner in 1984.  



 

 

99. Canter-Lund, H. & Lund, J.W.G. Freshwater Algae. Their Microscopic World Explored.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Biopress. 1996  pp.xv, 360 with colour and b/w. photos. 4to. A fine hdbk. In-print at £102.00.    [50661]  £80.00 
 

100. Capon, Brian. Botany for Gardeners.  3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2010  pp.268 with colour photos. and 

b/w. illus. 8vo. A very good softback.     [50653]  £9.50 

From plant anatomy to basic genetics, this excellent book explains the science of plants in plain language. 
 

101. Clark, Sir George. A History of The Royal College of Physicians of London.  Volumes I-III. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Oxford. 1964-1972  Three volume set. 8vo. Nr. fine hdbks. in vg. to fine dws.     [50668]  £60.00 

From its foundation in 1518, the Royal College of Physcians has played an essential part in the development of the medical 

profession and of medical services in England. 
 

102. Clennett, C. The Genus Erythronium. Botanical Magazine Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Kew.  2014  pp.158 

with 14 plates, colour & b/w. illus., photos. & dist. maps. Royal 8vo. New hdbk. in new dw.     [50840]  £52.00 

A detailed account of all current identified species, most accompanied by  botanical illustrations and photographs. 
 

103. Cooke, M.C. Edible and Poisonous Mushrooms. What to eat and what to avoid. 1st. Ed. Pub. SPCK. 1894  

pp.viii, 126, with 18 chromo-lithographed plates and 8 page publishers catalogue. Contents fine. Crown 8vo. 

Original illus. boards in thor. vg. condition, spine showing fading.    [50514]  £38.00 
 

104. Cooke, M.C.  A Plain and Easy Account of British Fungi. With especial reference to the esculent and 

economic species. 6th. Rev. Ed. Pub. W. H. Allen. 1898  pp.viii, 166, with 20 chromo-lithographed plates and 47 

page publishers catalogue. Contents fine. Crown 8vo. Original decorated boards nr. fine condition. A very pleasing 

copy.     [50513]  £30.00 
 

105. Corner, E.J.H. A Monograph of Clavaria and Allied Genera.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 1950  pp.xv, 740 

with figs. throughout and 16 pages of colour plates. Crown 4to. Minor foxing to end-papers and fore-edges of text 

block, o/w. a thor. vg. hdbk. Dustwrapper with some loss at extremities. From the library of highly regarded 

mycologist R.W. Rayner.     [50834]  £95.00 
 

106. Cornish, Vaughan. The Churchyard Yew and Immortality.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frederick Muller. 1946  pp.111 with 

b/w. photos. and text figs. 8vo. A vg. hdbk., in repaired dw. with some loss.    [50475]  £20.00 
 

107. Coutts, M.P. (Ed.). Decline in Sitka Spruce on the South Wales Coalfield.  1st. Ed. Pub. Forestry 

Commission. 1995  pp.viii, 121 with b/w. text figs. 4to. Fine softback.     [50466]  £25.00 
 

108. Dahl, E. & Krog, H. Macrolichens.  1st. Ed. Pub. Universitetsforlaget. 1973  pp.185 with b/w. illus. 8vo. 

Bookplate. Informed notes on A4 sheet pasted to rear paste down. Good to vg. hdbk. Scarce.     [50898]  £12.00 
 

109. Davies, Hugh. Welsh Botanology. Part One: A Systematic Catalogue of the Native Plants of the Isle of 

Anglesey, in Latin, English, and Welsh; with the Habitats of the Rarer Species, and a few Observations. 

Part Two: An Alphabetical Catalogue of the Welsh Names of Vegetables rendered into Latin and 

English; with some Account of the Qualities, Economical or Medicinal, of the most remarkable. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. For the Author by W. Marchant. 1813  pp.[xvi], 152 (First Part), xv, 153-256 (Second Part) with engraved 

plate by James Sowerby. 8vo. Original grey boards, rebacked more recently with a qtr. brown covering (title hand-

written on spine). Old, hand-written paper label on front cover, covers worn quite heavily. Untrimmed edges as 

published, some pages ‘dog-eared’ on corners and minor worming to top corner margin of a few leaves at end. 

Good. With article on the life of Rev. Hugh Davies loosely inserted.    [50482]  £120.00 

‘No account of plant hunting in Wales would be complete without mentioning the work of a Welshman, the Rev. Hugh Davies 

(1739-1821). [He wrote] a landmark in the Botany of Wales, ‘Welsh Botanology’. It was the first County Flora of any part of 

Wales, that of Anglesey, and also provided ‘An Alphabetical Catalogue of the Welsh Names of Vegetables rendered into Latin 

and English’’. 
 

110. Davis, P.H. Flora of Turkey. Vols. 1-8. (of the 10) Pub. Edinburgh. 1965-84  Eight volumes with figs. and 

line drawings. Hardbacks all in vg. condition in vg. dustwrappers.     [40275]  £675.00 

The flora covers Turkey and the adjacent east Aegean islands. 
 

111. Davis, T. A. Warren. Plants of Pembrokeshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. The West Wales Naturalists’ Trust. 1970  pp.i, 82 

with b/w. photographs. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.    [49741]  £7.00 
 

112. de Chazal, Malcy. The Medicinal Plants of Mauritius.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Schoolhouse Gallery. 1989  pp.125 

with b/w. and colour illus. 4to. Ownership insc. to ffep. Nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50716]  £40.00 

Malcy de Chazal and her family played an important role in the history of Mauritius. This work presents her paintings of 

Mauritian medicinal plants which she made between 1840 & 1845. 
 



 

113. Desmond, R. Sir Joseph Dalton Hooker. Traveller and Plant Collector.  1st. Ed. Pub. Antique Collectors’ 

Club. 1999  pp.286 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50708]  £18.00 
 

114. Dixon, H.N.  The Student’s Handbook of British Mosses.  3rd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. Wheldon & Wesley. 1924  

Two hardbacks. 8vo. Historical ownership inscription to ffeps. Thor. vg. in original boards.     [50507]  £35.00 
 

115. Duncan, Graham. The Genus Lachenalia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kew. 2012  pp.480 with over 300 colour photographs, 

supporting botanical illustrations & line drawings. 4to. A new hdbk. in new dw.    [49107]  £120.00 

The first complete monograph of the Genus Lachenalia or Cape Hyacinth. 
 

116. Eagle, A. Eagle’s Trees and Shrubs of New Zealand. Volume I & II. Rev. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1986  Two 

volume set with 228 colour botanical paintings and botanical notes by Audrey Eagle. 4to. Near fine softbacks in 

fine slipcase.    [50862]  £60.00 

This is a set of the revised edition (the work was first published in 1975) and contains updated distribution information. 
 

117. Edlin, H.L. (Ed.). Census of Woodlands 1947-1949. Woodlands of Five Acres and over.   1st. Ed. Pub. 

H.M.S.O. 1952  pp.264 with b/w. photos. and maps. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [50817]  £32.00 
 

118. Ellis, Gwynn. Plant Hunting in Wales.  Rep. Pub. National Museum of Wales. 1974  pp.46 with b/w. illus. 

Large 8vo. A thor. vg. softback, gently sunned on covers.     [50499]  £9.50 

A fascinating, well-illustrated insight into the history of plant hunting in Wales. 
 

119. Ellis, M.B. & J.P. Microfungi on Land Plants. An Identification Handbook. New. Enl. Ed. Pub. Richmond. 

1997  pp.x, 868 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. Initials of previous owner to ffep. o/w. a fine hdbk. Latest edition. Out-

of-print.     [50672]  £125.00 
 

120. Ellis, M.B. & J.P. Microfungi on Miscellaneous Substrates. An Identification Handbook. New. Enl. Ed. 

Pub. Richmond. 1998  pp.vi, 246 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Initials of previous owner to ffep. A fine hdbk. Latest 

edition. Out-of-print.    [50673]  £125.00 
 

121. Evans, J. Daryll. The Churchyard Yews of Gwent.  1st. Ed. Pub. Archangel Press. 1988  pp.167 with b/w. 

photos. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.     [50489]  £15.00 
 

122. Farjon, A.  A Natural History of Conifers.   Pub. Timber Press.  2008  pp.304 with colour photographs and 

line drawings throughout. 4to. A new hardback in new dw.    [50155]  £30.00 

This is the place to go for information about conifers. Highly recommended. 
 

123. Fletcher, J.M. & Linnard, W. (Eds.). Russian Papers on Dendrochronology and Dendroclimatology 1962, 

1968, 1970, 1972.  1st. Ed. Pub. Research Laboratory for Archaeology and History of Art. 1977  pp.vi, 142 with 

b/w. text figs. 4to. A thor. vg. softback.     [50820]  £30.00 
 

124. Fortune, R. A Journey to the Tea Countries. Including Sung-Lo and the Bohea Hills. Fac. Pub. Mildmay. 

1987  pp.xv, 398. A little shelf rubbed o/w. a nr. fine softback book in card covers.    [50789]  £12.00 
 

125. Frey, D., et al. A Colour Atlas of Pathogenic Fungi.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Wolfe Medical. 1985  pp.168 with colour 

photos. 4to. One lib. stamp to front-paste down o/w. a fine hdbk.     [50659]  £40.00 
 

126. Giferri, Dr. R. Micoflora Domingensis.  Lista de Los Hongos Hasta la Fecha Indicados en Santo 

Domingo. 1st. Ed. Pub. Santo Domingo. 1929  pp.260 with fold-out map. 8vo. Presentation copy ‘With 

compliments of R. Giferri’ written on front cover. Original wrappers - front cover detached and lacking rear cover. 

Contents fine. Very scarce.    [50772]  £45.00 

A list of mushrooms recorded to the date of publication in this area. 
 

127. Gimingham, C.H. Ecology of Heathlands.  1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Chapman and Hall. 1976  pp.xv, 266 with b/w. 

photos. and text figs. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [50194]  £22.00 
 

128. Griffith, John E. The Flora of Anglesey & Carnarvonshire. With account of their flowering plants, ferns 

and their allies, mosses, marine algae, lichens and hepaticae. Pub. Nixon and Jarvis. [1895]  pp.xx, 288 with 

fold-out map. 8vo. Bookplate. Scattered foxing to fore-edge of text block, end papers and map (which has a closed 

tear to one of the folds), o/w. contents fine. Original boards in fine condition.     [50476]  £150.00 
 

129. Hamilton, S. The Flora of Monmouthshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. John E. Southall. 1909  pp.81 plus index. 8vo. A 

thor. vg. hdbk. in original boards.     [50793]  £20.00 
 



 

130. Harrar, E.S. and J.G.  Guide to Southern Trees.  2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Dover.  1962  pp.ix, 709 with line drawings 

throughout. 8vo. A nr. fine softback, gently sunned on spine.     [50262]  £10.00 

This is an unabridged republication of the work originally published by McGraw-Hill in 1946. Nomenclature has been 

partially revised. Covers the region of the USA lying south of the Mason and Dixon’s line, the Ohio River and the extension of 

the Missouri-Arkansas boundary to the western limits of southern forests. 
 

131. Hart, Cyril E. Practical Forestry for the Agent and Surveyor.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Estates Gazette. 1967  pp.xxix, 

440 with 32 plates. 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. dw., lightly rubbed along edges.    [50000]  £25.00 
 

132. Hayward, John. A new key to Wild Flowers.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 1995  pp.x, 278 with line drawings 

throughout. 8vo. Fine ringbound softback with laminated covers. Latest edition.    [50777]  £18.00 
 

133. Henderson, D.M. & Faulkner, R. (Eds.). Sitka Spruce, a Symposium.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Royal Society of 

Edinburgh. 1987  pp.vi, 234 with b/w. photos. and text figs. 4to. A fine softback.    [50563]  £15.00 
 

134. Hickin, Norman E. The Dry Rot Problem. The Rentokil Library. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Hutchinson. 1972  

pp.115 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Ffep. removed, sellotape residue on end paper and library stamp to fore-edge of text 

block o/w. a vg. hdbk. in nr. vg. dw.     [50469]  £20.00 
 

135. Hignett, M. & Perring, F. (Eds.). Plants of Montgomeryshire: The Field Records of Janet Macnair.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Montgomeryshire Field Society & North Wales Naturalists’ Trust. 1977  pp.82 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A nr. 

fine softback.     [49739]  £6.00 
 

136. Hvass, Else & Hans. Mushrooms and Toadstools in Colour.   1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Blandford Press. 1961  

pp.156 with colour illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [50265]  £9.00 
 

137. James, N.D.G. An Historical Dictionary of Forestry & Woodland Terms.  1st. Ed. Pub. Basil Blackwell. 

1991  pp.235. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in thor. vg. dw., very gently sunned along spine.     [50477]  £35.00 
 

138. Jermy, C. & Camus, J. The Illustrated Field Guide to Ferns and Allied Plants of the British Isles.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Natural History Museum. 1991  pp.xiv, 194 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback, lightly faded on spine.     

[50667]  £28.00 
 

139. Jones, Dewi. The Botanists and Guides of Snowdonia.   1st. Ed. Pub. Carreg Gwalch.  1996  pp.170 with 

colour photos and b/w. illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.     [50480]  £7.50 

This is an account of the botanical exploration of Snowdonia from the early period when the Herbalists and Apothecaries 

conducted ‘simpling voyages’ into the countryside to gather plants for medicinal uses, up until the Victorian era by which time 

botany had developed into a seperate science. 
 

140. Lampard, Stan et al. Pinguicula of Latin America.  1st. Ed. Pub. Redfern. 2016  pp.vi, 350-712 with colour 

photography. 4to. A new hardback in new dw.    [49737]  £34.99 

Volume two in a two volume series documenting all carnivorous butterworts (Pinguicula) of the world, for the very first time 

and in superb detail. Volume one is ‘Pinguicula of the Temperate North’ and we have copies in stock. 
 

141. Largent, D.L. & Stuntz, D.E. How to Identify Mushrooms to Genus I, II, III & IV.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mad 

River. 1973-77  Four volumes. 8vo. All in near fine condition. Softbacks.    [50691]  £70.00 
 

142. Leighton, Rev. W.A. The British Species of Angiocarpous Lichens. Elucidated by Their Sporidia.  Pub. 

Ray Society. 1851  pp.[vi], 101, [i], 30 hand coloured lithographs, 18 pp. list of Subscribers plus 3 pp. ‘Report of 

the Council of the Ray Society’ (dated Ipswich, July 9th, 1851). Med 8vo. Very minor amount of foxing to one 

plate and small portion of text, remainder in fine condition. Original Ray Society boards, more recent replacement 

spine - all in vg. to fine condition. Limited to 1,000 copies.    [50525]  £40.00 
 

143. Lindman, C.A.M. Bilder ur Nordens Flora. Volumes 1 to 3. Pub. Wahlstrom & Widstrand. 1922-1926  Three 

volume set with 663 very fine, colour chromolithograph plates. Crown 4to. Contents in fine condition. 

Handsomely bound in half-calf leather, with gilt botanical decoration and lettering on the spines. The marbled 

boards show some shelf rubbing, with the external spine of volume 3 showing light wear. Internally, the bindings 

are tight and very sound. Overall, binding in vg. condition. The beautiful, well-coloured botanical illustrations in 

these three volumes are exceptionally clean.         [34597]  £400.00 

Lindman’s Nordic Flora in the best edition, expanded from 510 plates to the 663 in this. They are also considered to be a 

superior quality of illustration to the first edition. Root systems, fruits and the overall plant structure, often in cross-section, 

are depicted. 
 

144. Linnard, William. Welsh Woods and Forests. A History. 1st. Imp. Pub. Gomer.  2000  pp.247 with b/w. 

photos. and illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50498]  £25.00 



 

This completely new and updated version of the 1982 edition describes Wales’s woodlands up to the establishment of the Welsh 

Assembly and the publication of Wales’s own forestry strategy in 1999.  
 

145. Linton, William Richardson. Flora of Derbyshire: Flowering Plants, Higher Cryptogams, Mosses and 

Hepatics, Characeae. 1st. Ed. Bemrose & Sons, 1903  pp.vii, 455 with two fold-out maps (one coloured). 8vo. 

Contents nr. fine. Contemporary cloth boards in nr. fine condition.    [50049]  £50.00 
 

146. Locke, G.M.L.  Census of Woodlands 1965-67. A Report on Britain’s Forest Resources.  Forestry 

Commission.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1970  pp.106 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Map corrected with tip-ex and pen at 

rear. A vg. softback.     [50818]  £16.00 
 

147. Lockton, A.J. & Whild, S.J. Rare Plants of Shropshire.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Shropshire Botanical Society. 2005  

pp.127 with b/w. dist. maps. 8vo. A fine softback with 2, small labels of previous owner. Latest edition.    [49874] 

 £13.50 
 

148. Lord Dynevor. Trees at Dynevor Castle. A Summary List with Notes. 1st. Ed. Pub. W. Spurrell & Son. 1934  

pp.65 with 10 b/w. photographic plates. 8vo. Contents fine. In original green cloth boards, with bevelled edges and 

marbled end-papers, a little rubbed at top of spine o/w. in vg. condition. Rare.    [50467]  £50.00 

Printed for private circulation. H. J. Elwes wrote (in 1907), Dynevor Castle Park “contained a greater number of fine trees 

than any he had seen in South Wales”. This is Lord Dynevor’s photographic record of the trees of Dynevor with measurements.  
 

149. Lotschert, W. & Beese, G. Tropical Plants.  1st. Ed. 5th. Rep. Pub. HarperCollins.  1994  pp.256 with colour 

photos. 8vo. Very gently faded on spine o/w. a fine hardback.     [50666]  £15.00 

This descriptive guide introduces the colourful world of plants from all regions of the tropics, proving an invaluable 

companion to both amateur and professional botanists.  
 

150. Lubbert, R. The World Register of Oaks. (Langeneicker Eichen Register).  Pub. Gantner Verlag. 2006  

pp.396 with colour figs. Some ink annotations / corrections to text o/w. a fine copy. Introductory text in both 

English and German. Softback.    [41354]  £80.00 

Comprehensive directory of currently accepted botanical names of species in the genus Quercus and its near associates.  
 

151. Lyte, Charles. Sir Joseph Banks. 18th Century Explorer, Botanist and Entrepreneur. 1st. Ed. Pub. David & 

Charles. 1980  pp.248 with colour and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [50674]  £12.00 
 

152. McCracken, Eileen. The Irish Woods Since Tudor Times. Their Distribution and Exploitation. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. David and Charles.  1971  pp.184 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Bookplate to front paste down. A fine 

hdbk. in fine dw.     [50484]  £28.00 
 

153. McLean, Brenda. A Pioneering Plantsman. A K Bulley and the Great Plant Hunters.  1st. Ed. Pub. The 

Stationery Office. 1997  pp.xvi, 184 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     

[50718]  £25.00 
 

154. Martin, W. Keble.  The New Concise British Flora.  Pub. Bloomsbury Books. 1982  pp.247 with colour illus. 

4to. Neat inscription to verso of ffep. Near fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50230]  £15.00 
 

155. May, A. & Panter, J. A Guide to the Identification of Deciduous Broad-Leaved Trees and Shrubs in 

Winter.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. FSC.  2000  pp.711-764 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A fine softback.     [50686]  £8.00 
 

156. Merryweather, James. The Fern Guide. A field guide to the ferns, clubmosses, quillworts and horsetails 

of the British Isles. 3rd. Ed. Pub. FSC. 2007  pp.iii, 96 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Latest 

edition.    [50680]  £9.00 
 

157. Milliken, W. & Bridgewater, S. Flora Celtica. Plants and People in Scotland. 1st. Ed. Pub. Birlinn. 2004  pp. 

328 with colour & b/w. plates throughout. 4to.  Fine hardback in fine dw.    [49756]  £22.00 

This book explores the remarkable range of ways that native plants have been, and continue to be, used in Scotland. Covers the 

complete spectrum of plant uses addressing their diverse roles in our diet, healthcare, culture, housing, language, environment, 

crafts etc. 
 

158. Minter, S.  The Apothecaries’ Garden.  A History of Chelsea Physic Garden.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Sutton.  

2000  pp.xiii, 210 with b/w. and colour plates. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw.    [50706]  £19.50 
 

159. Mitchell, A.F., et al. Champion Trees in the British Isles.  4th. Ed. Pub. Forestry Commission.  1994  pp.iv, 

88. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [50810]  £11.00 
 

160. Mitchell, Alan. Trees of Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. HarperCollins.  1996  pp.368 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. 

A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.     [50542]  £18.00 



 

It is the culmination of Alan Mitchell’s life’s work, and here he presents information on the origin of over 150 species of British 

Trees. The companion guide to the renowned ‘Collins Field Guide Trees of Britain and Northern Europe’.  
 

161. Moshkov, B.S. & Linnard, M.E. (Translator). Growing Plants in Artificial Light. (Vyrashchivanie Rastenii 

pri Iskusstvennom Osveshchenii). Volumes I & II. 1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. National Lending Library for Science 

and Technology. 1969  Two volumes. 4tos. A vg. softback set. Scarce.    [50819]  £45.00 
 

162. Neeson, Eoin. A History of Irish Forestry.  1st. Ed. Pub. Lilliput Press. 1991  pp.x, 388. 8vo. A fine softback, 

very gently faded on spine.     [50486]  £25.00 
 

163. Nelson, E. C. Hardy Heathers. From the Northern Hemisphere. Pub. Kew Publishing. 2011  pp.456. 

Beautifully illustrated with 23 botanical paintings, 41 line drawings, 160 colour photographs and 20 maps. 4to. A 

new hdbk. in new dw.    [47783]  £60.00 

This book covers all Calluna, Daboecia and Erica species found in the northern hemisphere. 
 

164. Newton, Lily. Plant Distribution in the Aberystwyth District including Plynlimon & Cader Idris.  Pub. 

Cambian News. nd.  pp.50 with fold-out map, b/w. photos. and 19 pages of informative handwritten notes by 

Aberysywth local Elin Jenkins at rear of volume. Notes touch on the flora of ‘Borth Bog’ and ‘Penglais Woods’ 

amongst other things. 8vo. A unique,  thor. vg. hdbk.    [50478]  £15.00 
 

165. O’Brian, Patrick. Joesph Banks.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Harvill. 1997  pp.328. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.     [49801]  £10.00 

Patrick O’Brian’s masterly biography drew on much hitherto unpublished material. 
 

166. Ordoyno, Thomas. Flora Nottinghamiensis; Or a systematic arrangement of the plants growing naturally 

in the County of Nottingham; with their Linnaen names, generic and specific characters in Latin and 

English, places of growth and times of flowering. 1st. Ed. Pub. By the Author, Newark. 1807  pp.[5], 5-7, v, 

[1], 344. Crown 8vo. Contemporary cloth-backed boards with printed label to spine, which is chipped around 

edges. Boards showing some minor wear at spine ends and along edges. Some scattered foxing to contents which 

are in vg. condition. Some pages uncut. A vg. copy of this scarce flora.    [50046]  £375.00 
 

167. Packham, John R & Sinker, Charles. (et al.). Wood Sorrel on the Long Mynd and Shropshire Flora Verge 

Survey.  1st. Ed. Pub. Caradoc & Severn Valley Field Club. [1979]  Occasional papers 3 & 4 together in one 

booklet. pp.46, 14 with b/w. text figs. 4to. A thor. vg. softback.     [50543]  £15.00 
 

168. Parker, Pat. A Flora of Weston Lullingfields. Wild Flowers of a Shropshire Country Parish at the Turn 

of the Millennium. 1st. Ed. Pub. Shropshire Wildlife Trust. 2001  pp.x, 86 with b/w. maps and text figs. Royal 

8vo. A new softback.     [49876]  £10.00 
 

169. Peglar, D.N. et al. British Truffles. A Revision of British Hypogeous Fungi. 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic 

Gardens, Kew. 1993  pp.216 with 26 colour and b/w. plates and text figs. 8vo. A fine softback.     [49768]  £30.00 
 

170. Pegler, D.N. et al. British Puffballs, Earthstars and Stinkhorns. An account of the British Gasteroid 

Fungi. 1st. Ed. Pub. Royal Botanic Gardens. 1995  pp.255 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A fine 

softback, just very lightly faded on spine.    [50688]  £36.00 
 

171. Perring, F.H. & M.D. et al. Wild Plants in Glamorgan.  1st. Ed. Pub. Glamorgan Naturalists Trust. c.1980  

pp.19 with line drawings. 8vo. Nr. fine softback.    [49740]  £10.00 

Arranged to show what month the plants come into flower between March and September. 
 

172. Philips, Roger. Grasses, Ferns, Mosses & Lichens of Great Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pan Books. 

1980  pp.191 with colour photos. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw., price clipped.     [50243]  £22.00 
 

173. Philips, Roger & Rix, Martyn. The Botanical Garden. Volume I: Trees and Shrubs; Volume II: Perennials 

and Annuals. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 2002  Two volume set. 4tos. Fine hdbks. in nr. fine dws. with slipcase in 

nr. fine condition.     [50512]  £35.00 
 

174. Phillips, E.W.J. Identification of Softwoods by their Microscopic Structure.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1948  

pp.iii, 55 with b/w. photos. Tall 8vo. A fine softback.     [50566]  £28.00 
 

175. Phillips, Roger. Wild Food.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pan Books. 1983  pp.159 with colour photos. 4to. A fine softback.     

[50242]  £12.00 

A unique photographic guide to finding, cooking and eating wild plants, mushrooms and seaweed. 
 

176. Piers, F. Orchids of East Africa.  2nd. Rev. Enl. Ed. Pub. J. Cramer 1968  pp. 304 with many b/w. photographs. 

VG. softback. Neat ownership inscription to half-title.    [50050]  £30.00 
 



 

177. Poland, J. and Clement, E. The Vegetative Key to the British Flora. A new approach to naming British 

vascular plants based on vegetative characters. Pub. BSBI. 2009  pp.526 with 24 pages of colour photographs 

and numerous b/w. line illustrations. A vg. to fine softback copy. In-print at £24.99. Softback.    [47340]  £20.00 

This new key can enable users to identify nearly 3,000 native and alien plants.  The keys work just as well on plants in flower 

as selected floral and fruit characteristics. 
 

178. Praeger, R.L. The Botanist in Ireland.  2nd. Rep. Ed. Pub. EP. 1974  pp.xii, 587 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A fine 

hdbk. in fine dw.     [50726]  £38.00 
 

179. Rackham, Oliver. Ancient Woodland. Its history, vegetation and uses in England. New. Ed. Pub. 

Castlepoint Press. 2003  pp.xix, 584 with colour photos. and b/w. text figs. 4to. Gently bumped on bottom front 

corner. Overall a nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50481]  £75.00 

In this extended edition, nearly 23 years of additional research by Oliver Rackham was incorporated. The result is 9 new 

chapters, an updated and extended bibliography, while over 240 colour photographs, and more than 80 new diagrams and 

charts enhance the original, pioneering text. 
 

180. Rackham, Oliver. Hayley Wood.  Its History and Ecology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambs & Isle of Ely. 1975  pp, xv, 

221 with 26 photographic plates.  8vo. Ffep. neatly pasted to front-paste down. Repair to closed tear of illustrated 

rfep using acid free tape. Otherwise, a vg copy.    [49999]  £15.00 
 

181. Rackham, Oliver. Hayley Wood. Its History and Ecology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambs & Isle of Ely. 1975  pp.xv, 221 

with 26 photographic plates. 8vo. Signed by author on half-title. Scattered foxing to fore-edges of text block, o/w. 

a nr. fine hdbk.    [50445]  £50.00 
 

182. Rackham, Oliver. The Last Forest. The story of Hatfield Forest. 1st. Ed. Pub. J. M. Dent. 1989  pp.xiii, 302 

with b/w. photos. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.     [50487]  £35.00 
 

183. Rackham, Oliver. Trees and Woodland in the British Landscape.  1st. Ed. Pub. J. M. Dent. 1976  pp.204 

with b/w. photos. and text figs. 8vo. Signed by author on ffep. A thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [50446]  £30.00 
 

184. Rackham, Oliver. Trees and Woodland in the British Landscape. The complete history of Britain’s trees, 

woods & hedgerows. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Weidenfeld & Nicolson. 1995  pp.xix, 234 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. 

A fine softback.    [50485]  £14.00 
 

185. Rackham, Oliver. Trees, Wood, and Timber in Greek History. The Twentieth J.L. Myres Memorial 

Lecture. Pub. Leopard’s Head Press. 2001  pp.40 with b/w. and colour photos. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine softback.     

[50473]  £12.00 

The transcript of a lecture delivered by Oliver Rackham at New College, Oxford, on 10th May, 1999. 
 

186. Rawle, E.J. Annals of the Ancient Royal Forest of Exmoor. Compiled chiefly from documents in the 

record office together with some account of the Forest Laws and Charters and Officers. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Barnicott and Pearce. 1898  pp.xii, 163. Demi 4to. Scattered foxing to end-papers and a little to text also, o/w. 

contents fine. Original boards, showing rubbing on corners and edges, o/w. in  vg. condition.    [49789]  £80.00 
 

187. Redfern, M. & Shirley, P. British Plant Galls.  2nd. Ed. Pub. FSC. 2011  pp.iv, 432 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine 

softback.     [50656]  £25.00 

This fully updated second edition includes revised and expanded keys to accommodate the new galls. This book contains about 

300 keys to galls on plants in Britain, arranged alphabetically by the genus of the host plant.  
 

188. Rees, F. L. A List of Pembrokeshire Plants.   Rep. Pub. The West Wales Field Society. 1955  pp.53. 8vo. A 

thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [49742]  £7.50 
 

189. Rees, William. The Great Forest of Brecknock. A facet of Breconshire history. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Bulwark. 

1966  pp.31 with b/w. photos. Royal 8vo. Bookplate to verso of front cover. Scattered foxing to contents and 

covers o/w. a good to vg. softback.     [50471]  £10.00 
 

190. Reid, C. Submerged Forests.   1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge.  1913  pp.129. 12mo. Bookplate. Ex. lib. with stamp to 

ffep., fore-edge of text block and verso of frontis. Inscription on ffep. by James Macdonald Esq., Forestry 

Commission, Cambridge. A good to vg. hdbk. in original boards. Very scarce.    [50479]  £45.00 

Considers submerged forests in the Thames Valley, the East Coast, of Dogger Bank, The Irish Sea, the Bristol Channel, the 

English Channel, Cornwall and the Atlantic Coast.. 
 

191. Richardson, M.J. & Watling, R. Keys to Fungi on Dung.  Rep. Corr. Ed. Pub. The British Mycological Society. 

1982  pp.39 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback.     [50657]  £7.00 
 



 

192. Roccia, Aymeric et al. Pinguicula of the Temperate North.  1st. Ed. Pub. Redfern. 2016  pp.viii, 349 with 

colour photographs and illus. 4to. A new hardback in new dw.    [49736]  £34.99 

Volume one in a two volume series documenting all carnivorous butterworts (Pinguicula) of the world, for the very first time 

and in superb detail. Volume two is ‘Pinguicula of Latin America’ and we have copies in stock. 
 

193. Rodwell, J. & Patterson, Gordon. Creating New Native Woodlands.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1994  pp.xiii, 74 

with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine softback.     [50801]  £20.00 
 

194. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. Bulletin of Miscellaneous Information. Appendix II. List of staffs in 

Botanical Departments at home, and in the Dominions, India and the Colonies 1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 

1924  pp.36-50. 8vo. A good to vg. softback. Original wrappers. Ex-National Museum Dublin lib.    [50759]  £7.00 

Quite fascinating. 
 

195. Salisbury, F.B. & Ross, C.W.  Plant Physiology.  4th. Ed. Pub. Wadsworth. 1992  pp.xviii, 682 with b/w. 

photos. and text figs. 4to. A fine hdbk.     [50822]  £20.00 
 

196. Selby, Prideaux John. A History of British Forest-Trees, Indigenous and Introduced.  Pub. John Van 

Voorst. 1842  pp.xx, 540 with 200 engravings in text. 8vo. Contents beautifully clean and in fine condition. 

Original handsome full-calf binding; most of spine has been relaid, replacement endpapers. All in vg. condition. 

Inscription to ffep.     [50528]  £70.00 
 

197. Sinker, C.A. et al. Ecological Flora of the Shropshire Region.  Corr. Ed. Pub. Shrop. Trust Nat. Cons. 1991  

pp.344 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A near fine softback.     [49869]  £7.50 
 

198. Sothern, E. Glamorgan Inventory of Ancient Woodland  (Provisional). 1st. Ed. Pub. Nature Conservancy 

Council. 1986  pp.23 with 28 dist. maps. 4to. A nr. fine softback. Ringbound. Scarce.    [50472]  £30.00 
 

199. Sowerby, John E. & Johnson, Charles.  The Ferns of Great Britain.  Pub. Henry G. Bohn. 1859  pp.87, 52 with 

31 hand coloured plates. 4to. Neat signature dated 1864 to ffep. A minor amount of foxing with the plates very 

clean, overall contents vg. to fine. Original binding, spine lifting, o/w. vg.     [50510]  £50.00 
 

200. Stearn, W. Botanical Latin. History, Grammar, Syntax, Terminology and Vocabulary. 3rd. Ed. Rev. Pub. 

David & Charles. 1991  pp.xiv, 566 with some text illus. A nr. fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [50778]  £20.00 
 

201. Stephenson, S.L. & Stempen, H. Myxomycetes. A Handbook of Slime Molds. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Timber 

Press. 2000  pp.183 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Out-of-print.    [50669]  £25.00 
 

202. Stephenson, S.T. and Stempen, H.  Myxomycetes.  A Handbook of Slime Molds.  Pub. Timber Press.  1994  

pp.183 with colour plates and text figs. throughout. 8vo. Score mark and tear to spine of dustwrapper (now 

protected in plastic sleeve) and assoc. score to spine of book. Otherwise a near fine hardback.    [49998]  £30.00 
 

203. Steven, H.M. &. Carlisle, A.C. The Native Pinewoods of Scotland.  Ltd. Ed. Fac. Rep. Pub. Privately printed. 

1996  pp.xiv, 368 with b/w. photos and illus. Demi 4to. A fine hardback in fine dw.    [49780]  £45.00 

The limited edition, facsimile reprint of the original book which was first published in 1959, by Oliver and Boyd. 
 

204. Stokes, J. & Rodger, D. The Heritage Trees of Britain & Northern Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Constable & 

Robinson. 2004  pp.192 with colour photos. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50437]  £9.00 

Combining striking full-colour photography with a range of archival sources, the authors bring to life the rich history 

surrounding these living treasures. 
 

205. Storrie, John.  The Flora of Cardiff. A descriptive list of the indigenous plants found in the district of the 

Cardiff Naturalists’ Society, with a list of the other British and Exotic species, found on Cardiff Ballast 

Hills. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cardiff Naturalists’ Society. 1886  pp.v, 129. 8vo. Attractive bookplate to front paste down. 

Charming, botanical themed end-papers. Minor foxing to fore-edge of text block o/w. a  fine copy. Original boards 

in fine condition. A most pleasing copy.    [50488]  £45.00 
 

206. Sudworth, George B. Check List of the Forest Trees of the United States, Their Names and Ranges.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. U.S. Dept. of Agric.  1927  pp.295. 8vo. From lib. of Anthony Huxley. A vg. softback, covers darkened in 

places.     [50734]  £15.00 
 

207. Swete, Edward H. Flora Bristoliensis.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hamilton, Adams, & Co. 1854  pp.xxvi, 138 with 2 plates 

and one fold-out, hand-coloured map inserted loosely at rear (with several closed tears to map at folds, o/w. vg.). 

Crown 8vo. Original gilt lettered cloth - front board held in place by cords; some wear and loss to spine ends. Text 

in fine condition as is text block binding. Presentation copy from the author ‘J. Bankhart Esq, With the Authors 

kind regards 1861’.    [50047]  £40.00 
 



 

208. Tansley, A.G. The British Islands and their Vegetation.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge University Press.  1939.  

pp.xxxviii, 930 with  162 plates containing 418 photographs & 179 figures in the text. Some very light foxing to 

fore-edges o/w. a vg. copy.    [42244]  £30.00 
 

209. The Herefordshire Botanical Society. An Atlas of the Vascular Plants of Herefordshire.  2nd. Ed. Pub. The 

Herefordshire Botanical Society. 2001  pp.200 with b/w. dist. maps. Royal 4to. A nr. fine softback. Scarce. Only 

100 copies printed.     [50592]  £38.00 
 

210. Thomas, T. H. & Storrie, J. Excursion of the Cardiff Naturalists’ Society to the Steep Holm, May 29th, 

1883. With a Flora of the Island. Pub. South Wales Printing Works. 1884  pp.7 with illustration of Steep 

Holme. 8vo. A vg. softback. Rare.    [50500]  £30.00 
 

211. Tubbs, Colin R. The New Forest.  History, Ecology & Conservation. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. New Forest Ninth 

Centenary Trust. 2001  pp.400 with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. A fine softback.    [50197]  £25.00 
 

212. Van Gelderen, D.M. & Van Hoey Smith, J.R.P. Conifers. The Illustrated Encyclopedia. Volumes 1 and 2.  
4th. Rep. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2000  Two volume set. 4tos. Fine hdbks. in fine dws.     [50533]  £60.00 
 

213. Wade, A.E. The Flora of Monmouthshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. National Museum of Wales. 1970  pp.236 with two 

fold-out maps. 8vo. Bookplate to ffep. Speckling to top edge of text block o/w. a thor. vg. hdbk. in vg. dw.      

[50470]  £10.00 
 

214. Webster, A. D.  British Orchids.  Containing an exhaustive description of each species and variety, to 

which are added chapters on structure and other peculiarities, cultivation, fertilisation, classification, and 

distribution.  2nd. Enl. Ed. Pub. J. S. Virtue. 1898  pp.xii, 131 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. hdbk. in original 

boards, pulled at top of spine.    [50497]  £15.00 
 

215. Webster, A.D. National Afforestation.  1st. Ed. Pub. T. Fisher Unwin. 1919  pp.159. 8vo. Ex-Lib. with stamps 

to ffep., text block and remains of label on spine. Bookplate to front paste down. A thor. vg. hdbk. in original 

boards.     [50494]  £40.00 

Considers afforestation within Britain. 
 

216. Wilson, E.H. America’s Greatest Garden. The Arnold Arboretum. 1st. Ed. Pub. Stratford. 1925  pp.[v], [ii], 

[viii], 123 with frontis., and many photographic plates. 8vo. Neat inscription to ffep, scattered foxing, overall 

contents vg. plus.  Original red cloth boards lightly faded on spine, o/w. thor. vg.     [50908]  £20.00 
 

217. Wilson, M. & Henderson, D.M. British Rust Fungi.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge University Press. 1966  pp.xviii, 

384 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. Ex-Chester College copy. A nr. fine hdbk. in good dw.    [50677]  £35.00 
 

218. Woods, R.G. Flora of Radnorshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. National Museum of Wales. 1993  pp.292 with colour 

photographs and dist. maps. 4to. A thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [49744]  £15.00 
 

219. Woodward, Lucia. Poisonous Plants. A colour field guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. David and Charles. 1985  pp.192 

with colour photos. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk.     [50235]  £5.00 
 

220. Wynne, G. Flora of Flintshire. The flowering plants and ferns of a North Wales county. 1st. Ed. Pub. Gee 

& Son. 1993  pp.400 with b/w. photos., illus. and dist. maps. 4to. Fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49743]  £18.00 
  

 

 

Entomology 

221. Anon. Butterfly and Moth Collecting: Being practical hints as to outfit, most profitable hunting 

grounds, and best methods of capture and setting. 3rd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Bazaar. [c.1920]  pp.[vi], 106 with 

many illus. of equipment & of butterflies and moths. Large 16mo. Original illustrated paper covers, chipped in 

places with a small amount of loss.  Contents vg.    [50176]  £20.00 
 

222. Bellman, Heiko. A Field Guide to the Grasshoppers and crickets of Britain and Northern Europe.  1st. 

Engl. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1988  pp.213 with colour photographs. 8vo. A few areas highlighted o/w. a fine hdbk.     

[49866]  £22.50 
 

223. Bigelow, R.S.  The Grasshoppers (Acrididae) of New Zealand. Their Taxonomy and Distribution. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Univ.of Canterbury. 1967  pp.109 with b/w. illus. 8vo. VG. hdbk. in good-vg. dw.     [50885]  £15.00 
 



 

224. Bradley, J.D. et al. British Tortricoid Moths. Cochylidae and Tortricidae: Tortricinae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Ray 

Society. 1973  pp.viii, 251 with 47 full page plates of colour illus. 4to. Near fine hardback in vg. dw. showing 

some fading on spine and rubbing to extrems.    [50004]  £35.00 
 

225. Brock, P.D. Insects of the New Forest and Surrounding Area.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 2011  pp.vi, 314 with 

colour photos. 8vo. A fine (as new) softback, very gently faded on spine. RRP £18.95.    [50259]  £14.00 

Packed with over 1,600 stunning images, this is the first book on the fascinating range of insects in the New Forest.  
 

226. Burrows (F.E.S), Rev. C.R.N. Notes on the Psychides.  Pub. Entomologist’s Record. 1919-25  Forty pages of 

text & 4 pages of plates with line drawings by Rev. Burrows, bound in a single volume. Green cloth hardback 

lettered in gilt on front board. Contents formed of reprints of 10 articles first published in the Entomologist’s 

Record. With inscription ‘Maurice Paley from his Entomological friend C.R.N Burrows, 28th November 1928’ 

and some amendments/corrections to text by Burrows. Fine condition.    [50173]  £30.00 
 

227. Burton, John. The Illustrated Book of Insects.  Rev. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peerage Books. 1979  pp.viii, 208 with 

colour illus. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50225]  £10.00 
 

228. Carter, D.J. & Hargreaves, B. A Field Guide to Caterpillars of Butterflies and Moths.  in Britain and 

Europe. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1986  pp.296 with over 500 colour illus. 8vo. A fine hdbk. Out-of-print. Scarce.    

[50195]  £45.00 
 

229. Chandler, Peter J. (Ed.). A Dipterist’s Handbook. The Amateur Entomologist, Volume 15. 2nd. Ed. Pub. 

Amateur Entomologist Society. 2010  pp.xiii, 525 with colour photos. 8vo. Front board lightly bumped on top 

edge, o/w. a fine hdbk. Latest edition. In-print at £56.99.    [50868]  £40.00 

The considerably expanded, second edition of this key reference book.  
 

230. Clark, J.F.M. Bugs and the Victorians.  1st. Ed. Pub. Yale. 2009  pp.xiii, 322 with b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. 

in fine dw. RRP £29.99.    [50154]  £20.00 

Demonstrates the impact of Victorian culture on the science of insects and on the systematic knowledge of the natural world. 
 

231. Cloudsley-Thompson, J.L. Insects and History.  The World Naturalist Series.  1st. Ed. Pub. Weidenfeld & 

Nicolson.  1976  pp.242 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [50676]  £8.00 

A fascinating account of the ways in which the insect world has affected the course of human history since pre-historic times. 
 

232. Comstock, W.P. Butterflies of the American Tropics. The Genus Anaea. 1st. Ed. Pub. The American 

Museum of Natural History. 1961  pp.xiii, 214 with figs. and 30 colour plates at rear of text. Royal 4to. Hardback. 

Fine condition.    [37077]  £25.00 
 

233. Cooter, J. & Barclay, M.V.L. (Eds.). A Coleopterist’s Handbook. The Amateur Entomologist, Volume 11.  
4th Ed. Pub. AES. 2006  pp.xv, 439 with colour photos. and b/w. line drawings. 8vo. A fine hdbk. As new. Latest 

edition.    [50204]  £40.00 
 

234. Coram, R. A. & Jepson, J.E. Fossil Insects of the Purbeck Limestone Group of Southern England. 
Palaeoentomology from the dawn of the Cretaceous. Monograph Series Volume 3.  1st. Ed. Pub. Siri 

Scientific Press. 2012  pp.143 with b/w. photos. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. As new. RRP £49.99.    [50200]  £35.00 
 

235. DeVries, Philip J. The Butterflies of Costa Rica and Their Natural History. Papilionidae, Pieridae, 

Nymphalidae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton. 1987  pp.xxii, 327 with 50 colour photo. plates and b/w. illus. 8vo. A vg. 

plus softback.     [50188]  £30.00 
 

236. Doncaster, A. Catalogue of British Lepidoptera. Printed on one side of Stout Paper only, for Labels. Pub. 

L. Reeve. 1887  pp.27. 8vo. Original printed softcovers with adverts. Thor. vg. to fine. Scarce.     [50168]  £25.00 

The last page is dedicated to ‘Doubtful or Accidental Visitors’. 
 

237. Doncaster, A. Catalogue of British Lepidoptera.  Pub. L. Reeve. 1887  pp.27. 8vo. Original printed softcovers 

with adverts. Thor. vg. to fine. Scarce.     [50169]  £25.00 
 

238. Douglas, J.W. & Scott, J. A List of British Hemiptera, (Heteroptera). With allied species found in 

Northern and Central Europe which may be expected to occur in Britain. 1st. Ed. Pub. London. 1862  

pp.16. 8vo. A vg. softback in original covers. Scarce.    [50756]  £25.00 
 

239. Duffels, J.P & Ewart, A.  The Cicadas of the Fiji, Samoa and Tonga Islands, their Taxonomy and 

Biogeography (Homoptera, Cicadoidea).  1st. Ed. Pub. E. J. Brill/ Scandinavian Science Press. 1988  pp.108 

with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Stamped ‘Review Copy’ to ffep. A fine hdbk. In-print at £74.50.     [50886] 

 £25.00 



 

 

240. Eason, E.H.  Centipedes of the British Isles.   1st. Ed. Pub. Warne.  1964  pp.x, 294 with b/w. plates & figs. 

8vo. Ownership label to front paste down. VG. hdbk. in vg. dw. showing some rubbing.     [50867]  £60.00 

All the species hitherto found in the British Isles, including those doubtfully recorded, are fully described and illustrated. Much 

of the information given by the author was the result of his own observations and research. 
 

241. Edwards, F.W. & Smart, J. British Blood-Sucking Flies.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Museum. 1939  pp.viii, 156 with 

44 colour and 1 b/w. illus. plates. 4to. Some repairs to internal hinges, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original red 

cloth boards, in vg. condition, rubbed on corners.     [50241]  £18.00 
 

242. Elliott, J.M. A Key to British Freshwater Megaloptera and Neuroptera.   1st. Ed. Pub. Freshwater 

Biological Association. 1977  pp.52 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [50896]  £7.50 
 

243. Erzinclioglu, Dr. Z. Maggots, Murder and Men. Memories and Reflections of a Forensic Entomologist.  
2nd. Imp. Pub. Harley Books.  2003  pp.256 with a few b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback.    [50658]  £12.00 

This book considers cases of the use of forensic entomology from history, prehistory and mythology to the present day and is as 

gripping and readable as a good thriller.  
 

244. Fabre, J.H. Bramble-bees and Others.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Hodder and Stoughton. 1919  pp.viii, 456. 8vo. 

Contents fine. Cloth on boards a little rippled. VG. hardback.    [50007]  £11.00 
 

245. Fabre, J.H. The Hunting Wasps.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hodder and Stoughton. 1916  pp.ix, 393. 8vo. Lightly foxed. 

Overall a vg. hardback.    [50010]  £18.00 
 

246. Fabre, J.H. The Life of the Fly.   Pub. Hodder and Stoughton. 1919  pp.477. 8vo. Rough cut pages as published. 

Neat, historical inscription on ffep. dated 1920. Short closed tear to bottom margin of title and contents page. A 

vg. hdbk. in original green boards.     [50270]  £10.00 
 

247. Fabre, J.H. The Life of the Spider.  4th. Ed. Pub. Hodder and Stoughton. 1919  pp.xxxix, 404. 8vo. School 

prize copy. Spine lettering dullened, o/w. a near fine hardback.    [50009]  £18.00 
 

248. Fabre, J.H. More Beetles.  Pub. Hodder and Stoughton. 1922  pp.[viii], 322. 8vo. A good to vg. ex.lib. hardback. 

Contents very clean.    [50008]  £12.00 
 

249. Fabre, J.H. More Hunting Wasps.  Pub. Hodder & Stoughton. c.1922  pp.viii, 376. Hardback. VG.    [31216] 

 £12.00 
 

250. Fabre, J.H. The Sacred Beetle and Others.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hodder & Stoughton. 1918  pp.xxi, 296. 8vo. 

Scattered foxing to end-papers, o/w. contents fine. Original boards in vg. condition.    [50006]  £20.00 
 

251. Fabre, J.H. The Spoilers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hodder and Stoughton. [1927]  pp.287. 8vo. Some scattered foxing to 

fore-edges of text block and end-papers.  An interesting provenance, with the bookplate of Alexander Hardinge; 

who was Private Secretary to the Sovereign during the Abdication Crisis of Edward VIII and during most of the 

Second World War. Original boards in near fine condition.     [50011]  £25.00 
 

252. Francke, O.F. & Stockwell, S.A. Scorpions (Arachnida) from Costa Rica.  1st. Ed. Pub. Texas Tech. 1987  

pp.64 with b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [50190]  £16.50 
 

253. Gahan, Charles J. Guide to the exhibited series of insects in the Department of Entomology, British 

Museum (Natural History).  4th. Ed. Pub. BM. 1926  pp.[vi], 64, [2] with illus., plus plates. 8vo. Near fine 

softback in original covers.    [50166]  £7.00 
 

254. Gaskin, D.E.  The Butterflies and Common Moths of New Zealand.  1st. Ed. Pub. Whitcombe & Tombs. 

1966  pp.219 with colour and b/w. photographic plates. 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in nr. vg. dw.     [50887]  £22.50 
 

255. Gibbs, G.W. New Zealand Butterflies. Identification and Natural History.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1980  

pp.207 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 4to. A vg. plus hdbk. in same dw.     [50888]  £30.00 
 

256. Gordon, W.J. Our Country’s Butterflies and Moths and how to know them. A Guide to the Lepidoptera 

of Great Britain. Pub. Simpkin, Marshall. c.1920  pp.viii, 150 with 33 plates of colour illustrations (over 1,000 

individual images). 8vo. Original blue, decorated boards, lightly rubbed, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. Contents vg. 

Cords a little stretched at plate 32. Some neat annotations in pencil.     [50177]  £20.00 
 

257. Grundy, J.H. & Burgess, N.R.H. (Ed.). Arthropods of Medical Importance.  1st. Ed. Pub. Noble Books. 1981  

pp.223 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50696]  £7.00 

Considers Mites, Ticks, Bugs, Lice, Fleas, Flies and Cockroaches. 
 



 

258. Hyde, George E.  A Pocket-Book of British Insects.  1st. Ed. Pub. A. & C. Black. 1949  pp.144 with b/w. 

photos. and colour illus. 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in good dw.     [50266]  £12.00 
 

259. Hynes, H.B.N. A Key to the Adults and Nymphs of British Stoneflies (Plecoptera). With notes on their 

Ecology and Distribution.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Freshwater Biological Association.  1977  pp.90 with b/w. illus. and 

dist. maps. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [50875]  £15.00 
 

260. Jones, Dick. The Country Life Guide to Spiders of Britain and Northern Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country 

Life.   1983  pp.320 with colour photos. 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in vg. dw. Scarce hdbk.     [50892]  £30.00 
 

261. Joy, Norman H. British Beetles. Their Homes and Habits.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Warne. 1943  pp.xi, 142 with 

b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. Neat blind-ownership stamp to bottom corner of title-page. A nr. vg. hdbk. with good 

only. dw.    [50271]  £15.00 

Including chapters on how to identify, collect and study British beetles. 
 

262. Joy, Norman H. (and Hodge, P.J. & Jones, R.A). A Practical Handbook of British Beetles, with, New 

British Beetles (Species not in Joy’s Practical Handbook).  Rep. Pub. Classey & 1st. Ed. Pub. BENHS. 

1976 & 1995  Three volumes. Med. 8vo. & 8vo. Some scattered foxing to text block foredges of vol. 1 and 2 of 

Joy’s work, o/w. contents fine. With dustwrappers, showing darkening along edges o/w. fine. New British Beetles 

in fine condition. Finding all three volumes together is rare.     [50272]  £195.00 
 

263. Kloet, G.S. & Hincks, W.D.  A Check List of British Insects.  Part 2: Lepidoptera.  2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. R.E. S 

of London.  1972  pp.viii, 153. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback in lightly marked covers. From library of W.T Stearn, 

with his name neatly written on front cover.    [50728]  £10.00 
 

264. Leech, J.H. British Pyralides, Including the Pterophoridae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Porter. 1886  pp.viii, 122 plus 18 

hand-coloured plates. 8vo. Light foxing to title, o/w. fine in contemporary green cloth boards, also in fine 

condition. With neat signature of Victorian Entomologist, Rev. C.R.N Burrows (F.E.S.) to title. Also, loosely 

inserted is a further illustration of a Pyralid moth in the same style as the plates in this work. An interesting copy.    

[50162]  £50.00 
 

265. Locket, G.H. & Millidge, A.F.  British Spiders.  Volumes I, II & III. Rep. Pub. Ray Society/British Museum 

(Natural History). 1974-81  Three volumes bound in two. 8vos. Some scattered foxing to fore-edge of text blocks 

o/w. contents in fine condition. Original black cloth boards near fine.    [50274]  £50.00 
 

266. Lucas, W.J.  British Dragonflies (Odonata).  1st. Ed. Pub. L. Upcott Gill. 1900  pp.xiv, 356 with 27 chromo-

lithographed plates and b/w. illus. 8vo. Original, decorated boards with spine skillfully relaid and overall in thor. 

vg. condition. Two bookplates. Very minor amount of foxing o/w. contents fine.    [50515]  £140.00 
 

267. Lyneborg, Leif.  Beetles in Colour. Blandford Colour Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Blandford.  1977  pp.186 with 

colour illus. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., gently sunned on spine.     [50267]  £10.00 
 

268. Macan, T.T.  A Key to the Adults of the British Trichoptera.  Pub. Freshwater Biological Association. 1973  

pp.151 with 5 b/w. photo. plates and illus. 8vo. Signature to title page o/w. a vg. plus softback.     [50900]  £18.00 
 

269. Marshall, Judith A. & Haes, E. C. M. Grasshoppers and Allied Insects of Great Britain and Ireland.  1st. 

Ed. Pub. Harley Books. 1990  pp.254 with colour photos, illus. and b/w. dist. maps. 4to. A fine softback. Out-of-

print.    [50192]  £20.00 
 

270. Members of the British Entomological and Natural History Society.  An Identification Guide to the British 

Pugs. Lepidoptera: Geometridae.  1st. Ed. Pub. British Entomological and Natural History Society. 1981  

pp.42 with colour photographic plates and b/w. illus. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [50895]  £15.00 
 

271. Meyrick, E. A Revised Handbook of British Lepidoptera.  Pub. for Author by Watkins & Doncaster, [1928]  

pp.vi, 914 with figs. 8vo. Minor amount of foxing, o/.w contents fine. TEG. Original boards, gently faded on 

spine, o/w. fine. Comes with loosely inserted, printed 4 leaf list entitled ‘Exchange list of British Lepidoptera, 

compiled by Edward Meyrick’ (published by Watkins and Doncaster).     [50172]  £45.00 
 

272. Miller, David. Blow-flies (Calliphoridae), and their Associates in New Zealand.  1st. Ed. Pub. R. W. Stiles.  

1939  pp.68 with colour frontis. and b/w. illus. 8vo. Bookplate. V.G. softback. Scarce.    [50884]  £25.00 
 

273. Morley, Claude.  The Distribution of Carabus Clathratus, L., With An Attempt to Confute the Record 

of its Occurrence in England.  Rep. Ed. Pub. The Entomologist’s Monthly Magazine. 1914  pp.97-103. 8vo. A 

nr. fine softback.     [50769]  £12.00 
 



 

274. Morley, Claude. The Fauna and Flora of Norfolk. Ichneumons. Rep. Ed. Pub. Norfolk. [1913]  pp.558-603. 

8vo. A vg. softback.     [50711]  £12.00 
 

275. Morley, Claude.  The Hemiptera of Suffolk.  1st. Ed. Pub. James H. Keys. 1905  pp.x, 34. 8vo. With fold-out 

map at front. 8vo. Thor. vg. in original wrappers. Scarce.    [50712]  £20.00 
 

276. Needham, J.G. et al. Leaf-Mining Insects.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bailliere, Tindall and Cox.  1928  pp.viii, 351 with 

b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. Front and rear free-endpapers removed. Page 25 reattached and chipped along edges, o/w. 

contents vg. A good plus working copy.     [50873]  £20.00 
 

277. Newman, Edward. An Illustrated Natural History of British Butterflies.  Pub. William Tweedie. 1871  

pp.xvi, 176  with engraved figures in text. 4to. In original decorated green cloth boards with gilt lettering. Outer 

casing of spine worn at ends and further rubbed to board on corners. With ownership stamp of Rev. C.R.N 

Burrows to ffep and title page (further neat ownership inscription to ffep). Contents bright, clean and in thor. vg. 

condition.    [50171]  £22.00 
 

278. Oates, M. et al.  The Butterflies of Hampshire.   1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces. 2000  pp.vi, 177 with colour photos, b/w. 

illus. and dist. maps. 4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50227]  £20.00 
 

279. Parker, J. & Harley, B. (Eds.). Martin Lister’s English Spiders 1678.  1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books.  1992  

pp.xv, 208 with fold-out charts and illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw. Presentation copy to William Stearn, (the 

eminent Botanist and Author) accompanied with a letter from Basil Harley to William Stearn.     [50448]  £30.00 

The first English translation of Lister's classic work ‘Tractatus de Araneis’, published in 1678, and the first scientific work on 

spiders in the world. 
 

280. Perkins, J.F. Hymenoptera; Ichneumonoidea. Vol. I & II. Handbooks for the Identification of British 

Insects. 1st. Ed. Pub. R.E.S. 1959  Two volumes. 8vo. A good to vg. softback set.     [50897]  £28.00 
 

281. Pittaway, A.R. The Hawkmoths of the Western Palaearctic.  1st. Ed. Pub. Harley Books.  1993  pp.240 with 

colour photos. and b/w. dist. maps. Royal 4to. A vg. hdbk. in vg. dw.     [50152]  £9.00 
 

282. Pope, R.D. A Check List of British Insects.  Part 3: Coleoptera and Strepsiptera. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. R.E.S 

of London.  1977  pp.xiv, 105. 8vo. From the library of W.T. Stearn with his name on front cover. A fine softback.     

[50729]  £16.00 
 

283. Roberts, Michael J. Collins Field Guide to the Spiders of Britain and Northern Europe.  Pub. Collins.  

1996  pp.383 with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. A new hdbk. Latest edition.     [50257]  £29.99 

Four hundred and fifty species comprehensively illustrated. 
 

284. Roberts, Michael J. The Spiders of Great Britain and Ireland.   Pub. Harley Books.  1985 & 1993  Three 

volumes in two books. 4to. A nr. fine softback and the plate volume is a nr. fine hdbk. in thor. vg. dw., gently 

darkened on spine. Sought after.    [50276]  £120.00 

Here, the softback comes from the more comprehensive Compact edition . It comprises all of the text from the original three 

volume publication, plus addenda and corrigenda, which means it is more comprehensive. The hardback volume offered here 

for sale is a copy of the original Plate volume. 
 

285. Robinson, T.C. Butterflies in Woodlands. Forestry Commission: Forest Record No. 65. 3rd. Imp. Pub. 

H.M.S.O. 1974  pp.34 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [49721]  £7.00 
 

286. Saunders, E. & Edwards, J. Catalogue of British Hemiptera. Heteroptera and Homoptera. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Milne, Tannahill & Methven. 1908  pp.16 with lined pages for notes interleaved. 8vo. A vg. softback in marked 

and gently sunned original covers.     [50758]  £12.00 
 

287. Savage, A.A. Adults of the British aquatic Hemiptera Heteroptera. A Key with notes. 1st. Ed. Pub. F.B.A. 

1989  pp.173 with illus. Fine copy in original card covers.    [40378]  £30.00 
 

288. Sedgwick, S.N. Butterflies and How to Identity them. The ‘How to Identify’ Series - 3. 3rd. Ed. Pub. 

Epworth. 1919  pp. 63, [i], plus fold-out colour frontis. 16mo. Fine hdbk. in near fine dw.    [50175]  £12.00 
 

289. Shaw, M.R. & Huddleston, T.  Classification and Biology of Braconid Wasps. (Hymenoptera: 

Braconidae). Handbooks for the Identification of British Insects Vol. 7, Part 11.  1st. Ed. Pub. Royal 

Entomological Society of London.  1991  pp.126 with b/w. text illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Out-of-print and 

very scarce.     [50871]  £35.00 
 

290. South, R. ‘The Entomologist’ Synonymic List of British Lepidoptera.  Pub. West, Newman & Co. 1884  

pp.viii, 40. 8vo. Original paper wrappers. We believe this to have been Rev. C.R.N Burrows’ (F.E.S.) copy.  Each 



 

entry neatly numbered in hand, with annotations and amendments. Small piece of text neatly removed from 

abbreviations/addenda et corrigenda page. Contents sewn together. Covers chipped with a little loss. A unique 

copy.    [50174]  £30.00 
 

291. St. John, Rev. J. Seymour. Larva Collecting and Breeding. A Handbook to the Larvae of the British 

Macro-Lepidoptera and their food plants; both in nature and in confinement, with authorities. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. William Wesley. 1890  pp.iv, 165 plus adverts at ends and to end-papers. Large 12mo. Neat signature to verso 

of ffep. A few notes and annotations to text, contents a little shaken/cords a little stretched in places, o/w. in thor. 

vg. condition. Original illustrated covers in vg. condition. Scarce.    [50164]  £30.00 

For ease of use, the Lepidoptera are listed individually and their food plant/s given; then the Food Plants are listed and the 

Lepidoptera that feed on them are detailed. 
 

292. Stokoe, W.J.  The Caterpillars of British Moths. The Wayside and Woodland Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 

1948  Two volumes with colour and b/w. illus. 8vos. Fine hdbks. in nr. fine dws. Very hard to find in this 

condition.    [50233]  £85.00 
 

293. Stubbs, A.E. British Hoverflies. Second Supplement. 1st. Ed. Pub. British Entomological and Natural History 

Society. 1996  pp.55 with b/w. text figs. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine softback.    [49632]  £15.00 
 

294. Stubbs, A.E. British Hoverflies. An Illustrated Identification Guide. Pub. BENHS. 1993  pp.253, 12 plates, 

xv. Roy. 8vo. Fine hardback.    [50003]  £20.00 

Reprint of 1983 edition with supplementary appendix bound at rear. A total of 190 species are depicted in the colour plates. 
 

295. Stubbs, Alan & Drake, Martin. British Soldierflies and Their Allies. An Illustrated Guide to their 

Identification and Ecology. Pub. British Entomogical and Natural History Society. 2001  pp.x, 512 with colour 

and b/w. photos. and illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw., very lightly faded on spine.     [50228]  £35.00 

Covering all flies (Diptera) in the families Acroceridae, Asilidae, Athericidae, Bombyliidae, Rhagionidae, Scenopinidae, 

Stratiomyidae, Tabanidae, Therevidae, Xylomyidae and Xylophagidae.  
 

296. Thomas, J. & Webb, N. Butterflies of Dorset.   1st. Ed. Pub. Dorset Natural History & Archaeological Society.  

1984  pp.128 with colour photos. and b/w. dist. maps. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [50899]  £7.00 
 

297. Thomson, George. The Butterflies of Scotland. A Natural History. 1st. Ed. Pub. Croom Helm. 1980  pp.xvii, 

267 with colour and b/w. photos., dist. maps. 8vo. Presentation copy presented to Isabel Stark from the author,  

inscription to ffep. A vg. hdbk. in vg. dw.     [50719]  £25.00 
 

298. Trustees of the British Museum (Natural History). Fleas. Their Medical and Veterinary Importance. Pub. 

B.M. (N.H.). 1958  pp.20 with a colour illus., b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.    [50681]  £5.00 
 

299. Trustees of the British Museum (Natural History). Mosquitoes and Their Relation to Disease.  Their Life-

history, Habits and Control.  7th Ed. Pub. British Museum (Natural History). 1968  pp.15 with b/w. illus. 8vo. 

A fine softback.    [50682]  £5.00 
 

300. Tullgren, Albert. Contribution to the Knowledge of The Spider Fauna of the Magellan Territories.  Rep. 

Pub. Stockholm. 1901  pp.182-260 with 5 lithograph plates. 8vo. Some pages uncut. Old stain to top-edge, not 

affecting plates which are in fine condition. Original paper covers. A vg. softback.    [50715]  £38.00 
 

301. Tutt (F.E.S), J.W. Rambles in Alpine Valleys.  1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Sonnenschein. 1895  pp.viii, 208 with 5 

plates, plus 8 pages of adverts of works by J.W. Tutt. 8vo. A very minor amount of foxing, o/w. contents fine. 

Neat ownership inscription to ffep. Original blue cloth boards in near fine condition. A nice copy.    [50165] 

 £85.00 

Geographically centred on the Italian side of the Mont Blanc range, this is an an account of Tutt’s holiday in that area.  Not 

surprisingly he details the lepidoptera he encountered, with comments on the flora and the region. 
 

302. Tutt, J.W. Practical Hints for the Field Lepidopterist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Elliot Stock 1901-1905  Three volume 

set bound as one volume. pp.[4], 106; [4], 143, [3]; [2], 166 interleaved (as published) and with original wrappers 

and adverts bound at end. 8vo. All volumes first edition. This copy was given by J.W. Tutt to his friend and fellow 

entomologist C.R.N. Burrows (free-end paper signed and dated by J.W. Tutt, November 1905). Some scattered 

foxing at ends, o/w. contents in fine condition. Original half morocco leather binding with marbled boards. Spine 

ends a little dry and lightly worn, o/w. in thor. vg. condition. A unique copy.    [50158]  £120.00 

J.W. Tutt was one of the most prolific of the Victorian entomologists. His ‘Practical Hints for the Field-Lepidopterist’ is still 

considered useful and Tutt’s reputation remains high (Salmon). 
 

303. Unwin, D. A Key to the Families of British Beetles.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. FSC. 1988  pp.149-197 with b/w. 

illus. Royal 8vo. A fine softback.     [50685]  £8.00 
 



 

304. Unwin, D.M. A Key to the Families of British Diptera.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. FSC. 1981  pp.513-553 with b/w. 

illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Latest edition. Out-of-print.    [50679]  £10.00 
 

305. Verrall, G.H.  British Flies. Volume VIII. Platypezidae, Pipunculidae and Syrphidae of Great Britain. 
Rep. Pub. Classey. 1969  pp.[iv], 691, 120 [2] with line drawings. 8vo. Two ownership labels. A vg. hdbk. Largely 

focussed on Hoverflies (Syrphidae).    [50866]  £55.00 
 

306. von Kennel, Professor Dr. Julius.  Die Palaearktischen Tortriciden. Eine monographie Darstellung. Pub. 

Schweizerbart’sche: Stuttgart. 1921  pp.742 with 22 colour and 2 b/w plates. Royal 4to. The high quality 

chromolithographic plates depict over 1400 specimens. Contents in fine condition. More recently, handsomely 

bound in green cloth with gilt lettering to spine, also in fine condition.    [37615]  £200.00 
 

307. Walls, Jerry G. Scorpions. Plus Other Popular Invertebrates. 1st. Ed. Pub. Advanced Vivarium Systems. 2006  

pp.88 with colour photos. 8vo. A fine softback, very gently faded on spine.    [50219]  £9.50 

This book includes information on selecting a Scorpion, heating and lighting, housing, feeding and maintenance, diseases and 

disorders. 
 

308. Walls, Jerry G. Tarantulas. Common Pink Toes. Mexican Red-Knees. Plus more! 1st. Ed. Pub. Advanced 

Vivarium Systems. 2005  pp.96 with colour photos. 8vo. A fine softback.     [50218]  £10.00 

This book includes information on selecting a Tarantula, heating and lighting, housing, feeding and maintenance and diseases 

and disorders. 
 

309. Watkins & Doncaster. Label List of British Butterflies and Moths. With Latin and English names. Pub. 

Watkins and Doncaster, London. 1924  pp.[i], 27 printed with blank verso to allow for use as specimen labels. 

8vo. Thoroughly vg. softback with some annotations in pencil. Comes with an invoice for supplies purchased from 

Watkins & Doncaster in 1927 and a further sheet for use as specimen labels entitled ‘Label list of British 

Butterflies’ both loosely inserted.    [50167]  £25.00 
 

310. Wheater, C.P & Cook, P.A. Studying Invertebrates. Naturalists’ Handbook 28. 1st. Ed. Pub. Richmond.  

2003  pp.iv, 120 with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. Ex-National Museum of Wales copy with some library marks, 

o/w. a fine copy. Latest edition.     [50874]  £12.00 
 

311. Williams, B.S. Genus Atheta Etc.  Pub. Various. 1913-1930  pp.138, blanks, index., with illus. 8vo. A 

fascinating work comprising typed, hand-written and hand-drawn abridgements of articles (from the ‘Trans. R.E.S. 

London’, ‘Entomologist’s Monthly Magazine’ and others), uniquely illustrated in some cases by B.S. Williams.  

Very interestingly, comprises a hand-written English translation by B.S. Williams of a work ‘Germania Kafer’ 

from Richters Fauna (pp.100-134). Further hand-drawn illus., on 3 postcard size pieces of paper loosely inserted. 

Hand-written index allowing easier navigation of the text. Bound in plain black cloth in fine condition. Contents 

fine. With bookplate of Charles Mackechnie-Jarvis to front pastedown. A unique work. Please do ask us for 

further information.    [50827]  £120.00 

B.S. Williams lived in Harpenden and regularly contributed Beetle related material to ‘The Entomologist’. Charles 

Mackechnie-Jarvis was President of the BENHS and made significant contributions to the study of Coleoptera, Hemiptera, 

Trichoptera and Neuroptera. 
 

312. Winterbourn, M.J. & Gregson, K.L.D.  Guide to the Aquatic Insects of New Zealand.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Entomological Society of New Zealand. 1981  pp.80 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A vg. softback.     [50883]  £15.00 
 

313. Worthington-Stuart, Brian. Collecting and Breeding Butterflies and Moths. The Wayside and Woodland 

Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Warne. 1951  pp.190 with colour frontis. 8vo. Some sellotape residue to end-papers o/w. a 

fine hdbk. Short closed tear to front of dw., which is o/w. thor. vg.     [50234]  £45.00 
 

 

 

Fine, Illustrated and Antiquarian 

314. Alpheraky, Sergius. The Geese of Europe and Asia. Being the description of most of the Old World 

species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Rowland Ward. 1905  pp.viii, 198 with 24 colour chromolithograph plates of geese and 

their bills by F.W. Frohawk and coloured frontispiece by Dr. P.P. Sushkin. Royal 4to.  In original green cloth 

boards, lightly rubbed, o/w. thor. vg. Minor, scattered foxing to contents, which are o/w. in fine condition. TEG. 

Bookplate of Arthur B. Duncan to front paste-down. A very pleasing copy.    [50785]  £525.00 

Dedication copy from Rowland Ward which reads ‘Captain Stanley Flower, with Rowland Ward[s] Kind Regards 1906’ to 

ffep. Captain Flower (1871-1946) was Director of the Cairo Zoological Gardens, Egypt between 1898 - 1924. 
 

 

 



 

315. Austen, Ralph. A Treatise of Fruit-Trees, shewing the manner of planting, grafting, pruning and 

ordering of them in all respects....whereunto is annexed, observations upon Sr. Francis Bacons 

Natural History, as it concerns Fruit-Trees, Fruits and Flowers.  1st. Ed. 3rd. Rev. with additions Pub. 

Oxford. 1665  pp.[xlviii], 260, [x], 82 with engraved, decorated title page and longitudinal half-title. Royal 16mo. 

Paper at front internal hinge absent. Contents in thor. vg. condition. Near contemporary leather, neatly rebacked 

preserving original spine; edges slightly rubbed, o/w. vg. Early manuscript number on paper label to bottom of 

spine. Very scarce.    [50958]  £1,250.00 

The copy offered here is the much enlarged & revised 1st edition, 3rd impression.  No further editions or reprints followed.  A 

highly respected publication, ‘....the beginning of the work is interspersed with texts from the Bible, and is typical of the 

puritanical style of the day, the ‘Treatise’ as a whole contains much useful information on the planting and care of trees’ 

(Henrey 7). 
 

316. Baker, E.C. Stuart. The Indian Ducks and their Allies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bombay Nat. Hist. Soc. 1908  pp.xii, 292 

plus 30 hand finished chromolithograph plates and additional illustrated title page. Imperial 8vo. A minor amount 

of spotting, largely confined to text o/w. contents in fine condition.  In original publishers binding of half morocco 

leather with green boards; spine gently and evenly faded o/w. in fine condition. Limited to 1,200 copies. A nice 

example.    [34471]  £250.00 

Edward Charles Stuart Baker worked as a police officer in Assam.  In his spare time, he studied and collected Indian birds. 

Through these pursuits he amassed nearly 50,000 birds eggs, some of which he donated to the Natural History Museum. The 

text is a mixture of anecdotes, references to the key people and works of the period and in-depth insight into the birds. The 

highly talented artists Gronvold, Lodge and Keulemans contributed the plates for this work. 
 

317. Bowdler Sharpe, Richard. Sharpe's Birds of Paradise.  Pub. Folio Society. 2011  Two volume set. Folio (with 

slipcase) and 8vo. Folio plate volume with 79 colour plates, printed on high quality Italian paper; bound in quarter 

morocco leather with splendid gilt and colour decoration to front board. TEG. Commentary volume bound in 

matching canvas cloth (pp.292). Numbered, limited edition of 1,000 copies. Fine condition.    [50572]  £495.00 

The Folio Society reproduced here, for the first time, all 79 plates of Sharpe’s Birds of Paradise at their actual size. David 

Attenborough wrote the foreword and was delighted with the reproduction. The illustrations present these fabulous birds in 

radiant colour and exquisite detail. 
 

318. Bretschneider, E. History of European Botanical Discoveries in China. Vol. I & II. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sampson 

Low, Marston and Company. 1898  Two volumes bound as one. Med 4to. With title pages for both volumes. 

Contents near fine. Neat signature to ffep. Minor ink mark to fore-edge of some pages and to small area of 

associated margin. More recently, handsomely rebound in black half-morocco with dark green cloth and end-

papers.  Raised bands on spine with gilt decoration and lettering. All rebinding work closely matching original. All 

in fine condition. Rare.    [50571]  £2,950.00 

An immense, highly desirable work. In his preface, Emil Bretschneider wrote "It has been attempted in the following pages to 

supply the want of a work of reference, in which botanists dealing with Chinese plants preserved in European herbariums 

might find some particulars regarding the history of these collections, of which the labels affixed to the herbarium specimens 

generally give only an imperfect account.". 
 

319. Brookes, Richard. A New System of Natural History. Vol. 1 - Quadrupeds; Vol. 2 - Birds; Vol. 3. - 

Fishes & Serpents; Vol. 4 - Insects; Vol. 5 - Earths, Minerals and Fossils; Vol. 6 - Vegetables. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. London. 1763  Six volumes with 146 engraved plates. 16mo. Collated and complete. Neat repair to margin of 

title-page in vol. 4. With the bookplate of E H Greenly, Titley Court, Herefordshire to front paste-down of each 

volume. One closed tear to one leaf on index, o/w. contents in fine condition. Contemporary half-calf with 

marbled boards, richly gilt decorated on spines, all in thoroughly vg. condition.    [49779]  £1,250.00 

Brookes (fl.1721-1763) was an English physician and author. He worked with one of the great names in English literature, 

Oliver Goldsmith on this superb work. Goldsmith wrote the prefaces to the first four volumes and notices to promote the work. 

Properties, virtues and medicinal uses feature strongly in the natural history accounts of each entry. ‘A New System of Natural 

History’ provided an important precursor to a great period of growth in the sciences in the late 18th and early 19th centuries. 

The work sold well and went to a second edition, helping to advance the study of natural history. 
 

320. Butler, A.G. British Birds’ Eggs:  A Handbook of British Oology. Pub. E.W. Janson. [1886]  pp.viii, 219 

plus 38 colour chromolithograph plates by the author. 8vo. Text in fine condition; several plates with some foxing, 

largely confined to margins, o/w. in fine condition. Ownership inscription removed from front paste-down. ‘1886’ 

neatly written at foot of title-page. Six neat inscriptions to text being corrections of, for example, a location 

mentioned in the text. Original boards in thor. vg. condition, lightly marked on rear. Scarce.    [49348]  £225.00 

Mullens & Swann (1917) indicate 28 plates but there are in fact 38 plates in a complete copy of this work.  
 

321. Cooke, Mordecai Cubbitt. Illustrations of British Fungi. Hymenomycetes. 1st. Ed. Pub. Williams & 

Norgate. 1881-91  Eight volume set with 1198 fine chromolithographed plates. 8vo. Bound without preface, 

systematic index & corrigenda in Vol.I; a previous owner has typed this information to form a neat replacement 

A5 booklet. Vols. I & II have half-titles, not full-titles; all other volumes have full-titles, not half-titles. Handmade 

bookplate taped to ffep Vol.I. Some foxing to ends and some plates which are very clean overall. Neat repairs to 



 

verso of 3 plates and one title-page. Some wear to small areas of outer hinges on four volumes, internally bindings 

are tight and very sound. Handsome contemporary half-leather, richly decorated and lettered in gilt to spines. 

Some marking to boards, bindings do show wear and rubbing in places, still very handsome. A scarce set.    

[50902]  £1,650.00 

Provenance: Unique and very interesting. This set having been owned by well-respected mycologist Ronald W. Rayner, then 

more recently, his son, Dr. A.D.M Rayner. On the verso of the majority of the plates, R.W. Rayner neatly wrote (in pencil) 

notes on the fungi in question, extracted from his studies of works by Carleton Rea, Jean Louis Emile Boudier, Charles 

Plowright, A.A. Pearson, Locquin and more. 
 

322. Cooke, Mordecai Cubitt. Handbook of British Fungi. With full description of all the Species, and 

Illustrations of the Genera. 1st. Ed. Pub. Macmillan. 1871  Two volume set; coloured frontis., plates and 408 

figs. Crown 8vo. Scattered foxing to frontis. and title page in vol. 1 and to first few leaves vol. 2, o/w. contents 

fine. Original green boards with gilt lettering and gilt fungi illus., on spine. Boards lightly worn at corners; still in 

vg. condition.     [50832]  £195.00 

With signature of Dorothy Austen-Leigh to ffep. of both volumes, and also the ownership label of Mr Henry Jenkyns to front-

paste down.  
 

323. Couch, Jonathan. A History of the Fishes of the British Islands.  Pub. Groombridge. 1862-65  Four volume 

set. Royal 8vo. With 252 colour plates, collated and complete. Some sections uncut. In original blue cloth, (gilt 

lettered and decorated) in very good condition. Contents in thoroughly very good condition. With the bookplate of 

William Dalziel Mackenzie of Fawley Court, Bucks., to front-paste down of all volumes.     [50782]  £825.00 
 

324. Darwin, Charles. On the Structure and Distribution of Coral Reefs.  3rd. Ed. Pub. Ward, Lock & Co. 

[1891]  pp.xx, 549 with fold-out plates. Original peacock blue boards in vg. condition. Contents vg. to fine. 

Freeman 284.    [43009]  £100.00 
 

325. Darwin, Charles. The Origin of Species. By means of Natural Selection. 6th Ed. Pub. John Murray. 1892  

pp.xxi, 432, with fold-out plate. 8vo. Contents clean and in fine condition. Signature, dated 1945 to ffep. Front 

internal hinge showing some light wear. Original green cloth boards bright and in vg. condition. Overall, a very 

good copy. Freeman 439.    [49788]  £250.00 
 

326. Darwin, Charles. The Variation of Animals and Plants under Domestication.  2nd. Ed. Rev. 7th. Thou. 

Pub. John Murray. 1890  Two volumes, with publisher’s adverts at end of each volume. 8vo. Minor amount of 

foxing to end-papers & titles., o/w. contents in fine condition. In original, publisher’s green cloth, showing some 

rubbing and minor wear to extremities, o/w. in vg. condition.  Overall a vg. set. (Freeman 890).     [49797] £160.00 
 

327. Donovan, Edward. The Natural History of British Insects; Explaining them in their several states, with 

the periods of their transformation, their food, oeconomy, &c. Together with the history of such minute 

Insects as require investigation by the Microscope. Pub. for the Author and for F. and C. Rivington. 1792-

1813  Sixteen volumes bound as eight, with 569 hand-coloured plates and 7 plain plates as published. Royal 8vo. 

Some minor foxing and offsetting, o/w. contents in fine condition. Very handsomely bound in contemporary cross-

hatched, full-calf leather. Spines lettered and richly decorated in gilt with raised bands. Double gilt rules and blind 

decorative borders to both upper and lower boards. Marbling to fore-edges of text block. Marbled end-papers and 

armorial bookplates to front paste-down of each volume. All silk markers present. A very attractive set. Scarce.    

[50788]  £10,950.00 

‘One of the literary milestones of entomology.....When complete it would form the most comprehensive work on insects yet 

attempted.’ (Michael A Salmon, The Aurelian, p.129).  
 

328. Douglas, J.W. (Ed.). The Substitute;  or Entomological Exchange Facilitator, and Entomologist's fire-side 

Companion. 1st. Ed. Pub. Newman & Kent. 1856-7  pp.viii, 240; consisting of all twenty published parts. Crown 

8vo. This copy was a gift from Rev. C.R.N Burrows (F.E.S) & reads ‘Maurice Paley from C.R.N Burrows, 

26.ix.27’. Contents in thor. vg. condition. Very handsomely bound in green decorated cloth, with gilt lettering to 

spine, all in thor. vg. condition. Very scarce.    [50181]  £275.00 

The intention behind this Journal was that it should take the place of another similar publication ‘The Intelligencer’ through 

the winter of 1856/7 when the latter journal did not appear; thereby meeting the desire of interested entomologists to share 

their lists of duplicate specimens for exchange, desiderata, information about captures and more. Contributors came from 

across the UK, with some of the more well known including Richard Trimen, Charles G. Barrett and C.R. Bree. 
 

329. Dresser, Henry Eeles. Eggs of the Birds of Europe. Including all the Species Inhabiting the Western 

Palæarctic Area. 1st. Ed. Pub. by the Author, at the Office of The RSPB.  (1905-1910)  Two volume set with 106 

colour plates and further illustrations in text. Collated and complete. Royal 4to. Handsomely bound in 

contemporary crushed half morocco, with gilt lettering on spine. TEG. Original printed wrappers bound in at rear. 

A fine set. Scarce.    [49154]  £1,750.00 
 



 

330. Dykes, W.R. Notes on Tulip Species.  1st. Pub. Herbert Jenkins. 1930  pp. 108 with 54 beautifully illustrated 

plates by the author. Top/bottom of spine gently bumped, bottom right hand corner of front board has been 

professionally repaired. Scarce in original dustwrapper which has been mounted onto similar coloured paper to 

preserve it. Dustwrapper has a little loss in places and some stain marks. Still a very nice copy.     [32374]  £225.00 
 

331. Elick, Don. & Booth, Raymond. Japonica Magnifica.  1st. Ed. Pub. Alan Sutton . 1992  pp.144 with 64 colour 

plates. Folio. Thoroughly fine copy bound in green quarter calf and cloth.  With slipcase also in fine condition. 

Copy No.55 from a limited edition of 210.  With two specially commissioned additional plates, both signed by 

R.C. Booth.    [50692]  £275.00 

This book was published to celebrate the beauty of Japanese flowers and plants through the original botanical paintings and 

drawings of English artist and horticulturist Raymond Booth. Botanist Don Elick provided many of the specimens for Booth, 

who grew them in his garden in Yorkshire, in order to study and draw them from life. Each plant portrait is true to scale and 

remarkably accurate. 
 

332. Evelyn, John, (Hunter Edition) Silva: or a Discourse of Forest Trees (bound with) Terra: A 

Philosophical Discourse of Earth.  Printed by A.Ward for J. Dodsley. 1776 & 1787  Two volumes bound as 

one. pp.[58], 649, [11] with 40 full-page copper engraved plates & 1 fold-out table, [8], 74, [14] with 1 plate and 1 

fold-out table. Royal 4to. Minor amount of off-setting & spotting. Small holes to margin of 4 consecutive leaves. 

Overall contents near fine. Contemporary full-calf boards in vg. condition, more recently well rebacked. A 

thoroughly vg. copy. The uncommon prospectus for this edition of Silva bound in at rear. The best edition.     

[49776]  £750.00 

Among his many other accomplishments, John Evelyn was well known for his knowledge of trees. ‘Silva’ was written as an 

encouragement to landowners to plant trees to provide timber for England’s burgeoning Navy. This edition was revised and 

added to by Alexander Hunter, a medical practioner and fellow of the Royal Society, who included many additional 

engravings.   
 

333. Forshaw, J.M. Kingfishers and Related Birds. Part One. Volume 1 : Alcedinidae - Ceryle to Cittura and 

Volume 2 : Alcedinidae - Halcyon to Tanysiptera 1st. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne Editions. 1983-85  Two volumes 

with 52 stunning, full-page colour plates by William J. Cooper. Large folio.  Bound in half blue morocco leather 

over blue cloth boards.  Limited edition of 1,000 sets, this set being number 876. Signed by the author and 

illustrator. Fine condition. Housed in publisher’s blue cloth solander box with leather labels and velvet lined 

interiors.    [50786]  £1,200.00 
 

334. Forshaw, J.M. Kingfishers and Related Birds. Part Two. Volume 1 : Todidae, Momotidae & Meropidae. 

Volume  2 : Leptosomatidae, Coraciidae, Upupidae & Phoeniculidae. 1st. Ed. Pub. Lansdowne Editions. 

1987-1993  Two volumes with 52 stunning, full-page colour plates by William J. Cooper. Large folio.  Bound in 

half green morocco leather over green cloth boards.  Limited edition of 1,000 sets, this set being number 897. 

Signed by the author and illustrator. Fine condition. Housed in publisher’s green cloth solander box with leather 

labels and velvet lined interiors.    [50787]  £1,375.00 
 

335. Fowler, W.W. The Coleoptera of the British Islands. A descriptive account of the Families, Genera and 

Species indigenous to Great Britain and Ireland, with notes as to localities, habitats etc. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Reeve, London. 1887-1913  Six volume set (includes the 1913 Supplement volume). Royal 8vo. Complete with 

200 hand-coloured plates and a further 5 uncoloured plates. Contents very clean and in very good to fine 

condition. Volumes I to V handsomely bound in contemporary brown half-calf leather with green and red spine 

labels; lightly scuffed and rubbed in places, all in vg. condition. Supplement volume in original publishers brown 

cloth with gilt lettering, in thor. vg. condition. Scarce.    [50971]  £2,750.00 
 

336. Frohawk, F.W. Natural History of British Butterflies.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hutchinson. [1914]  Two volume set. 

With 60 full-page colour plates and a further 5 b/w. plates. Crown folio. Dustwrappers with small amount of loss 

and snagging, overall in vg. condition. A thoroughly vg. set. Still considered a definitive work and scarcely found 

with dws.    [49785]  £400.00 

Frohawk’s masterpiece and the first work to provide in illustration, all the stages of development of the butterflies featured.  
 

337. Greswell, The Rev. William H.P. The Forests and Deer Parks of the County of Somerset.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Barnicott & Pearce, Athenaeum Press. 1905  pp.xiv, [2], 311 with two maps. 8vo. Some foxing to end-papers & 

half title and a few spots to title-page and text, o/w. contents in fine condition. Neat ownership inscription of 

Dorothy Follett (of Rockbeare Manor, Devon) and some neat, informed annotations to text and rear-pastedown. 

Presentation inscription from the author to half-title, dated 1906. Boards in very good condition. Copy No. 2 of a 

limited edition of 350 copies. Scarce.    [49787]  £250.00 

Comes with an undated, 4-page letter to Mrs Follett in which the writer discusses the current condition of Petherton Park, the 

former Deer Park around North Petherton, Somerset.  
 

338. Harrison, William English. Natural History, Electricity, Natural Philosophy and Astronomy; plus one 

work of moral precepts. Five Manuscripts (and one Transcription). Not Published. c.1857 & ‘58  Five 



 

hand-written, well illustrated manuscripts and one extremely neat, handwritten transcript. Crown 4to & 12mo 

respectively. Five manuscripts bound in contemporary half leather with marbled boards, the outer casing of spine 

on two volumes with loss, the others showing some rubbing.  Internal bindings in fine condition. Contents fine 

condition. Marbled text-block fore-edges. Transcript in near fine condition, bound in contemporary marbelled 

boards. A truly unique collection.    [50252]  £295.00 

Written in the couple of years immediately preceeding the publication of the first edition of Charles Darwin’s, ‘Origin of 

Species’, these works are a fascinating insight on many levels. William Harrison was a King’s Counsel who lived in Hitchin, 

Hertfordshire. These manuscripts demonstrate his detailed knowledge of the subjects presented with references to the works of 

such illuminaries as William Scoresby, Cuvier and Lazzaro Spallanzani. Two volumes are dedicated to Natural History (pp. 

122 & pp.58), specifically Mammals, written from the standpoint of Creation, using the British Museum’s classification system. 

Harrison writes in his preface ‘nearly every animal has found its place in this work and although it may have its colour 

mentioned only, the more interesting quadrupeds such as the Lion, Elephant etc have anecdotes etc to show their disposition’ 

The three other manuscripts are equally well informed and fascinatingly illustrated. One is dedicated to ‘Electricity’ (pp.114), 

the other two to Astronomy and Natural Philiosophy (pp.124 & pp.116 respectively). The transcription is a copy of what 

appears to be most of Part 1 of Robert Dodsley’s ‘The Oeconomy of Human Life’ first published in 1750. 
 

339. Knight, Thomas Andrew. Pomona Herefordiensis. Containing coloured engravings of the old cider and 

perry fruits of Herefordshire. With such new fruits as have been found to possess superior excellence. 

Accompanied with a descriptive account of each variety. 1st. Ed. 1st. Issue Pub. The Agricultural Society of 

Herefordshire. 1811  pp.[iv], viii, 30 plates (etchings and aquatints) with hand colouring and descriptive 

letterpress. Collated and complete. Medium 4to. Plates engraved and coloured by William Hooker after original 

drawings by Elizabeth Mathews and Frances Knight A minor amount of spotting, very largely confined to text, 

o/w. contents in fine condition.  More recently, handsomely rebound in half green morocco leather with marbled 

boards; in fine condition. A super copy. Scarce.    [32315]  £4,500.00 

This work commenced publication in parts, in 1808. Knight was one of the original members of the Agricultural Society of 

Herefordshire and did much to further its scientific activities. He improvied various kinds of fruit from seed produced by 

hybridisation and careful selection, instead of the traditional methods of grafting. He served as President of the Horticultural 

Society between 1811 and 1838. 
 

340. Lowe, E. J. A Natural History of New and Rare Ferns:  Containing species and varieties, none of which 

are included in any of the eight voumes of “Ferns, British and Exotic,”, amongst which are The New 

Hymenophyllums and Trichomanes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Groombridge. 1864  pp.viii, 192 with 72 colour plates. 

Crown 4to. Quite small amount of foxing. A couple of dried specimens loosely inserted. Light off-setting, o/w. 

contents thoroughly vg. Original gilt and blind tooled boards, a little darkened on spine, lightly rubbed, o/w. vg.     

[50523]  £150.00 
 

341. Lowe, E. J. Our Native Ferns; or a History of the British Species and Their Varieties. Volume I and II.  
1st. Ed. Pub. Groombridge. 1865 & ‘67  Two volume set, complete with 79 colour plates. Royal 8vo. Minor 

amount of scattered foxing o/w. contents in fine condition. Bright, clean original green cloth boards decorated (gilt 

and blind tooling), rubbed on corners. Cloth on front board a little rippled, still vg. A vg. set.     [50522]  £250.00 

A seminal work on British ferns and their allies. Contains descriptions of 1,294 varieties (Rickard p.64). 
 

342. Lyell, Sir Charles. The Geological Evidences of the Antiquity ot Man, with an outline of Glacial and 

Post-Tertiary Geology and remarks on the Origin of Species. 4th. Ed. Rev. Pub. John Murray. 1873  pp.xx, 

572 with 20 page John Murray catalogue. Med 8vo. With signature ‘L. Sturrock, F.S.A, Dundee 1875’ to ffep. 

Scattered foxing at ends incl. half-title and last page of catalogue, o/w. contents in fine condition. In original, blind 

tooled green cloth with gilt-embossed illus. to front board and gilt lettering to spine. Very minor amount of 

rubbing, o/w. boards in near fine condition. A very pleasing copy.    [50251]  £225.00 
 

343. McKelvie, Colin Laurie and Robjent, Richard. The Partridge. Studies in Words and Pictures. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Fine Sporting Interests, Holt. 1993  pp.117 with 24 full-page colour plates, tipped-in by hand onto plate sunk 

pages, and over 60 sepia sketches. Royal 4to. Handsomely bound in half blue morocco leather; with lettering & 

tooling in 22 carat gold leaf and raised bands to spine. TEG. Cockerel hand-marbled end-papers. Mint condition. 

Matching buckram slip-case blocked in gold. Mint condition. Contains an original signed sepia sketch of a 

Partridge by Richard Robjent. Signed by author Colin McKelvie. A limited edition of 270 copies of which this is 

No.199.  With purpose made, labelled and numbered, publishers box.    [49574]  £725.00 
 

344. Martin, Brian and Robjent, Richard. The Pheasant. Studies in Words and Pictures. 1st. Ed. Pub. Fine 

Sporting Interests, Holt. 1995  pp.121 with 24 full-page colour plates, tipped-in by hand onto plate sunk pages, 

and over 60 sepia sketches. Royal 4to. Handsomely bound in half red morocco leather; with lettering & tooling in 

22 carat gold leaf and raised bands to spine. TEG. Cockerel hand-marbled end-papers. Mint condition. Matching 

buckram slip-case blocked in gold. Mint condition. Contains an original signed sepia sketch of a Pheasant by 

Richard Robjent. Signed by author Brian Martin. A limited edition of 270 copies of which this is No.199.  With 

purpose made, labelled and numbered, publishers box.    [49559]  £725.00 
 



 

345. Martin, Martin. A Late Voyage to St. Kilda.  The Remotest of all the Hebrides, or Western Isles of 

Scotland.  1st. Ed. Pub. D. Brown & T. Goodwin. 1698  pp.[xiv], 157, [ii] with one fold-out plate and one fold-

out map. 8vo. Contents browned, two short closed tears to bird plate (also close-cropped on left side), o/w. fine. 

Stamp of Admiralty library to title page and second page of publisher’s adverts at rear.  Early binding of half calf 

with marbled boards, neatly rebacked and recornered, all in very good plus condition. Rare.    [50505]  £1,650.00 

‘St. Kilda fascinates people. It has done so for over 300 years, ever since Martin Martin wrote ‘A Late Voyage to St. Kilda’, 

published in 1698. It is the Hebridean island which, above all others, people want to visit’ (John Randall (2013) Chairman of 

the Islands Book Trust). 
 

346. Millais, J. G. The Mammals of Great Britain and Ireland. Volumes I to III. 1st. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green 

& Co. 1904-06  Three volume set with 62 photogravures, 62 coloured plates and 149 b/w. plates including 

photographs. Royal 4to. Ex-Cheltenham lib. With lib. stamps to contents, a little foxing, o/w. contents fine. TEG. 

Two-toned blue cloth with gilt lettering. Gently bumped on corners and lightly marked boards. Spines show light 

fading and spine ends of volume I show a little wear. Overall a vg. ex-lib. set.    [50180]  £250.00 

A monumental work produced in a limited edition of just 1,025 copies, this being set No.926.  Illustrations by J.G. Millais 

himself alongside Henry Gronwold, Archibald Thorburn, George E. Lodge and others. 
 

347. Miller, P. The Gardener’s and Botanist’s Dictionary. Containing the best and newest methods of 

cultivating and improving The Kitchen, Fruit and Flower Garden and Nursery........ 9th Ed. Pub. F.C. & J 

Rivington et al. 1807  Four volumes complete. Folio. Title page and dedication leaf in volume 1 are facsimile 

using paper that closely resembles the original - all other title pages and content are original. Contents in fine 

condition. More recently (within last 20 years), superbly bound in brown half-calf leather with marbled boards. 

Ornate, gilt floral decorated spines. Further blind decoration to spines and boards. Binding in fine condition.    

[22160]  £950.00 

A truly magnificent set of the last and best edition. 
 

348. Morris, F.O. Rev. A Natural History of the Nests and Eggs of British Birds.  2nd. Ed. Pub. George Bell & 

Son. 1875  Three volume set with 232 chromolithographed colour plates. Crown 4to. Very minor amount of 

foxing, largely confined to tissue guards and o/w. contents are in fine condition.  Original binding in near fine 

condition. With neat inscription dated 1886 to ffep’s of each volume. A most pleasing set.    [50783]  £700.00 
 

349. Morris, Rev. F.O. A History of British Butterflies.  Pub. Groombridge. 1875  pp.viii, 168, 29 with 71 hand-

coloured plates and two further b/w. plates. Royal 8vo. Minor amount of foxing, plates very clean and contents 

overall in thor. vg. condition. Recased in original decorated boards in thor. vg. condition also.    [50784]  £275.00 
 

350. Mosley, (F.E.S)., Seth Lister. Illustrations of Varieties of British Lepidoptera. Second Series. Pub. 

Museum Press, Huddersfield c.1900  With 30 hand-coloured plates and letterpress. Royal 8vo. Repaired closed 

tear in margin of three leaves (which also have some light creasing), o/w. contents in fine condition. Contemporary 

blue cloth with gilt lettering, very gently shelf-rubbed o/w. fine condition. Rare.    [49985]  £675.00 
 

351. Salmon, William. Botanologia. The English Herbal or History of Plants. Containing I. Their names, 

Greek, Latine and English. II. Their species, or various kinds. III. Their descriptions. IV. Their places of 

growth. V. Their times of flowering and seeding. VI. Their qualities or properties. VII. Their 

specifications. VIII. Their preparations, Galenick and chymick. IX Their virtues and uses. X. A 

complete florilegium, of all the choice flowers cultivated by our florists...,  1st ed., 1st issue, London: 

Printed by I. Dawks, for H. Rhodes and J. Taylor. 1710  pp.[vi], 1296, [44] illustrated with wood-cuts. Folio. With 

additional engraved title page. Some browning and spotting to contents as to be expected with a work of this 

nature; contents in very good condition. Original, richly gilt decorated spine professionally relaid. Original boards 

with gilt decoration to edges and inner gilt dentelles. Showing some rubbing on edges, o/w. boards and binding in 

thor. vg. condition. Marbled end-papers. With the bookplate of Lord Battersea to front-pastedown. A handsome 

copy.     [50160]  £2,000.00 

William Salmon (1644-1713) was a well travelled, English empiric doctor. His knowledge of North American plants is 

demonstrated within the herbal. Prov: Cyril Flower entered Parliament as MP for Brecknock in 1880. In 1892, Cyril was made 

Lord Battersea of Battersea and Overstrand. He was married to Constance de Rothschild. 
 

352. Saunders, Edward.  The Hymenoptera Aculeata of the British Islands. A descriptive account of the 

families, genera, and species indigenous to Great Britain and Ireland, with notes as to habits, localities, 

habitats etc.  1st. Ed. Pub. L. Reeve. 1896  pp.xii, 3 plates, 391. Med 8vo. This was C. D. Day’s copy and 

contains a copious amount of annotations, corrections and illustrations he made throughout the text; signed and 

dated by him (Jan 1951). Scattered foxing to end-papers o/w. contents fine. Two further ownership inscriptions to 

ffep. Original boards in nr. fine condition. Comes with a photograph of ‘Daltons collecting with Dr. C.D. Day 

Yellowham Woods’ and most of a fascinating, typed obituary for this very well thought of Naturalist. A truly 

unique copy.     [50527]  £225.00 
 



 

353. Seebohm, Henry. A History of British Birds with Coloured Illustrations of their Eggs.   1st. Ed. Pub. 

Porter for the author. 1883-85  Four volume set with 68 chromo-lithograph plates. Royal 8vo. Contemporary 

green half-morocco with raised bands, gilt lettering and panels to spines. Spines gently, evenly faded to a more 

brown tone. Marbled boards. Gently rubbed in places, o/w. thoroughly vg. TEG. Scattered foxing at ends and a 

very minor amount to several plates, o/w. contents fine.    [49986]  £475.00 
 

354. Seitz, Dr. Adalbert. The Macrolepidoptera of the World. Volumes I to IV, The Macrolepidoptera of the 

Palearctic Region (with all four Supplement volumes). 1st Ed. Pub. Lehmann / Kernen. 1906-54  Eight 

volumes. English edition. 4to. Contents in fine condition. Contemporary tan half-calf leather binding, with Vol. 4 

Supplement in near matching tan half-calf leather; all in near fine condition. TEG. Spines richly decorated and 

lettered in gilt. Few small marks to spine Vol. I. With Alfred Kernan publishers advert for the work loosely 

inserted in Vol. I. Bookplate of Paul Sokoloff to front pastedown of each volume. Very handsome. Scarce.    

[50972]  £4,250.00 

An excellent opportunity to acquire all Seitz’s published material relating to the Macrolepidoptera of the Palearctic region. 

Hand lithography executed to a very high-standard. 
 

355. Stainton, H.T. (Ed.). The Entomologist’s Annual. 1855-1874.  Pub. John Van Voorst. 1855-74  Complete run 

of 20 volumes (all published) with 9 hand-coloured and 11 plain plates. 12mo. With title pages for each year. 

Small amount of foxing, o/w. contents fine. The volume for 1855 is the preferred 2nd edition (with additions), the 

rest being 1st editions. Contemporary half leather, decorated and lettered in gilt on spines. Spines and corners of 

boards showing some wear with leather dry in places, o/w. in vg. condition.     [50159]  £395.00 

A superb work whose objective as H.T. Stainton wrote was ‘to record systematically the discoveries of each year’ across the 

field of entomology. 
 

356. Thiselton-Dyer, W.T. (Ed.). Kew Bulletin of Miscellaneous Information.  (1887 to 1925). 1st. Ed. Pub. for 

HMSO. 1887-1925  Forty volumes. All volumes from 1887 (Vol. 1) to 1925 inclusive, plus an additional volume 

for 1899 entitled ‘Catalogue of the library of the Royal Botanic Gardens Kew’. Includes appendixes and indexes. 

With plates. Royal 8vo. The volumes for 1887 to 1911 are all attractively bound in half leather, all in vg. to fine 

condition (with exception of Vols. 1 & 2 which show wear through the leather on the spines and corners). All 

other volumes in two styles of library cloth, all in vg. to fine condition. Contents all in vg. to fine condition. From 

Academic libraries in Dublin and Edinburgh. Scarce and very seldom found in such a run.    [50652]  £1,750.00 

‘Kew Bulletin of Miscellaneous Information’ continues today as the quarterly journal ‘Kew Bulletin’.  It began in 1887 with the 

aim of communicating the latest botanical information of economic importance between the botanists of Kew and the distant 

parts of the British Empire. It quickly expanded to include reports on plants new to science and horticulture, contributions to 

the knowledge of the flora of many areas around the world, emerging plant disease information and much more.  Biographies 

of noted people within these fields and a catalogue of the books held in Kew’s library make this a fascinating and valuable 

reference work. 
 

357. Thornton, R.J. & Bewick, Thomas. A New Family Herbal: or popular account of the natures and properties 

of the various plants used in medicine, diet, and the arts. 1st. Ed. Pub. Printed for Richard Phillips. 1810  

pp.xvi, 901, plus 3 pages of adverts. Illustrated with wood-block engravings by Thomas Bewick. 8vo. Two neat 

signatures to endpapers. A minor amount of foxing to end-papers, title page and adverts, o/w. contents beautifully 

clean and in fine condition. Handsomely bound in half-calf leather with gilt decoration and lettering; entitled 

‘Bewick’s Herbal’ on spine. Marbled boards and end-papers. Boards lightly rubbed and marked o/w. in thor. vg. 

condition. A nice copy of a desirable herbal.    [49144]  £325.00 
 

358. Van Pelt Lechner, A.A. Oologia Neerlandica. Eggs of Birds Breeding in the Netherlands. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Martinus Nijhoff. 1910-13  Four volumes depicting 667 birds eggs over 191 chromolithograph and heliotype 

plates. Collated and complete. Crown 4to. English text. Bound in half calf-leather with green cloth. Spines show a 

degree of uniform fading to a more brownish shade. Contents beautifully clean and in fine condition. Boards near 

fine condition. A handsome set of this very scarce and highly regarded work.    [49369]  £3,500.00 

‘A work on the eggs of the birds of Holland, of unusual merits...(it) was issued in an edition of 250 copies, 100 of which were 

printed in English [the rest in Dutch] (Zimmer II, 651). The work was very well received. A review in the  American 

Ornithologists Union journal ‘The Auk’ (Apr. 1914), said upon the release of the last four parts, ‘The unusually high standard 

of both plates and letter press is fully maintained and the work will take its place as one of the noteworthy publications dealing 

with birds’ eggs - an example of what can be done in scientific oological investigation’. 
 

359. Wallace, Alfred Russel. The Malay Archipelogo.  New Ed. Pub. Macmillan (London). 1890  pp.xvii [1], 515 

with illus. frontis., two fold-out maps. Crown 8vo. Very minor amount of foxing to frontis, title & fold-out maps 

o/w. contents in fine condition. Original binding in near fine, most pleasing condition.     [50444]  £325.00 
 

360. White, Gilbert. (Arranged by Dr. J Aikin). The Works in Natural History of the late Rev. Gilbert White, 

A.M. Fellow of Oriel College Oxford. Comprising The Natural History of Selborne; The Naturalist’s 

Calendar; And Miscellaneous Observations, extracted from his Papers, To which are added A Calendar 

and Observations by W. Markwick, Efq, F.L.S. Pub. J. White. 1802  Two volumes with 1 fold-out plate in 



 

volume 1 and 2 coloured plates in volume 2. Spines of both volumes re-laid. Beautifully bound in full speckled 

calf with gilt decoration to edges. Only very minor foxing, otherwise these are very clean. A thoroughly very good 

set.     [36805]  £500.00 
 

361. Wildman, Thomas. A Treatise on the Culture of Peach Trees, to which is added, a Treatise on the 

Management of Bees; and the improved treatment of them.  Pub. London, for the Author, also Dublin by 

Exshaw. 1768  pp.[ii], 5, [viii], 125, [i], 78, vi with one fold-out plate. Two-title pages. Crown 8vo. Contents fine. 

Contemporary full-calf , neatly rebacked with most of original spine label, all in thor. vg. condition. With armorial 

bookplate of William Gilstrap to front pastedown. Very scarce.    [50959]  £1,850.00 

‘Treatise on the Culture of Peach Trees’ is an english translation of the highly respected ‘Traite de la culture des pechers’, 

first published in Paris in 1745 (Henrey 1438). Thomas Wildman’s writings on beekeeping ‘shows culture and an unusual 

knowledge of continental beekeeping’ (Harding 119). Maltster and philanthropist William Gilstrap (1816-1896) was given his 

Baronetcy in Queen Victoria’s Golden Jubilee Hounours on 28th July 1887. 
 

362. Wood, W. (and Hanley, S). Index Testaceologicus, an illustrated catalogue of British and Foreign Shells, 

containing about 2800 figures accurately coloured after nature. New Rev. Ed. Pub. Willis and Sotheran. 

1856  pp.xx, 234 with 46 hand-coloured plates. 8vo. Some scattered foxing to end-papers, o/w. contents in fine 

condition. Very handsomely bound in contemporary green half morocco, spine richly decorated in gilt with shell 

patterns; marbled boards, all in thor. vg. condition. TEG. With armorial bookplate of James Milnes Stansfield to 

front pastedown and neat signature of  E.H.B. Stansfield to title page. An attractive copy.    [50765]  £425.00 
 

363. Wood, W. (and Westwood, J.O.) Index Entomologicus; or, a Complete Illustrated Catalogue, consisting of 

upwards of 2000 accurately coloured figures of  the Lepidopterous Insects of Great Britain.  New Rev. 

Ed. Pub. Willis. 1854  pp. viii, 298 with 59 hand-coloured plates. 8vo. Some scattered foxing to end-papers and 

fore-edges of text block, o/w. contents in fine condition. Very handsomely bound in contemporary green half 

morocco, spine richly decorated in gilt with butterfly patterns; marbled boards, all in thor. vg. condition. TEG. 

With armorial bookplate of James Milnes Stansfield to front pastedown and neat signature of  E.H.B. Stansfield to 

title page. An attractive copy.    [50766]  £350.00 

A new revised edition, with supplement by J.O. Westwood. 
 

364. Worlidge, John. Vinetum Britannicum: Or a Treatise of Cider, and other Wines and Drinks extracted 

from Fruits growing in the Kingdom. With the Method of Propagating all sorts of Vinous Fruit-

Trees........To which is Added, a Discourse teaching the best way of Improving Bees. 3rd. Imp. Enl. Pub. 

T. Dring. 1691  pp.11 leaves, 236, [i], [viii], 42, [viii] with two engraved frontis. plates and a further 3 engraved 

plates. Royal 16mo. Contents in thor. vg. condition. Neat bookplate to front pastedown. Contemporary full-calf 

with blind rule decoration. Neatly rebacked with original spine relaid, neat repairs to fore-edges of boards, all in 

thor. vg. condition. A very pleasing copy. Very scarce.    [50928]  £1,950.00 

An important work. ‘[John Worlidge] is generally considered one of the most enlightened of the seventeenth-century writers on 

gardening and husbandry,’ (Henrey). 
 

 

 

Gardening 

365. Bailes, Christopher. Hollies for Gardeners.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press. 2006  pp.287 with colour photographs. 

Large 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine, price-clipped dw.    [49753]  £12.50 

An illuminating account that celebrates the huge versatility and garden value of evergreen and deciduous hollies. 
 

366. Beauman, Fran. The Pineapple. King of Fruits. 1st. Ed. Pub. Chatto & Windus. 2005  pp.xii, 315 with colour 

and b/w. photos. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [50588]  £7.50 

Packed with fascinating illustrations, this book sees Fran Beauman explore the life and lore of the king of fruits: scholarly, 

witty and fun. 
 

367. Beeton. Beeton’s Dictionary of Every-day Gardening. .....with a monthly calendar of work throughout 

the year. Pub. Ward, Lock & Co. [1896]  pp.[7], 731 with illus. and plates. 8vo. End-papers feature adverts. 

Boards in good plus condition, showing some fading and rubbing/shelf wear. Contents in fine condition.    [50161] 

 £18.00 
 

368. Bremness, Lesley. The Complete Book of Herbs. A practical guide to growing and using herbs. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Dorling Kindersley. 1988  pp.288 with colour photos. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50534]  £10.00 

A practical guide to growing herbs and using them in the home.  
 

369. Cappiello, P. & Shadow, D. Dogwoods.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Timber Press. 2007  pp.224 with colour photos. 

Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.    [50707]  £18.00 
 



 

370. Don, Monty and Sarah. The Jewel Garden.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hodder & Stoughton. 2004  pp.222 with colour 

photos. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50590]  £20.00 

This is the story of the garden that Monty and Sarah Don made over the previous decade, a garden that has risen from the 

ashes of a catastrophic failure. 
 

371. Hobhouse, Penelope. Plants in Garden History. An illustrated history of plants and their influence on 

garden styles - from ancient Egypt to the present day. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pavilion.  1997  pp.336 with colour 

photos. and illus. Landscape 4to. Previous owner’s neat address label. A nr. fine softback.     [50591]  £12.00 
 

372. Hunt, John Dixon. Greater Perfections the Practice of  Garden Theory. 1st. Ed. Pub. Thames and Hudson. 

2000  pp.xiii, 273 abundant with reproductions of period illustrations and modern photographs. 4to. A fine 

hardback in fine dw.    [50763]  £25.00 

‘For centuries men have created gardens, artificial landscapes that embody a vision of happiness and repose, uniting all that is 

most desirable in nature and in art. Here, Dixon Hunt seeks to understand the psychological and spiritual roots of garden 

design.’                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
 

373. Hussey, Christopher. English Gardens and Landscapes 1700-1750.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1967  pp.174 

with b/w. photos. 4to. Ownership inscription on ffep. A vg. hdbk. in original green cloth boards.     [50717]  £22.50 
 

374. Jekyll, G. Garden Ornament.  1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life. 1918  pp.xii, 460. Profusely illustrated with b/w. 

photographs. Folio. AEG. Foxing to border and verso of illus. frontis., o/w. contents in fine condition. Marbled 

end-papers. Original boards with one small, circular rub on front board, overall in thoroughly vg. condition. 

Comes with letter to previous owner dated 1934 and a period Christmas card loosely inserted.     [49786]  £325.00 

When originally published, Country Life promoted this book saying ‘With the continuous development of garden design there 

has arisen an increasing demand for a practical and comprehensive book entirely devoted to the right use of Garden 

Ornament, and this volume has been carefully designed to meet that demand.’ 
 

375. Jekyll, G. Old English Household Life.  Some account of Cottage objects and Country Folk. New. Ed. 

Pub. B. T. Batsford. 1975  pp.vi, 218 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [50831] 

 £16.50 
 

376. Lloyd, Christopher. The Well-Tempered Garden. A new edition of the gardening classic. Rev. Ed. Pub. 

Cassell. 2001  pp.vi, 362. Crown 4to. A fine hardback in fine dw.    [50762]  £20.00 
 

377. Lorette, Louis. The Lorette System of Pruning.  1st. Rev. Ed. Pub. Jane Lane the Bodley Head. 1946  pp.239 

with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Feint scattered foxing to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a thor. vg. hdbk. Much 

sought after.    [50502]  £40.00 
 

378. Morgan, J. and Richards, A.  The Book of Apples.   1st. Ed. Pub. Ebury Press. 1993  pp.304 with colour plates 

and other text illus. 4to. Bookplate to ffep. Fine hardback in vg. to fine dw.    [50001]  £30.00 
 

379. Read, V.M. Hippeastrum. The Gardener’s Amaryllis. 1st. Ed. Pub. RHS/Timber Press. 2004  pp.296 with 

colour plates. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.     [50705]  £16.00 
 

380. Ruksans, Janis. Crocuses.  A complete guide to the genus.  1st. Ed. Pub. Timber Press.  2010  pp.216 with 

colour photos. Royal 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw.     [50841]  £30.00 

In this comprehensive, Janis Ruksans surveys all the known species in this  genus, including those that have been discovered 

since the appearance of Brian Mathew's 1982 monograph. 
 

381. Sackville-West, V. In Your Garden Again.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Oxenwood Press. 1998  pp.171 with colour illus. 

8vo. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [50589]  £12.00 
 

382. Sackville-West, V. Knole and the Sackvilles.  New. Ed. Rep. Pub. Lindsay Drummond. 1949  pp.xv, 230 with 

b/w. illus. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in vg. dw. with some loss on spine and edges.    [49804]  £10.00 
 

383. Sellers, Vanessa Bezemer. Courtly Gardens in Holland 1600-1650. The House of Orange and the Hortus 

Batavus. 1st. Ed. Pub. Architectura & Natura Press. 2001  pp.424 with colour photographs and b/w. illus. 4to. A 

fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [49747]  £32.50 
 

384. Stearn, W.T. Stearn’s Dictionary of Plant Names for Gardeners. A handbook on the origin and meaning 

of the Botanical Names of some cultivated plants. 1st. Ed. Rev. Rep. Pub. Cassell. 1996  pp.363. 8vo. A 

thoroughly vg. softback.    [49755]  £12.00 

Stearn gives the meaning and origin of some 6,000 botanical names, selecting those most likely to be encountered by gardeners 

and horticulturists. 
 



 

385. Stern, F.C. Snowdrops and Snowflakes. A study of the genera Galanthus and Leucojum. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

RHS. 1956  pp.128 with 14 plates, fold-out map & other text illus. 4to. Ffep neatly pasted onto front pastedown. 

Handful of neat notes to text and several short lines drawn next to text. O/w. a fine hardback in original blue cloth 

boards.    [50002]  £80.00 

An excellent monograph for those interested in Snowdrops. 
 

386. Taylor, Patricia. Thomas Blaikie. The ‘Capability’ Brown of France. 1751-1838. 1st. Ed. Pub. Tuckwell 

Press. 2001  pp.xvi, 256 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Out-of-print.    [50580]  £30.00 

Thomas Blaikie, born in 1751 at Corstorphine near Edinburgh, was the most fashionable garden designer in France at the end 

of the 18th century. He laid out and planted the gardens at Bagatelle in the Bois de Boulogne, for the Comte d’Artois (later 

becoming Charles X). Other famous gardens followed, and Blaikie’s diary gives an insight into the social life of the court 

where he was a great favourite of Marie Antoinette.  
 

387. Various. The Gardener’s Chronicle. A weekly Journal of horticulture and related subjects. Pub. London. 

1933  Volume XCIII (Jan. to June 1933) with 6 colour plates and many b/w. photographs. Roy. 4to. Hardback 

library cloth binding (no other lib. markings) in vg. condition. Contents fine.    [49949]  £40.00 

Includes 12 articles written by Frank Kingdon-Ward about his 11th plant hunting expedition in Asia. 
 

388. Various. The Gardener’s Chronicle. A weekly Journal of horticulture and related subjects. Pub. London. 

1933  Volume XCIV (July. to Dec. 1933) with 6 colour plates and many b/w. photographs. Roy. 4to. Hardback 

library cloth binding (no other lib. markings) in vg. condition with old stain mark to bottom of front board. 

Contents fine.    [49950]  £40.00 

Includes 14 articles written by Frank Kingdon-Ward about his 11th plant hunting expedition in Asia, and a further 2 about his 

12th expedition. 
 

389. Various. The Gardener’s Chronicle. A weekly Journal of horticulture and related subjects. Pub. London. 

1934  Volume XCV (Jan. to June 1934) with 6 colour plates and many b/w. photographs. Roy. 4to. Hardback 

library cloth binding (no other lib. markings) in vg. condition. Contents fine.    [49951]  £40.00 

Mentions the safe arrival home of Frank Kingdon-Ward following his 12th expedition to Asia. 
 

390. Various. The Gardener’s Chronicle. A weekly Journal of horticulture and related subjects. Pub. London. 

1934  Volume XCVI (July to Dec. 1934) with 6 colour plates and many b/w. photographs. Roy. 4to. Hardback 

library cloth binding (no other lib. markings) in vg. condition. Contents fine.    [49953]  £40.00 

Includes 11 articles written by Frank Kingdon-Ward about his 12th plant hunting expedition in Asia. 
 

391. Various. The Gardener’s Chronicle. A weekly Journal of horticulture and related subjects. Pub. London. 

1935  Volume XCVII (Jan. to June 1935) with 6 colour plates and many b/w. photographs. Roy. 4to. Hardback 

library cloth binding (no other lib. markings) in vg. condition. Contents fine.    [49954]  £40.00 

Includes 12 articles written by Frank Kingdon-Ward about his 12th plant hunting expedition in Asia, and one about his 13th 

expedition. 
 

392. Various. The Gardener’s Chronicle. A weekly Journal of horticulture and related subjects. Pub. London. 

1927  Volume LXXXII (Jul. to Dec. 1927) with 2 colour plates and many b/w. photographs. Roy. 4to. Half-cloth 

and patterned boards - old stain to bottom of boards (also first and last few leaves), so good condition. Contents 

vg.    [49955]  £30.00 

Includes 10 articles written by Frank Kingdon-Ward about his 9th plant hunting expedition in Asia, and a further 2 about his 

10th expedition. 
 

393. Various. The Gardener’s Chronicle. A weekly Journal of horticulture and related subjects. Pub. London. 

1930  Volume LXXXVIII (Jul. to Dec. 1930) with 6 colour plates and many b/w. photographs. Roy. 4to. Half-

cloth and patterned boards in nr. vg. condition. Contents fine.    [49956]  £35.00 

Includes 2 articles about Frank Kingdon-Ward. 
 

394. Various. The Gardener’s Chronicle. A weekly Journal of horticulture and related subjects. Pub. London. 

1931  Volume LXXXIX (Jan. to June 1931) with 6 colour plates and many b/w. photographs. Roy. 4to. Half-cloth 

and patterned boards in nr. vg. condition, a little discoloured on bottom edges. Contents fine.    [49957]  £40.00 
 

395. Various. The Gardener’s Chronicle. A weekly Journal of horticulture and related subjects. Pub. London. 

1934  Volume XCV (Jan. to June 1934) with 6 colour plates and many b/w. photographs. Roy. 4to. Half-cloth and 

patterned boards in nr. vg. condition, a little discoloured on bottom edges. Contents fine.    [49958]  £40.00 

Contains one article about Frank Kingdon-Ward, other plant collecting material and an interesting plan of the Chelsea Flower 

Show layout for 1934. 
 

 

 



 

Natural History 

396. Adams, W.A. Grouse and Grouse Moors.  Ltd. Ed. Fac. Pub. Signet Press. 1998  pp.iv, [vi], 114 plus 32 pages 

of adverts. 8vo. Limited edition of 500; this is an out-of-sequence, un-numbered copy. First published in 1899. 

Near fine hardback.    [49713]  £10.00 
 

397. Andrews, J.R.H. The Southern Ark. Zoological Discovery in New Zealand. 1769 - 1900.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Hawaii. 1986  pp.xii, 237 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [50702]  £15.00 

A survey of 130 years of discovery, description and illustration of New Zealand’s Fauna. It begins with the voyages of Captain 

Cook and concludes at the end of the Victorian Era. 
 

398. Archer, M. Natural History Drawings in the India Office Library.  2nd. Imp. Pub. HMSO. 1964  pp.ix, 116 

colour and b/w. plates. 4to. A thor. vg. hdbk. in good to vg. dw.    [17369]  £10.00 
 

399. Atha, A. (Ed.). A Scottish Naturalist. The Sketches and Notes of Charles St John 1809-1856. Pub. Andre 

Deutsch. 1982  pp. 192 with colour and bw. illus.  VG. hardback in vg. dw.    [29515]  £10.00 
 

400. Bang, P. & Dahlstrom, P. Collins Guide to Animal Tracks and Signs.  Rep. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1977  pp.240 

with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk.     [50112]  £10.00 
 

401. Barnes, R.S.K. The Brackish-Water Fauna of Northwestern Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 1994  

pp.xvi, 287 with b/w. line drawings. 4to. A fine hdbk. RRP £110.00.    [50213]  £30.00 
 

402. Bates, H. E. Down The River.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Gollancz. 1979  pp.150 with wood engravings by Agnes Miller 

Parker. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [49717]  £15.00 

Reissue of the famous book, first published in 1937. 
 

403. Bates, H.E. Through the Woods. The English Woodland - April to April. 1st. Ed. 2nd. Imp. Pub. Gollancz. 

1978  pp.141 with wood engravings by Agnes Miller Parker. 8vo. Fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [49722]  £15.00 
 

404. Bigalke, R. et al. Observations on a Juvenile Female Square-lipped or White Rhinoceros 

(Ceratotherium Simum Simum (Burch.)) in the National Zoological Gardens of South Africa.   Rep. 

Ed. Pub. Proc. Zool. Soc. Lond 1950  pp.519-528 with 3 pages of b/w. photos of the White Rhinoceros called 

‘Zuluana’. 8vo. A vg. softback. Scarce.    [50709]  £30.00 

Details a very important event and period of observations - the arrival and the life of Zuluana over the 18 months from when 

she first arrived at Pretoria.  Her age was known to within a day and this was the first instance that a White Rhinocerous had 

found its way to a Zoological Garden. 
 

405. Blandford, P.W. Old Farm Tools and Machinery. An Illustrated History. 1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles.  

1976  pp.188 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. Neat inscription to ffep. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [50671] 

 £10.00 
 

406. Boulenger, G. A. The Snakes of Europe.   1st. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1913  pp.xi, 269 with 31 pages of 

advertisement at rear and b/w. illus. 8vo. Rough cut pages. Spine ends showing minor wear. Minor amount of 

foxing to text. Overall a vg. plus copy in original red cloth boards. Scarce.    [50273]  £120.00 
 

407. Boyd, J.M. & Boyd, I.L. The Hebrides.  1st. Ed. Pub. Birlinn. 1996  Three volume set. 8vos. Fine softbacks.    

[50413]  £30.00 

The 3 volumes are ‘A Habitable Land’, ‘A Natural Tapestry’ and ‘A Mosaic of Islands’. Highly recommended. 
 

408. Boyd, J. Morton. Fraser Darling’s Islands.  1st. Ed. Pub. Edinburgh. 1986  pp.xiv, 252 with b/w. photos. 

Small 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50404]  £20.00 

This book builds an insight into Fraser Darling’s character, through his books, journals and letters. 
 

409. Bracegirdle, Brian. A History of Microtechnique.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cornell. 1978  pp.xiv, 359 with colour and 

b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50693]  £60.00 
 

410. Brockie, Keith. Mountain Reflections.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mainstream. 1993  pp.127 with many colour paintings & 

pencil sketches. Large 4to. Nr. fine hdbk., in nr. fine dw. by this spectacular artist.    [49760]  £7.00 
 

411. Buchanan, Meg. (Ed.). St. Kilda. The Continuing Story of the Islands. 1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1995  pp.xxiv, 

117 with colour and b/w. photos. 4to. A fine softback.     [50406]  £15.00 
 

412. Burger, Joanna. (Ed.). Seabirds & Other Marine Vertebrates. Competition, Predation, and Other 

Interactions. 1st. Ed. Pub. Columbia Uni. 1988  pp.x, 339 with b/w. text figs. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. 

fine dw.    [50147]  £12.00 



 

 

413. Buxton, Ben.  Mingulay. An Island and Its People. 1st. Ed. Pub. Birlinn. 1995  pp.200 with b/w. photos. and 

illus. 4to. A fine softback.     [50407]  £25.00 
 

414. Cadman, W.A. The Fallow Deer.  1st. Ed. Pub. H.M.S.O. 1966  pp.39 with b/w. photographs and figs. Cover 

illus. by C.F. Tunnicliffe. Neatly hole-punched. Overall a vg. plus copy.    [49873]  £12.50 
 

415. Cameron, A.G. The Wild Red Deer of Scotland. Notes from an Island Forest on Deer, Deer Stalking, and 

Deer Forests in the Scottish Highlands. Fac. Ed. Pub. Atha.  1984  pp.xvii, [i], 248 with photographic plates. 

8vo. Fine hardback in fine dw.     [49716]  £15.00 
 

416. Cameron, A.G. The Wild Red Deer of Scotland. Notes from an Island Forest on Deer, Deer Stalking, and 

Deer Forests in the Scottish Highlands. 1st. Ed. Pub. William Blackwood. 1923  pp.248 with some b/w. photos. 

and illus. 8vo. Neat historical inscription to ffep. dated 1934. Some light coloured, scattered foxing to contents 

o/w. a vg. hdbk. in original boards.     [50418]  £25.00 
 

417. Cameron, R.A.D. & Redfern, M. British Land Snails. Mollusca : Gastropoda. Keys and notes for the 

identification of the Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1976  pp.64 with b/w. illus. 8vo. From the library of 

W.T Stearn with his name neatly written on front cover. VG. Softback.    [50723]  £18.00 
 

418. Cardiff Naturalists’ Society. Report and Transactions.  Vol. XXVI, Part II. 1893-94. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cardiff.  

1895  pp.74-157 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Ex Lib. Spine chipped and front cover coming away in places o/w. a vg. 

softback.    [50490]  £15.00 

Of particular interest is a paper on the Narcissi of South Wales (by Charles Vachell) and pieces on the churches of Vowchurch, 

Peterchurch and the Abbey of Dore.  
 

419. Carson, Rachel. The Sea.  Special. Ed. Pub. RU. 1965  pp.xi, 611. 8vo. Nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [49748] 

 £15.00 

A special edition book in which three of Rachel Carson’s books are printed in one volume; ‘The Sea Around Us’, ‘Under the 

Sea-Wind’ and ‘The Edge of the Sea’. 
 

420. Chambers, Paul.  British Seashells. A Guide for Conchologists and Beachcombers.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Remember When. 2009  pp.233 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50216]  £14.00 
 

421. Champman, Donald & Norma. Fallow Deer.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Coch-Y-Bonddu Books. 1997  pp.271, viii with b/w. 

photos. and text figs. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.     [50103]  £10.00 
 

422. Clutton-Brock, T.H., et al. Red Deer. Behaviour and ecology of two sexes. 1st. Ed. Pub. Edinburgh Uni. 1982  

pp.xxii, 378 with b/w. photos. & text figs. 4to. Previous owner’s stamp on top-edge of text block, crossed out with 

blue pen o/w. a fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., very gently sunned along spine.    [50107]  £15.00 
 

423. Clutton-Brock, Tim. Red Deer.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Colin Baxter Photography. 2007  pp.48 with colour photos. 

Landscape royal 8vo. A fine softback.     [50184]  £9.00 
 

424. Condry, William M. The Natural History of Wales. Collins New Naturalist Series. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. 

Bloomsbury Books/ Collins. 1990  pp.287 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Scattered foxing to fore-edge of text block o/w. a 

nr. fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50483]  £10.00 
 

425. Cooke, Arnold & Farrell, Lynne. Chinese Water Deer.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Mammal Soc. & The British Deer Soc.  

1998  pp.32 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. A nr. softback.     [50115]  £10.00 
 

426. Croft, P.S. A Key to the Major Groups of British Freshwater Invertebrates.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. FSC. 1986  

pp.531-579 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A fine softback. Latest edition.    [50675]  £7.50 
 

427. Dance, S. P.  The Art of Natural History.   Rep. Pub. Bracken.  1989  pp.224 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A 

vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. dw.     [49724]  £15.00 
 

428. Darling, F. Fraser. Crofting Agriculture. Its Practice in the West Highlands and Islands. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Oliver and Boyd. 1945  pp.xi, 163 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk.     [50402]  £12.00 
 

429. Darling, F. Fraser. A Herd of Red Deer. A Study in Animal Behaviour.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Oxford. 1956  

pp.viii, 215 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk.     [50403]  £20.00 
 

430. Darling, F. Fraser. Island Farm.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. G. Bell. 1944  pp.223 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Inscription in 

pen on half-title o/w. a thor. vg. hdbk. in original boards, gently sunned on spine.    [50401]  £9.00 
 



 

431. Darwin, Charles. Journal of Researches into the Natural History and Geology During the Voyage of 

the H.M.S.Beagle. Edited by G.T. Bettany. 12th. Ed. Pub. Ward, Lock & Bowden. 1894  pp.492 plus 19 pages 

of publisher’s adverts to rear. 8vo. Name of previous owner to ffep. o/w. a thor. vg. hdbk. in original green boards.     

[50275]  £30.00 
 

432. de Silva Wijeyeratne, Gehan. Mammals of Sri Lanka.  Pocket Photo Guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury.  2016  

pp.127 with colour photos. 16mo. A new softback.     [50842]  £9.99 
 

433. de Visme Shaw, L.H. The Woodcock.  Ltd. Ed. Fac. Pub. Signet Press. 1992  pp.xi, [i], 176 with plates by 

Thorburn. 8vo. Edition limited to 500 copies; this is an out-of-sequence, un-numbered copy. First published in 

1904. A fine hardback.    [49710]  £10.00 
 

434. Denny, Mark W. Air and Water. The Biology and Physics of Life’s Media.  1st. Ed. Pub. Princeton. 1993  

pp.xviii, 341 with b/w. text figs. 4to. A fine softback.     [50823]  £20.00 
 

435. Desmond, Ray. Wonders of Creation. Natural History Drawings in the British Library. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

British Library. 1986  pp.248 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50699]  £16.00 
 

436. Ellis, Andrew & Rayner, Ranulf. The Story of the Sporting Gun.  1st. Ed. Pub. David and Charles. 1991  

pp.96 with colour and b/w. illus. throughout. Landscape folio. Near fine hardback in fine dw.    [49757]  £20.00 
 

437. Enay, Raymond. Palaeontology of Invertebrates.   1st. Ed. Pub. Springer-Verlag.  1990  pp.xiii, 287 with b/w. 

illus. Royal 8vo. Bookplate to verso of front cover. A vg. softback.     [50890]  £20.00 
 

438. Fawcett, John K. New Forest Roe Deer.  A report, including detailed studies since 1989. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

People’s Trust. 2003  pp.62 with colour photos. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.     [50116]  £5.00 
 

439. Fisher, Clemency. (Ed.). A Passion for Natural History. The Life and Legacy of the 13th Earl of Derby. 
1st. Ed. Pub. NMGM. 2001  pp.239 with colour plates throughout. Royal 8vo. Signed by editor on title page. Very 

gently faded on spine, o/w. a fine softback.    [50700]  £25.00 

This book accompanied an exhibition to mark the 150th anniversary of the death of the Earl, whose outstanding zoological 

collections founded Liverpool Museum. Copiously illustrated, this book surveys the Earl's zoological collections, including 

portraits and photographs of seashells, birds, plants and mammals, as well as watercolours by Edward Lear. 
 

440. Fitter, R. & Manuel, R. Field Guide to Freshwater Life of Britain and North-West Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Collins. 1986  pp.382 with colour photos. 8vo. Half cm. split to spine, o/w. fine hdbk.     [50199]  £20.00 
 

441. Fortescue, The Hon. J.W. The Story of a Red-Deer.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Macmillan. 1904  pp.viii, 144 with illus. 

frontis. 8vo. Scattered foxing at ends, o/w. contents fine. Original boards, near fine.    [49782]  £10.00 
 

442. Fortey, Richard. The Wood for the Trees. The Long View of Nature from a Small Wood. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

William Collins. 2016  pp.xiii, 306 with colour & b/w. photos. 8vo. New hdbk. in new dw.     [49803]  £22.00 

Drawing upon a lifetime of scientific expertise and an abiding love of nature, Fortey uses his own small piece of woodland to 

tell a wider story of the ever-changing British Landscape, human influence on the countryside over many centuries, and the 

vital interactions between flora, fauna and fungi. 
 

443. Frickhinger, Karl Albert. Fossil Atlas. Fishes.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mergus. 1995  pp.1088 with colour photos. and 

text figs. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw. Out-of-print.    [50211]  £50.00 
 

444. Gerard, B.M.  A Synopsis of the British Lumbricidae (Annelida). with Keys and Descriptions. 2nd. Ed. 

Pub. Linnean Society.  1964  pp.58 with b/w. text figs. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.    [50710]  £15.00 
 

445. Gordon, Seton. Afoot in the Hebrides.   1st. Ed. Pub. Country Life.  [1950]  pp.322 with b/w. photos. Royal 

8vo. Neat ownership inscription on half-title. A nr. fine hdbk.     [50425]  £14.00 
 

446. Goss, F. Memories of a Stag Harbourer. A record of twenty-eight years with the Devon and Somerset 

Stag Hounds 1894-1921. 1st. Ed. Pub. Witherby. 1931  pp.224 with photographic frontis., and a further 6 pages 

of photographic illus. 8vo. Some scattered foxing, o/w. contents fine. Original green cloth boards in thor. vg. 

condition.    [49783]  £70.00 
 

447. Gould, Stephen Jay. The Structure of Evolutionary Theory.  1st. Ed. 4th. Rep. Pub. Belknap Press. 2002  

pp.xxii, 1433 with b/w. illus. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50183]  £28.00 
 

448. Graham, Alastair. British Prosobranch and Other Operculate Gastropod Molluscs. Keys and notes for 

the identification of the Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1971  pp.112 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. 

softback.     [50722]  £18.00 



 

 

449. Green, G.H. & Westwood, B. The Nature of Worcestershire. The Wildlife and Ecology of the Old County 

of Worcestershire. 1st. Ed. Pub. Barracuda Books. 1991  pp.192 with colour and b/w. photos. and illus. Royal 

8vo. Dust speckle marks to top edge of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk. in fine dw. Limited edition, this being No. 

466.    [49884]  £18.00 
 

450. Hall, Derek. The Ultimate Guide to Snakes & Reptiles.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hermes House. 2011  pp.443 with 

many stunning photographs throughout. Landscape 8vo. A fine softback.     [50105]  £18.00 

An illustrated encyclopedia with more than 465 photographs. 
 

451. Harting, James Edmund. The Rabbit. Fur, Feather and Fin Series. Fac. Ed. Pub. Ashford. 1986  pp.x, [iv], 256 

with plates. 8vo. Facsimile of this work first published in 1898. Fine hardback.    [49707]  £10.00 
 

452. Haswell-Smith, Hamish. The Scottish Islands. A comprehensive guide to every Scottish Island. 1st. Rep. 

Corr. Ed. Pub. Canongate Books. 2001  pp.xxiii, 423 with b/w. illus. and maps. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     

[50410]  £15.00 

This is the first complete gazetteer to cover all of Scotland’s many hundreds of islands, including those which are uninhabited 

and those which are notoriously difficult to reach. 
 

453. Hayward, Peter J. Animals on Seaweed. Naturalists’ Handbooks 9. 1st. Ed. Pub. Richmond. 1988  pp.108 

with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine hdbk.     [50237]  £15.00 
 

454. Hingley, Marjorie. Microscopic Life in Sphagnum. Naturalists’ Handbooks 20.  1st. Ed. Pub. Richmond. 

1993  pp.64 with colour and b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback.     [50663]  £9.00 
 

455. Holdich, David M. (Ed.). Biology of Freshwater Crayfish.  1st. Ed. Pub. Blackwell Science. 2002  pp.xvii, 702 

with colour photos. and b/w. text figs. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk. As new. RRP £223.00.    [50202]  £125.00 
 

456. Holm, Jessica. Squirrels.  Pub. Whittet Books. 1994  pp.127 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine sfbk..     [49878]  £6.50 
 

457. Hopkins, G.H.E. et al. The Bulletin of The Uganda Society. No. 51.  1st. Ed. Pub. Uganda Society. 1945  

pp.iv, 40 with fold-out map. 8vo. A vg. softback in original covers.    [50753]  £14.00 

Contents include articles on: Lice, Ruwenzori mountain range, Lango Proverbs, Extracts from Mengo Notes, Stomach 

Contents of Crocodiles and Correspondence. 
 

458. Houghton, Rev. W. British Fresh-Water Fishes.  Pub. Peerage Books. 1984  pp.256 with col. & b/w illus. 4to. 

A thor. vg. hdbk. in vg. dw.    [16959]  £10.00 

This is a one volume edition of Houghton’s Survey of the Fresh-water Fishes of Britain, first published in 1879. 
 

459. Ingle, R.W.  Shallow-water Crabs. Keys and Notes for the Identification of the Species. Synopses of the 

British Fauna (New Series), No. 25. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 1983  pp.vii, 206 with b/w. line drawings. 8vo. 

A nr. fine softback.    [50201]  £22.50 
 

460. Jarvis, Keith S. Excavations in Christchurch 1969-1980.  1st. Ed. Pub. Dorset Nat. Hist & Arch. Society. 

1983  pp.144 with b/w. photos and illus. 4to. Inscription to verso of front cover. A thor. vg. softback.     [50189] 

 £20.00 
 

461. Kearton, Richard. Wild Life at Home. How to study and photograph it. 1st. Ed. Pub. Cassell. 1898  pp.xvi, 

188 with photographic plates, plus adverts. 8vo. Name of previous owner neatly written on ffep. A thoroughly vg. 

hardback in original grey cloth boards with gilt decoration to front board and gilt lettered spine.    [50170]  £18.00 
 

462. Kerney, Michael. Atlas of the Land and Freshwater Molluscs of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Harley Books. 1999  pp.264 with b/w. dist. maps. Royal 8vo. A fine hdbk.     [50214]  £22.50 
 

463. King, P.E. Pycnogonids.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hutchinson.  1973  pp.144 with b/w. line drawings. 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in 

vg. dw.     [50146]  £7.25 

Pycnogonida are marine arthropods often called ‘sea spiders’ because of their superficial resemblence to true spiders.  
 

464. Kirkaldy, J.F. Fossils in Colour. Blandford Colour Series. 4th. Rev. Ed. Pub. Blandford.  1975  pp.186 with 

colour illus. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., gently sunned on spine.     [50269]  £5.00 
 

465. Kirkaldy, J.F. Minerals and Rocks in Colour. Blandford Colour Series. 2nd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Blandford.  1973  

pp.184 with colour illus. 8vo. A thor. vg. hdbk. in nr. fine dw., gently darkened on spine.     [50268]  £3.00 
 



 

466. Klauber, Laurence M. Rattlesnakes. Their Habits, Life Histories, and Influence on Mankind. Volume I 

and II.  2nd. Ed. Pub. University of California Press. 1997  Two volume set with b/w. photos. 4to. Near fine 

hdbks. in near fine dws. Latest edition.    [50193]  £85.00 
 

467. Knight, D.M. Natural Science Books in English 1600-1900.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Portman. 1989  pp.x, 262 with 

b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in near fine dw.     [50698]  £7.00 
 

468. Lapage, Geoffrey. Parasitic Animals.  2nd. Ed. Pub. W. Heffer. 1958  pp.xxiii, 355 with b/w. photos. and illus. 

8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in vg. dw. with coffee mark to rear of dw., and less so to the rear board.     [50654]  £12.00 
 

469. Lever, Christopher. Naturalized Animals: The Ecology of Successfully Introduced Species. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Poyser.  1994  pp.xiii, 354 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [50720]  £26.00 
 

470. Lever, Christopher. The Naturalized Animals of Britain and Ireland. Mammals, Birds, Reptiles, 

Amphibians and Fish. 1st. Ed. Pub. New Holland. 2009  pp.424 with colour photos. and dist. maps. 8vo. A fine 

hdbk. in fine dw. RRP £34.99.    [50203]  £15.00 
 

471. Lockley, R. Myself When Young. The Making of a Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Andre Deutsch. 1979  pp.268 

with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in vg. dw., gently sunned on spine.     [50587]  £12.50 

‘The Island’ and ‘Orielton’ relayed the story of Ronald Lockley’s later years. In this work he returned to his childhood in 

Wales, producing a vivid and honest memoir. 
 

472. Lockley, R.M. The Pivate Life of the Rabbit. An account of the life history and social behaviour of the 

wild rabbit. 1st. Ed. Pub. RU. 1976  pp.152 with b/w. photos. 8vo. Fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49879]  £12.00 
 

473. Lubbock, Sir John. The Origin of Civilisation and the Primitive Condition of Man. Mental and Social 

Condition of Savages. 5th. Ed. Pub. Longmans. 1889  pp.xxiii, 554 with b/w. illus. and fold-out chart. 8vo. 

Scattered, lightly coloured foxing. Signatures to ffep. Nr. fine in fine, original boards.    [49078]  £75.00 
 

474. Lubbock, Sir John. Scientific Lectures.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Macmillan  1890  pp.xiv, 228 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Neat 

inscription on title page. A vg. hdbk., showing some light wear at spine ends.    [50724]  £15.00 

Lecture I: on flowers and insects. Lecture II: on plants and insects. Lecture III & IV: on the habits of ants. Lecture V. 

introduction to the study of prehistoric archaeology. Lecture VI. address to the Wiltshire Archaeological and Natural History 

Society. Lecture VII: inaugral address to the institute of bankers.  
 

475. Lydekker, R. Wild Life of the World. A Descriptive Survey of the Geographical Distribution of Animals. 

Vols. 1 to 3. 1st. Ed. Pub. Frederick Warne 1916  Three volume set with 120 colour plates and over 600 

engravings. Med 4to. Bound in green half-morocco leather over green boards, all in vg. condition; lightly rubbed, 

minor fading to spines and boards of vol. 3. TEG. Contents in fine condition. Neat inscription to ffep of each 

volume reads ‘Edith from Tom, May 1918’. A vg. plus set of this excellent work.    [50463]  £200.00 
 

476. Mackenzie, E.G. Grouse, Salmon and Stags.  Ltd. Ed. Fac. Pub. Signet Press. 1997  pp.x, [ii], 248 plus xiv 

adverts. 8vo. Edition limited to 500 copies; this is an out-of-sequence un-numbered copy. First published in 1895. 

Nr. fine hardback.     [49709]  £9.00 
 

477. Mackinnon, D.L. & Hawes, R.S.J. An Introduction to the Study of Protozoa.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 1961  

pp.xviii, 506 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in original cloth boards.     [50694]  £15.00 
 

478. Macpherson, Rev. H. The Partridge. Fur, Feather and Fin Series. Ltd. Ed. Fac. Pub. Signet Press. 1996  

pp.xxvi, [ii], vi [ii], 276 with plates by Thorburn. 8vo. Edition limited to 500 copies; this is an out-of-sequence, 

un-numbered copy. First published in 1894. Green boards, gilt lettering. A fine hardback.     [49714]  £10.00 
 

479. Macpherson, Rev. H.A. The Grouse. Fur, Feather and Fin Series. Ltd. Ed. Fac. Pub. Signet Press (GB). 1995  

pp.xxviii, [i], vi [ii], 293, b/w. plates. 8vo. Edition limited to 500 copies; this is an out-of-sequence, un-numbered 

copy. First published in 1894. Green boards, gilt lettering. A nr. fine hardback.     [49715]  £18.00 
 

480. Macpherson, Rev. H.A. The Pheasant. Fur, Feather and Fin Series. Fac. Ed. Pub. Ashford. 1986  pp.xii, [ii], 

265, plates by Thorburn. 8vo. Facsimile of this work first pub., in 1895. Nr. fine hdbk.    [49708]  £8.00 
 

481. Mansel-Pleydell, J.C.  On Land & Freshwater Mollusca of Dorsetshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sherborne. 1885  

pp.58 with 5 full-page plates of b/w. engraved illus. 8vo. Front cover missing. Neat ownership stamp to title page. 

Scattered foxing at ends and to right margin of plates, o/w. contents in thor. vg. condition.    [50768]  £30.00 
 

482. Marren, Peter. The Observer’s Book of Wayside and Woodland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2003  

pp.206 with b/w. photos. 16mo. A nr. fine hdbk.     [50198]  £10.00 



 

A history and bibliography of the Wayside and Woodland Series, together with other nature books for young and old, published 

by Frederick Warne from 1865 to 1983. 
 

483. Marshall, H.J. Exmoor. Sporting & Otherwise. 1st. Ed. Pub. Eyre & Spottiswood. 1948  pp.xii, 260 with 

illustrations by Lionel Edwards. 8vo. A good to vg. hardback in good to vg. dw.    [49781]  £6.00 
 

484. Martin, Joel W. et al (Eds.). Atlas of Crustacean Larvae.  1st. Ed. Pub. Johns Hopkins. 2014  pp.xii, 370 with 

colour and b/w. photos. 4to. Very gently bumped on bottom fore-edge corners o/w. a fine hdbk.     [50210]  £45.00 
 

485. Martin, Paula. (Ed.). Exploring Morvern.  1st. Ed. Pub. Morvern Heritage Society. 2004  pp.106 with b/w. illus. 

and fold-out, colour map at rear. 4to. A fine ringbound softback.     [50411]  £20.00 

A collection of explorations of Morvern, in the West Highlands, written by a group of people who have each looked at one 

aspect of its nature or history.  
 

486. Mason, C.F. and Macdonald, S.M. Otters. Ecology and Conservation. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Cambridge. 2008  

pp.viii, 236 with b/w. photographs and illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.    [50761]  £25.00 

Focusses on the European otter, describing its life history and state of the populations within its range. 
 

487. Mason, Christopher. Biology of Freshwater Pollution.  4th. Ed. Pub. Pearson Education. 2002  pp.xii, 387 

with b/w. photos. and text figs. 8vo. A fine hdbk. RRP £89.99. Latest edition.    [50212]  £30.00 
 

488. Matless, D. Landscape and Englishness.  Pub. Reaktion Books. 1998  pp.366 with b/w. photos and illus. Some 

informed notes and annotations in pencil from previous owner. A nr. fine softback. Scarce.    [48249]  £40.00 

‘The best book so far on the interpretation of the landscape in the middle years of the twentieth century’ Architect’s Journal. 
 

489. Mattison, Chris. Rattler! A Natural History of Rattlesnakes. 1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Blandford.  1998  pp.144 with 

colour photos. and b/w. line drawings. 4to. A fine softback.     [50226]  £5.00 
 

490. Mauchline, J. Euphausiid, Stomatopod and Leptostracan Crustaceans. Keys and Notes for the 

Identification of the Species. Synopses of the British Fauna (New Series), No. 30. 1st. Ed. Pub. E. J. Brill/ 

Dr. W. Backhuys. 1984  pp.vii, 91 with b/w. line drawings. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.     [50206]  £12.00 
 

491. Mellanby, K. The Mole. The New Naturalist Monograph. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1971  8vo. Neat ownership 

stamp to ffep. A nr. fine hardback in near fine, price-clipped dw.    [50438]  £30.00 
 

492. Mercer, John. Hebridean Islands. Colonsay, Gigha, Jura.  1st. Ed. Pub. Blackie. 1974  pp.236 with b/w. 

photos. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [50420]  £15.00 

This book traces the evolution of these islands from their geological origins, dealing with all aspects of island life.  
 

493. Moss, Brian. Ecology of Fresh Waters. Man and Medium, Past to Future. 3rd. Ed. Rep. Pub. Blackwell 

Science. 2000  pp.xvi, 557 with colour, b/w. photos. and text figs. Royal 8vo. Sticker to ffep. Some highlighting to 

text o/w. A nr. fine softback.     [50207]  £20.00 
 

494. Moubray, Bonington. A Practical Treatise on Breeding, Rearing, and Fattening all Kinds of Domestic 

Poultry. Pheasants, Pigeons, and Rabbits; including an interesting account of the Egyptian Method of 

hatching eggs by artificial heat, and the Author’s Experiments thereon. Also on the Breeding, Feeding, 

and Management of Swine, on Milch Cows for the Family Dairy, and on Bees. 4th. Ed. Pub. Sherwood, 

Neely, and Jones. 1822  pp.xii, 312 with hand-coloured frontis. 8vo. Some scattered foxing to end-papers and off-

setting from frontis. onto title page, o/w. contents fine. In original boards, showing some wear to front hinge (still 

firm), light rubbing along edges and some historic marks.     [50697]  £120.00 
 

495. Murray, W.H. The Islands of Western Scotland. The Inner and Outer Hebrides.  1st. Ed. Pub. Eyre 

Methuen. 1973  pp.328 with b/w. photos. and maps. Royal 8vo. Fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [50393]  £10.00 

This comprehensive guide contains both historical and scientific information on the Hebrides.  
 

496. Naylor, E. et al. (Eds.). Intertidal Marine Isopods. Synopses of the British Fauna series. No. 3. 2nd. Ed. 

Pub. Field Studies Council.  2015  pp.viii, 144 with b/w. line drawings. 8vo. A new softback.     [50149]  £31.99 

Keys and notes on the identification of the species.  
 

497. Neal, Ernest. The Natural History of Badgers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Croom Helm. 1986  pp.xviii, 238 with colour and 

b/w. photos. and text figs. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.    [49881]  £8.00 
 

498. Nowak, R.M. Walker’s Mammals of the World. Volume I & II. 6th. Ed. Pub. John Hopkins Uni. Press. 1999  

Two volume set with photos. Crown 4tos. Fine hdbks. in fine dws. Latest edition.     [50186]  £60.00 
 



 

499. Orr, Willie. Deer Forests, Landlords and Crofters.  The Western Highlands in Victorian and Edwardian 

Times.  1st. Ed. Pub. Donald.  1982  pp.viii, 226. Royal 8vo. Fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.    [50426]  £14.00 
 

500. Palaeontographical Society. Directory of British Fossiliferous Localities.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Johnson. 1954  

pp.xiv, 268. 8vo. Stain mark to top-edge of text block, only evident internally to rear end-papers. Otherwise a fine 

hdbk.     [50236]  £25.00 
 

501. Palmer, Douglas. Earth. In 100 Groundbreaking Discoveries.  1st. Ed. Pub. Quercus. 2011  pp.415 with 

superb colour photos. 8vo. A fine softback. RRP £15.00.    [50660]  £9.50 

From tectonic uplift to the atmosphere and from oceans to organisms, this fascinating book offers a concise and thought-

provoking look at the cutting-edge science that is transforming the way we look at our world.  
 

502. Percy, Lord Richard. The Post-Notochordal Tail in Dipnoi and Urodela.  Rep. Pub. Zoo., Society of 

London. 1962  pp.357-390 with 3 pages of b/w. anatomical photos. & line drawings. 4to. A good softback. Scarce.    

[50776]  £35.00 
 

503. Perkins, Benjamin. A Year in the Meadow. A Secret Landscape. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Bloomsbury.   1995  

pp.160 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in fine hdbk.     [49720]  £12.00 
 

504. Pfleger, Dr. V. & Chatfield, Dr. June. A Guide to Snails of Britain and Europe.  1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. Hamlyn. 

1988  pp.216 with colour photos. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50238]  £30.00 
 

505. Pontin, R.M. A Key to British Freshwater Planktonic Rotifera.  Pub. Freshwater Biological Association. 

1978  pp.178 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.     [50664]  £15.00 
 

506. Poulton, E.B.  Charles Darwin and the Theory of Natural Selection. Century Science Series.  Pub. 

Cassell and Co. 1901  pp.viii, 224 with b/w. frontis. 8vo. Light foxing to prelims., prize label to front paste-down 

otherwise contents clean and in fine condition. Original boards in thor. vg. condition. Scarce.     [46321]  £50.00 

A fascinating, turn of the 20th century insight, into the development of Charles Darwin’s Theory of Natural Selection and the 

influences of and on his work. 
 

507. Prior, Richard. Deer Watch. A field guide. Rev. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill. 2007  pp.v, 169 with colour photos. and 

b/w. illus. 8vo. Signed by Richard Prior. Very gently sunned on spine o/w. a fine softback.    [50102]  £17.50 
 

508. Prior, Richard. The Roe Deer. Conservation of a Native Species. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Swan Hill. 2004  pp.230 

with b/w. and colour photos. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50187]  £18.00 
 

509. Putman, Rory. Sika Deer.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Mammal Soc./ The British Deer Soc. 2000  pp.32 with colour 

photos. and text figs. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.     [50263]  £8.00 

A valuable work. 
 

510. Quick, H.E.  British Slugs (Pulmonata; Testacellidae, Arionidae, Limacidae).  1st. Ed. Pub. Bulletin of 

The British Museum (Natural History). 1960  pp.106-226 with b/w. illus. 8vo. From the library of W.T Stearn, 

with his name neatly written on front cover. A vg. softback.     [50713]  £15.00 
 

511. Quick, H.E.  Synopses of the British Fauna: No. 8. Slugs (Mollusca).  (Testacellidae, Arionidae, 

Limacidae). 1st. Ed. Pub. The Linnean Society of London. 1949  pp.29 with two plates plus line drawings. 8vo. A 

fine softback.     [50714]  £14.00 
 

512. Quine, D.A. St. Kilda Portraits.  1st. Ed. Pub. By the author. 1988  pp.xii, 283 with colour and b/w. illus., & 

photos. 8vo. Signed by the author on title page. A fine softback.    [50408]  £16.00 

This book portrays the life of the people of St. Kilda, those who were present at the Evacuation - their life, traumas and 

subsequent problems - others who had emigrated to Australia or left in the 1920’s. 
 

513. Quine, David. St. Kilda. Colin Baxter Island Guides. 1st. Ed. Pub. Colin Baxter. 1995  pp.160 with colour and 

b/w. photos. 4to. A fine hdbk.     [50405]  £10.00 
 

514. Reynolds, J. & Souty-Grosset, C. Management of Freshwater Biodiversity. Crayfish as Bioindicators. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 2012  pp.x, 374 with photos., text figs. 4to. Hdbk, as new. RRP £99.99.    [50209]  £50.00 
 

515. Richardson, Phil. Distribution Atlas of Bats in Britain and Ireland. 1980-1999. 1st. Ed. Pub. The Bat 

Conservation Trust. 2000  pp.43 with b/w. dist. maps. 4to. A fine softback. Spiralbound.     [49883]  £15.00 
 

516. Schober, Wilfried & Grimmberger, Eckard. A Guide to Bats of Britain and Europe.   1st. Eng. Ed. Pub. 

Hamlyn. 1989  pp.224 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. Scarce hardback.    [50830]  £20.00 



 

Includes information on physiology, breeding habits, territories, habitat, harems and maternity roosts, social behaviour and 

hibernation. Also contains significant coverage of bat conservation with practical advice as to how this can be achieved. 
 

517. Schofield, H.W. & Mitchell-Jones, A.J. The Bats of Britain and Ireland.  2nd. Ed. Pub. The Vincent Wildlife 

Trust. 2003  pp.32 with colour illus. 8vo. A fine softback.     [49871]  £9.00 
 

518. Scott, Peter. The Eye of the Wind.  1st. Ed. Rev. Pub. Brockhampton Press. 1968  pp.245 with b/w. photos. and 

illus. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [49718]  £7.50 

A revised autobiography of Peter Scott.  
 

519. Seton, George. St Kilda. Past and Present.  1st. Ed. Pub. Blackwood.  1878  With 12 tinted lithographic plates. 

Inscription to ffep. Minor, scattered foxing to title page, o/w. contents fine. Cords stretched a little, with front 

internal hinge also showing some age. Interestingly, this copy comes with a newspaper review of the book which 

appeared in ‘The Scotsman’ dated Jan 22nd 1878, tipped onto rear paste down. Original decorated boards, spine 

showing darkening, boards marked, o/w. vg.     [50524]  £95.00 
 

520. Smaldon, G. British Coastal Shrimps and Prawns.  1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1979  pp.126 with b/w. 

illus. 8vo. A nr. fine softback. Out-of-print.    [50196]  £12.00 
 

521. Smith-Jones, Charles. Muntjac. Managing an alien species. 1st. Ed. Pub. Coch-Y-Bonddu Books. 2004  pp.216 

with colour photos. and b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk., gently sunned along spine.     [50108]  £8.00 
 

522. Snow, K.R. Identification of Larval Ticks Found On Small Mammals in Britain.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mammal 

Society. 1978  pp.14 with b/w. line drawings. 8vo. A fine softback.     [50221]  £7.50 
 

523. Speybroeck, Jeroen. et al. Field Guide to the Amphibians & Reptiles of Britain and Europe. British 

Wildlife Field Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2016  pp.432 with colour photos. 8vo. A new hardback. JUST 

PUBLISHED.    [50503]  £40.00 

Recommended. A total of 219 species of reptiles and amphibians are covered in detail, with a focus on identification and 

geographical variation; species texts also cover distribution, habitat and behaviour. 
 

524. Speybroeck, Jeroen. et al. Field Guide to the Amphibians & Reptiles of Britain and Europe. British 

Wildlife Field Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2016  pp.432 with colour photos. 8vo. A new softback. JUST 

PUBLISHED.    [50504]  £25.00 
 

525. Stephen, A.C.  British Echiurids (Echiuroidea), Sipunculids (Sipunculoidea) and Priapulids 

(Priapuloidea).  1st. Ed. Pub. Linnean Soc. 1960  pp.27 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Fine sfbk. Scarce.    [50754]  £10.00 
 

526. Taylor, J.D. et al. The Shell Structure and Mineralogy of the Bivalvia. Introduction. Nuculacea - 

Trigonacea.  1st. Ed. Pub. London.  1969  pp.125 with line drawings and 29 electron microscope photographic 

plates. Royal 8vo. VG. softback a little bumped and rubbed in places.    [50757]  £16.00 
 

527. Thompson, Francis. St Kilda and other Hebridean Outliers.  New. Ed. Pub. David & Charles.  1988  pp.220 

with b/w. photos. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50531]  £18.00 
 

528. Tilling, S. M. A Key to the Major Groups of British Terrestrial Invertebrates.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. FSC. 

1987  pp.695-766 with b/w. illus. Royal 8vo. A fine softback.     [50683]  £8.00 
 

529. Tomkies, Mike. On Wing & Wild Water.  1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1994  pp.239 with colour photos. 

8vo. ‘Feb. 99’ written on verso of front cover o/w. a thor. vg. softback.     [50433]  £5.00 

Laced with all the ambiguities of a taxing wilderness life without gas, electricity, telephone, TV or postal service and ends with 

a memorable trek to a pair of golden eagles nesting in the Lake District after a century of extinction south of the border. 
 

530. Tratt, Richard. Butterfly Landscapes. A celebration of British Butterflies painted in natural habitat. 
Wildlife Art Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Langford Press. 2005  pp.viii, 208 with colour illus. throughout. Royal 4to. 

Minor bump to bottom front corner of boards. Contents fine. Dustwrapper gently faded to spine area, o/w. nr fine. 

Out-of-print. Scarce.    [49762]  £45.00 

Features over 200 of Richard Tratt’s natural habitat paintings. 
 

531. Trustees of the British Museum. Guide to the Specimens of Great Game Animals (Ungulata). Exhibited 

in The Department of Zoology, British Museum (Natural History). 2nd. Ed. Pub.  British Museum. 1913  

pp.x, 95 with photographs in text plus catalogue at end. 8vo. Original covers lightly rubbed, o/w. a fine hardback.     

[50240]  £12.00 
 



 

532. Tubbs, Colin R. The New Forest. An Ecological History. 1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles.  1968  pp.248 with 

b/w. photos. and fold-out map at rear. 8vo. Neat ownership inscription on ffep. o/w. a thor. vg. hdbk. in thor. vg. 

dw. A modern classic.    [50261]  £20.00 
 

533. Twigg, Graham. The Brown Rat.   1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1975  pp.150 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. 

A vg. hdbk. with some scattered foxing to end-papers, in vg. dw.     [50894]  £8.50 
 

534. Various. Forestry Commision Leaflets.  Pub. HMSO. 1946-58  Total of 36 booklets presented in dedicated 

Forestry Commission folder. Contents fine, binder in vg. condition. Please ask if you require further information 

on specific leaflet numbers.    [50048]  £125.00 

Six leaflets dedicated to Beetles, 6 on Other Insects, 11 on Tree Diseases, 2 on Fungi, 4 on Tree Culture, 3 on Woodlands 

Mammals, 3 on Birds and one other. 
 

535. Waller, Geoffrey. (Ed.). Sealife. A Complete Guide to the Marine Environment. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pica Press. 

1996  pp.504 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A vg. plus hdbk., gently darkened on spine and lightly marked on 

top-edge.     [50153]  £17.50 
 

536. Waters, David. Archibald Thorburn. Artist and Illustrator. The prints and proofs 1889-1934. Wildlife 

Art Series. Pub. Langford Press. 2009  pp.181 with Thorburn’s illustrations in colour throughout. Royal 4to. 

Lightly scuffed spine, o/w. a fine hardback.    [49763]  £15.00 
 

537. Weiner, J. The Beak of the Finch. A Story of Evolution in our Time. 1st. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1994  

pp.x, 332 with small illus. Name of previous owner to illus. fep. Some annotations to text otherwise a vg. copy in 

same dw.    [41849]  £18.00 

The author tells the extraordinary story of two scientists, Peter and Rosemary Grant, whose ingenious, meticulous and 

extended work in the Galapagos  culminated in the sight of evolution occurring before their eyes. 
 

538. White, Gilbert.  The Natural History of Selborne, and The Naturalist’s Calendar.  Edited with notes by 

G. Christopher Davies.  New Ed. Pub. Warne and Co.  [1879]  pp.xvi, 470 with many illustrations. 8vo. 

Decorated end-papers. Neat signature dated 1907 to ffep. TEG. Contents fine. Original boards, showing some 

discolouration, o/w. in nr. fine condition.    [50163]  £10.00 
 

539. Whitehead, G. Kenneth. The Deer of Great Britain and Ireland. An Account of their History, Status and 

Distribution. 1st. Ed. Pub. Routledge and Kegan Paul Ltd. 1964  pp.xv, 597 with over 90 photographs in plates 

and maps. Royal 8vo. Ex-lib copy. RFEP. repaired and tape residue appears on last page of plates. Dustwrapper 

good plus.  Overall a good plus hardback.    [50179]  £20.00 
 

540. Whitehead, G. Kenneth. Hunting & Stalking Deer. Throughout the World. 1st. Ed. Pub. B.T. Batsford. 1982  

pp. 336 with photography and illus. throughout. Royal 8vo. Fine hardback in vg. dw. a little sunned on spine.    

[50178]  £20.00 
 

541. Whitehead, G. Kenneth. The Whitehead Encyclopedia of Deer.  1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill Press. 1993  pp.597 

with b/w. photos. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk. in vg. plus dw.    [50182]  £50.00 
 

542. Williamson, K. & Boyd, J. M. St. Kilda Summer.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hutchinson. 1960  pp.224 with b/w. photos. and 

illus. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50399]  £20.00 

A compelling study of an important group of sub-oceanic islands, drawn with a perfect blend of that island-addict’s enthusiasm 

and the scientist’s scrupulous regard for the facts.  
 

543. Wilson, D.E. and Reeder, D.M. (Ed.). Mammal Species of the World. A Taxonomic and Geographic 

Reference. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Smithsonian. 1993  pp.xviii, 1207. 4to. A nr. fine hdbk.      [50231]  £30.00 
 

544. Wilson, Edmund B. XIII. Report on the Pycnogonida. Bulletin of the Museum of Comparative Zoology, 

at Harvard College. Vol. VIII. No. 12.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge. 1881  pp.240-256 with 5 full-page b/w. illus. 

plates. 8vo. Some sections uncut. Contents near fine in vg. original wrappers. Scarce.    [50775]  £12.00 

A fascinating insight into Sea-Spiders dredged by Mr Agassiz, during the Summer of 1860 off the eastern coast of the United 

States. 
 

545. Wood, Rev. J.G. Sketches and anecdotes of animal life.  Pub. Routledge. nd c.1860  pp.frontis, title, [iii], 

427, [i].  Eight plates in total (incl. frontis). Sm 8vo. Neat inscription dated 1897 to ffep. Contents thor. vg. Some 

spine lean. A good to vg copy.    [49923]  £18.00 
 

546. Woodward, B.B. Catalogue of the British Species of Pisidium (Recent & Fossil): In the collections of 

the British Museum (Natural History), with notes on those of western Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. British 



 

Museum. 1913  pp.ix, 144 with pp.33 publishers’ list to rear and 30 b/w. photo. plates. 8vo. Presentation label on 

front paste-down. Ex Lib. A thor. vg. hdbk. in vg. original boards.    [50721]  £8.00 
 

547. Wyse Jackson, P.N. & Jones, M.E. Spencer. (Eds.). Annals of Bryozoology: aspects of the history of 

research on bryozoans. 1st. Ed. Pub. International Bryozoology Association. 2002  pp.viii, 382 with b/w. photos. 

and illus. 4to. A nr. fine softback.     [50148]  £20.00 

This volume contains twenty papers relating to the history of research on Bryozoa. These marine and freshwater colonial 

organisms were once thought to be plants but their animal affinities were confirmed in 1742. 
 

548. Yalden, Derek. The History of British Mammals.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1999  pp.303 with b/w. illus. and dist. 

maps. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49745]  £25.00 

This book documents the history of the British mammal fauna over the last 15,000 years or so. 
 

 

 

New Naturalists – Main Series 

549. 14. Blunt, W. The Art of Botanical Illustration. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  8vo. 

Scattered light foxing to end-papers and fore-edge of text block.  Previous owner’s label removed from front 

paste-down. A vg. hardback in vg. dw.    [44833]  £28.00 
 

550. 28. Fisher, James & Lockley, R.M.  Sea-Birds. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1954  pp.xvi, 320 

with colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Previous owner’s name on ffep. Scattered foxing to fore-edge of text block o/w. 

a thor. vg. hdbk. A little loss to top edge of dw., which also has scattered foxing, o/w. vg. Not price clipped.      

[50506]  £50.00 
 

551. 31. Stamp, L. Dudley. Man and the Land. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1955  pp.xvi, 272 with 

colour and b/w. photos. 8vo. Neat ownership inscription to ffep. Some scattered foxing to top-edge of text block 

and end-papers o/w. a fine hdbk. in thor. vg. dw. Price clipped.    [50508]  £45.00 
 

552. 70. Berry, R.J. The Natural History of Orkney.  The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Binding Pub. Collins.  

1985  A thoroughly fine copy. As new. Dustwrapper not price clipped.     [50127]  £575.00 

Just 725 first edition first binding (or states) were ever printed. In numbers, the second binding is more scarce, with just 525 

ever being made available by Collins. 
 

553. 72. Webb, Nigel. Heathlands. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  1986  pp.223 with colour photos. 

and b/w. illus. 8vo. Spine very gently faded o/w. a nr. fine softback.    [50239]  £30.00 
 

554. 73. Tubbs, Colin R. The New Forest. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1986  pp.300 with colour and 

b/w. photos. 8vo. True first edition with ‘Collins’ printed at foot of spine and printed price on turn-in of dw. Fine 

hdbk. in fine dw. Not price-clipped. A super copy. Very hard to find in this condition.    [50516]  £325.00 
 

555. 74. Page, Christopher N. Ferns.  The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1988  pp.430 with b/w. and colour 

photos. 8vo. Lightly marked fore-edges of text block. Neat bookplate to ffep. o/w. a fine hdbk. Dw. ever so 

slightly faded on spine, price clipped o/w. fine.     [50518]  £295.00 
 

556. 75. Maitland, P.S. & Campbell, R.N. Freshwater Fishes. The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1992  

pp.368 with b/w. illus. and colour photos. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., only very gently faded on spine. Not 

price clipped.     [50519]  £450.00 
 

557. 76. Boyd, J.M. & I.L. The Hebrides. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1990  8vo. A fine softback.     

[50421]  £70.00 
 

558. 80. Walters, Max.  Wild & Garden Plants.  The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1993  pp.200 with 

b/w. and colour photos. 8vo. A fine hdbk. with dw., ever-so slightly faded on spine, o/w. fine. Not price clipped.     

[50520]  £275.00 
 

559. 81. Majerus, Michael E.N. Ladybirds.  The New Naturalist.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1994  pp.367 with colour 

and b/w. photos. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw. Not price-clipped.    [50517]  £500.00 
 

560. 131. Hayward, Peter. Shallow Seas. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2016  pp.x, 401 with colour 

photographs. 8vo. A new softback, very gently bumped on bottom of spine. RRP £35.00.    [50255]  £25.00 

Shallow Seas are the most biologically rich and productive areas of the world’s oceans. This New Naturalist volume provides 

an up-to-date natural history of this environment and its biological communities. 



 

New Naturalists – Monographs 

561. 02. Buxton, John. The Redstart. The New Naturalist Monograph Series. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1950  8vo. A 

vg. hardback in vg. dw. with a small amount of loss at top of spine. Not price clipped.    [50441]  £65.00 
 

562. 06. Fisher, James. The Fulmar.  The New Naturalist Monographs.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1952  pp.xv, 496 

with b/w. photos. 8vo. A vg. hdbk.     [50509]  £50.00 
 

563. 9. Tinbergen, N. The Herring Gull’s World. The New Naturalist Monographs.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Collins. 

1971  8vo. A fine hardback in thor. vg. dw. Not price clipped.    [50442]  £18.00 
 

564. 10. Smith, K.M. and Markham, K.R. Mumps, Measles and Mosaics.  The New Naturalist Monographs. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. Collins. 1954  8vo. Minor foxing to fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hardback. In vg. plus dw., with 

small chip to top of spine. Not price clipped.    [50443]  £175.00 
 

565. 15. Mountfort, G. The Hawfinch. The New Naturalist Monographs. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1957  8vo. Light 

foxing to fore-edge of text block, o/w. a fine hardback. Neat ownership inscription to ffep. In thor. vg. to fine dw. 

Not price clipped. A very pleasing copy.    [50440]  £300.00 
 

566. 19. Summers-Smith, J.D. The House Sparrow.  The New Naturalist Monographs. Rep. Pub. Collins. 1967  

8vo. A fine ex-lib. copy in vg. dustwrapper which is chipped at top/bottom spine.    [49857]  £40.00 
 

567. 19. Summers-Smith, J.D. The House Sparrow. The New Naturalist Monographs. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 1963  

8vo. Scattered, lightly coloured spotting to top-edge of text-block, o/w. a fine hardback. Scattered foxing to rear of 

dw., o/w. in vg. to fine condition. Not price clipped.    [50439]  £70.00 
 

 

 

Ornithology 

568. Alderton, David. The Atlas of Quails.  Pub. T.F.H. Publications. 1992  pp.144 with colour illus. and dist. maps. 

Oblong 4to. A thor. vg. hdbk.    [49725]  £17.50 

With chapters considering keeping quails: their housing, feeding, breeding and health care. Then reviews all known species. 
 

569. Baker, Kevin. Identification Guide to European Non-Passerines. BTO Guide 24. 1st. Ed. Pub. BTO. 1993  

pp.x, 332 with text figs. 8vo. Fine softback with one minor crease to rear cover. Out-of-print.    [49863]  £20.00 
 

570. Bannerman, D.A. & W.M. History of the Birds of The Cape Verde Islands.  Birds of the Atlantic Islands. 

Volume IV. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd.  1968  pp.xxxi, 458 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. Illustrated by D.M 

Reid and P.A. Clancy. A vg. hdbk. in vg. dw. with two repaired tears.    [50869]  £50.00 
 

571. Bannerman, D. & Lodge, G. The Birds of the British Isles  1st. Ed. Pub. Oliver & Boyd. 1953-63  Twelve 

volume hardback set. 4to. Volume 1 in vg. condition with dw. in good to vg. condition. All other volumes in fine 

condition and their dustwrappers in vg. to fine condition. A very nice set.    [46430]  £275.00 

A wonderful reference work with fine illustrations by George Lodge. 
 

572. Birkhead, Tim. Great Auk Islands. A field biologist in the Arctic. 1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1993  pp.viii, 275 

with colour and b/w. photos and illus. 8vo. A vg. plus hdbk. in vg. plus dw.     [50863]  £30.00 
 

573. Birkhead, Tim. The Most Perfect Thing. Inside (and Outside) a Birds’s Egg. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury.  

2016  pp.xvi, 288 with some colour photographs. 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw.     [49835]  £16.99 

An illuminating and engaging exploration of the science behind eggs and the history of man’s obsession with them. 
 

574. Birkhead, Tim. The Wisdom of Birds.  An Illustrated History of Ornithology. 1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 

2008  pp.x, 433 with colour illus. 4to. Fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw., gently sunned on spine.     [50400]  £15.00 

A fascinating book. Corrects ancient fallacies, reveals the true facts of when & how they were discovered & by whom. 
 

575. Brooke, Michael. The Manx Shearwater.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1990  pp.xviii, 246 with b/w. photos., illus. 

and text figs. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50865]  £50.00 
 

576. Buxton, J. & Durdin, C. The Norfolk Cranes’ Story. Includes Cranes in Europe by Nick Upton. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Wren. 2011  pp.133 with colour photographs. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw. As new. Signed by both authors 

on title page.     [49885]  £25.00 
 

577. Byers, Clive. Birds of Peru. Pocket Photo Guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury.  2016  pp.144 with colour photos. 

16mo. A new softback.     [50847]  £9.99 
 



 

578. Campbell, Bruce. The Bird Paintings of Henry Jones.  1st. Ed. Folio Society / Zoological Society of London. 

1976  pp.[108] with 24 colour lithographed plates and explanatory text. Oblong folio. Limited edition of 500 

copies, this being No.239. A fine hardback in fine slipcase.    [49774]  £235.00 

The Zoological Society of London holds 43 volumes of highly detailed illustrations by British army officer, Major Henry Jones 

(1838-1921). They contain some 1,200 watercolours of birds. To mark the 150th anniversary of the Society’s foundation, 24 of 

these drawings were beautifully reproduced in this volume. Each plate is accompanied by text prepared by Bruce Campbell. 

Among the birds depicted are ptarmigans, pheasants, bustards, turacos, kingfishers, orioles, and jays. 
 

579. Christchurch Harbour Ornithological Group. The Birds of Christchurch Harbour 2003.   Pub. CHOG. 2003  

pp.88 with colour photos. and b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback.     [50222]  £8.00 
 

580. Clark, J.M. & Eyre J.A. (Eds.). Birds of Hampshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hampshire Ornithological Society. 1993  

pp.512 with colour photos. and b/w. text figs. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.     [50215]  £15.00 
 

581. Cocker, Mark & Mabey, Richard. Birds Britannica.  1st. Ed. Pub. Chatto & Windus.  2005  pp.x, 518 with 

colour photos. 4to. A fine hdbk. in fine dw.    [50451]  £28.00 
 

582. Couzens, Dominic. Birds by behaviour.  1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2003  pp.256 illustrated in colour throughout. 

8vo. A fine softback. Out-of-print.    [49754]  £20.00 

Allows the user to identify birds by the way they fly, feed, flock as well as by their physical features. 
 

583. Cox, Alan. (Ed.). Hampshire Bird Report 2011.  1st. Ed. Pub. Hampshire Ornithological Society. 2013  pp.241 

with colour photos. 8vo. A fine softback.    [50191]  £9.50 
 

584. Crane, K. & Nellist, K. Island Eagles. 20 years observing Golden Eagles on the Isle of Skye. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cartwheeling Press. 1999  pp.142 with b/w. illus. 8vo. Some marks at bottom of text block o/w. a nr. fine 

softback.     [50432]  £15.00 

Courtship, pair bonding, hunting, displays and territorial defence of golden eagles are some of the highlighted themes. 
 

585. Davidson, G.W.H. & Chew, Y.F. Birds of Borneo, Sabah, Sarawak, Brunei and Kalimantan. Pocket 

Photo Guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury.  2016  pp.144 with colour photos. 16mo. New softback.     [50846] 

 £9.99 
 

586. Davidson, Peter. Birds of Vietnam, Combodia and Laos. Pocket Photo Guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury.  

2016  pp.144 with colour photos. 16mo. A new softback.     [50844]  £9.99 
 

587. Davis, Peter G. Trapping Methods for Bird Ringers.  1st. Ed. Pub. BTO. 1981  pp.64 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A 

fine softback showing some fading on spine. Scarce.     [49875]  £15.00 
 

588. de Silva Wijeyeratne, Gehan. et al.  Birds of Sri Lanka. Pocket Photo Guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury.  2016  

pp.144 with colour photos. 16mo. A new softback.     [50843]  £9.99 
 

589. del Hoyo, J. et al. Handbook of the Birds of the World. Volumes 1 to 7.  1st Ed. Pub. Lynx Edicions.  1994-

99  Seven volumes.  Large 4to. All books in fine (as new), unread condition. Dustwrapper spines do show some 

sunning (more so to earlier volumes) and light handling, o/w. fine condition. New copies of these seven volumes 

would cost £1190.00.    [50977]  £500.00 

A monumental work. Contents are - Vol. 1 - Ostrich to Ducks; Vol. 2 - New World Vultures to Guineafowl; Vol. 3 - Hoatzin to 

Auks; Vol. 4 - Sandgrouse to Cuckoos; Vol. 5 - Barn-owls to Hummingbirds; Vol. 6 - Mousebirds to Hornbills & Vol. 7 - 

Jacamars to Woodpeckers.  
 

590. Dempsey, E. & O’Clery, M. Finding Birds in Ireland. The Complete Guide.  Pub. Gill & Macmillan. 2007  

pp.ix, 366 with colour illus. and maps. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.     [50431]  £25.00 

Organised county by county, an easy-to-follow handbook giving site names, grid references, directions and maps.  
 

591. du Feu, Chris. Nestboxes.  BTO Field Guide Number 20. 1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. BTO. 1985  pp.72 with b/w. illus. 

8vo. A fine softback.     [49872]  £12.00 
 

592. Fairley, Rob (Ed.). Blackburn’s Birds. The Bird paintings of Jemima Blackburn. 1st. Ed. Pub. Canongate. 

1993  pp.112 with colour illus. throughout. 4to. A fine hardback in fine dw.    [49758]  £27.50 

Jemima Blackburn (1823-1909) was a respected ornithologist who corresponded with the field’s leading lights. She was a 

leading illustrator of the time & went on to publish ‘Birds from Nature’ (c.1860), which was received with high acclaim. 
 

593. Fogden, S.C.L. Birds of Costa Rica.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2016  pp.144 with superb colour photography. 

Small 8vo. A new softback.    [49750]  £9.99 

Describes each of the 252 species in an easy-to-use, compact format. 
 



 

594. Ford, Emma. Peregrine.  1st. Ed. Pub. Fourth Estate.  1993  pp.160, illustrated throughout. Oblong 4to. Near 

fine in vg. slipcase.    [49723]  £90.00 

Illustrated with paintings by Antony Rhodes. An informative work considering, amongst other things, the Peregrine in art and 

literature, their captive breeding and use in falconry and the current status of the bird. 
 

595. Forsman, D. The Raptors of Europe and the Middle East. A handbook of field identification. 1st. Ed. 

Rep. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2006  pp.xviii, 589 with over 700 colour photographs. 8vo. A new softback.    [44797] £29.99 
 

596. Gaston, A.J. & Jones, I.L.  The Auks: Alcidae.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford.  1998  pp.xviii, 349 with 8 full-page plates 

of illus., numerous line drawings, maps & figs. Royal 8vo. Lightly marked fore-edges of text block and crease to 

top corner of margin from p.291-299. A vg. hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50882]  £65.00 
 

597. Ginn, H.B. & Melville, D.S. Moult in Birds. BTO Guide 19. 1st. Ed. Pub. The British Trust for Ornithology. 

1983  pp.112 with b/w. text figs. 8vo. A near fine softback.     [49860]  £10.00 
 

598. Goss, N.S.  A Catalogue of the Birds of Kansas.  1st. Ed. Pub. Kansas Publishing House. 1883  pp.iv, 34. 

8vo. Contents fine in vg., original covers. Scarce.    [50773]  £18.00 
 

599. Hammond, N. & Pearson, B. Birds of Prey. Hamlyn Bird Behaviour Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Hamlyn.  1993  

pp.160 with colour illus. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw. Scarce.    [50447]  £20.00 
 

600. Harris, M.P.  The Puffin.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  1984  pp.224 with b/w. photos. and illus. 8vo. A vg. hdbk. in vg. 

to fine dw.     [50864]  £12.50 
 

601. Hudson, P.J. Grouse in Space and Time. The Population Biology of a Managed Gamebird. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Game Conservancy. 1992  pp.xviii, 225 with colour photos, tables & illus. 4to. Fine hdbk.    [49784]  £32.00 
 

602. Hume, R. Birds. An Artists View. Selected Paintings by Terance James Bond. Pub. Parkgate Books. 1997  

pp.192 with colour plates and sketches throughout. Large 4to. Near fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [49761]  £20.00 

Presents a thorough portfolio of Terance James Bond paintings, complemented with informed text from Rob Hume.  
 

603. Hume, R. Birds by Character. The Fieldguide to Jizz Identification. Pub. Papermac. 1990  pp.176 with 

colour illus. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw.    [50052]  £15.00 

This guide allows the reader to identity birds by considering their behaviour as well as colour and form. A different approach 

to birding and a very interesting one at that. 
 

604. Jennings, Peter. The Birds of Radnorshire.  1st. Ed. Pub. Ficedula Books. 2014  pp.302 with colour 

photographs and b/w. illus. 8vo. A new hardback in dustwrapper.     [49735]  £20.00 

A superb work, the first comprehensive study of the birds in Radnorshire. 
 

605. Kelly, R.B. Talbot. Bird Life and the Painter.   1st. Ed. Pub. Studio. 1955  pp.160 with b/w. and colour illus. 

8vo. A vg. hdbk. in good dw.     [50436]  £12.00 
 

606. Lack, David. The Life of the Robin. A Pelican Book. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Penguin Books. 1953  pp.240 with b/w. 

photos. and illus. 8vo. A good softback.     [50430]  £12.00 
 

607. Lack, David.  The Life of the Robin.  1st. Ed. 2nd. Rep. Pub. Witherby. 1944  pp.200 with b/w. photos. 16mo. 

A vg. hdbk. in original, sunned boards.     [50665]  £10.00 
 

608. Limbert, M.  The Uses and Curation of Birds’ Egg Collections: An Examination and Bibliography.  1st 

Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books.  2003  pp.xiv, 97 with colour frontis. Stamped ‘Withdrawn’ to ffep, o/w. a fine 

hardback in near fine dw. Limited edition of 250 copies. Out-of-print.    [50829]  £52.50 

There is a need for an accessible source of information which explains the uses of birds’ egg collections in a contextual and 

generalised way. This book does this through chapters dedicated to ‘Museum display’; ‘Oology, identification and visual 

images’; ‘The value of birds’ eggs in scientific research’ and ‘Historical aspects of birds’ egg collections’. The latter 

comprises a case-study, which details the intensive collection of the eggs of some speices.  
 

609. Lings, G.H. The Journal of G.H. Lings 1875-1956.  1st. Ed. Pub. J. Whitaker (Peregrine Books.) 1996  

pp.261. 8vo. Some small, neat location lines in text, two notes in text and neat ownership inscription to ffep. A 

fine hardback. Limited to 100 copies. Out-of-print.    [49772]  £250.00 

The diary of G.H. Lings, recounting his egg collecting pursuits in Iceland, Europe, Scandinavia and Eastern Europe. 
 

610. Lockley, Ronald. Birds & Islands. Travels in Wild Places. 1st. Ed. Pub. Witherby. 1991  pp.237 with b/w. 

illus. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49867]  £12.00 
 



 

611. Lockley, Ronald M. Flight of the Storm Petrel.  1st. Ed. Pub. David & Charles. 1983  pp.192 with charming 

b/w. illus. 8vo. A nr. fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49864]  £7.50 
 

612. Maass, David and Hill, Gene. A Gallery of Waterfowl and Upland Birds.  2nd. Imp. Pub. Petersen. 1983  

pp.130 with colour illus. 4to. VG. to fine in vg. dw. showing some fading in places.    [49764]  £16.00 
 

613. Mabey, Richard. The Book of Nightingales.  1st. Ed. Pub. Sinclair-Stevenson. 1997  pp.xi, 130. 8vo. A nr. fine 

hdbk. in nr. fine dw., very gently sunned on spine.    [50429]  £9.00 

This book explores the Nightingale and the meaning of its song.   
 

614. Mackinnon, John & Hicks, Nigel. Birds of China. Pocket Photo Guide.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury.  2016  

pp.144 with colour photos. 16mo. A new softback.     [50845]  £9.99 
 

615. Maclean, Norman (Ed.). Silent Summer. The State of Wildlife in Britain and Ireland. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge. 2010  pp.xxi, 765 with photos & figs. 8vo. Fine hdbk, as new. RRP £39.99.    [50208]  £20.00 
 

616. Marchant, S. & Higgins, P.J. (Eds.).  Handbook of Australian, New Zealand & Antarctic Birds.  Volume 

1. Ratites to Ducks. Part A - Ratites to Petrels. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford.  1990  pp.735 with 53 colour plates and 

distribution maps. 4to. Lightly marked fore-edges of text block and to ffep., o/w. a thor. vg. dw. in vg. dw. with 

small amount of loss and crease to rear.     [50881]  £75.00 

Volume 1 comprises two Parts, both bound as separate volumes.  This is Part A and provides detailed information on Emus, 

Cassowary & Ostrich; Kiwis, Grebes, Penguins, Albatrosses, then Fulmars, Petrels, Prions and Shearwaters. 
 

617. Martin, Brian P. The Glorious Grouse. A Natural and Unnatural History. 1st. Pub. David & Charles. 1990  

pp.224 with many illus. 4to. Near fine hardback in nr. fine dw.    [49759]  £10.00 

A fascinating account of the Grouse’s rise to social prominence and popularity as a quarry species.  
 

618. Mead, Chris. Bird Ringing. BTO Guide 16. 1st. Ed. Pub. BTO. 1974  pp.68 with b/w. photos. and text figs. 

8vo. A fine softback.     [49870]  £8.00 
 

619. Myers, Susan. Birds of Borneo. Sabah, Sarawak, Brunei and Kalimantan. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2016  pp.336 

with colour illus. and dist. maps. 8vo. A new softback.     [49751]  £30.00 

Covering the whole of the island of Borneo, this authoritative book is packed with colour plates. It is the definitive guide to the 

island’s birdlife.  
 

620. Nelson, J.B. The Sulidae. Gannets and Boobies. 1st. Ed. Pub. O.U.P. 1978  pp.x, 1012 with 18 plates and 

many text figs. 4to. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw.    [50880]  £40.00 

Sulids span the globe, breeding from the Arctic Circle to the fringes of Antarctica and right across the major oceans. Their 

breeding habits include cliff ledges, coral atolls, mangrove swamps and oceanic tropical rain forest. 
 

621. Nethersole- Thompson, D. & M. Waders their breeding, haunts and watchers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1986  

pp.400 with many photographs. 8vo. Lightly marked fore-edges of text block, o/w. a fine hdbk. in vg. to fine dw. 

Illustrated by Donald Watson.    [50901]  £17.50 
 

622. Nettleship, D.N. and Birkhead, T.R. (Eds.). The Atlantic Alcidae.  The Evolution, Distribution and Biology 

of the Auks Inhabiting the Atlantic Ocean and Adjacent Water Areas. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1985  

pp.xx, 574 with b/w. photographs and text figs. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.     [50870]  £20.00 
 

623. Nicoll, M.J. Handlist of the Birds of Egypt.  Pub. Government Press, Cairo. 1919  pp.119 with fold-out map 

and 31 plates (8 coloured). 8vo. Copy of a leaflet entitled ‘Observers Wanted [for Canal Zone, North coast of 

Egypt & Sinai) to front paste down.  Two related newspaper articles from The Egyptian Gazette (1949 & 1950) 

loosely inserted. Neat notes to text. Contents thor. vg. Original boards good to vg.    [49924]  £18.00 
 

624. Oxford Ornithological Society. Birds of Oxfordshire.  Pub. Oxford Orn. Soc. 1998-2006  Nine vols. plus 

Oxford Orn. Soc. bulletin No. 356. 8vos. A fine run of this excellent annual bird report.     [50435]  £35.00 
 

625. Poole, A.F.  Ospreys.  A Natural and Unnatural History.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge University Press.  1989  

pp.xviii, 246 with b/w. photographs and text figs. 8vo. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49886]  £24.00 

Breeding, habitat, migration, threats, management, diet, and nesting and hunting behaviour are covered in this text.  
 

626. Pratt, H.D. et al. The Birds of Hawaii and the Tropical Pacific.  1st. Ed. 4th. Rep. Pub. Princeton.  1989  

pp.xx, 409 with 45 colour illus. and photo. plates. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.     [50893]  £15.00 
 

627. Ratcliffe, D.A. The Peregrine Population of Great Britain in 1971.  Pub. BTO. 1972  pp.117, 156 with a 

b/w. photo. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.     [50223]  £5.00 
 



 

628. Ratcliffe, Derek. The Peregrine Falcon.  2nd. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 1993  pp.xxxiii, 454 with colour and b/w. 

photos. and illus. 8vo. Previous owners label and inscription to ffep. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49868]  £55.00 
 

629. Redfern, C.P.F. & Clark, J.A. (Eds.). Ringers’ Manual.  4th. Ed. Pub. BTO. 2001  pp.270 with b/w. text figs. 

8vo. A nr. fine softback.     [49865]  £25.00 
 

630. Rickaby, George. A Diary of Bempton Climbers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 1997  pp.80 with 

photographs. 8vo. A fine hardback in fine dw. With dedication by Jim Whitaker on title page. Limited to 250 

copies. Out-of-print.     [49770]  £160.00 

A description by George Rickaby of visits to the Yorkshire sea bird cliffs over the years 1925 & 1933 to 1941, for the purpose 

of selecting particular varieties of guillemot and razorbill eggs from those taken by the local ‘climmers’. 
 

631. Ridgely, R.S. and Tudor, G. Birds of South America. Passerines. Helm Field Guides. Pub. Helm. 2009  

pp.viii, 750 with 121 colour plates and distribution maps. A near fine softback. RRP £35.00.    [39091]  £32.50 

This authoritative text covers almost 2,000 species. With 121 magnificent colour plates from Guy Tudor which include many 

new illustrations. Extensively updated colour range maps for every species appear opposite the plates for easy reference. 
 

632. Rutgers, A. Birds of Asia.  1st. Ed. Pub. Methuen. 1969  pp.321 with 160 coloured reproductions from the 

original paintings by John Gould. Crown 4to. Lightly marked fore-edges o/w. a vg. hdbk. in good dw., with a 

small amount of loss at top of the spine.    [25156]  £10.00 
 

633. Rutgers, A. Birds of South America.  1st. Ed. Pub. Eyre Methuen. 1972  pp.321 with colour illus. 4to. A thor. 

vg. hdbk. in vg. dw.     [50101]  £10.00 
 

634. Salvin, F.H. & Brodrick, W. Falconry in the British Isles.  Pub. Beech Publishing. 1997  pp.147 with 24 

colour plates. 4to. A fine hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [49705]  £20.00 

First published in 1855 with a second edition in 1873, this modern re-issue was first made in 1972.  Traces the history of the 

sport, through its heyday in the 17th century through to the decline in the 19th century.  A practical book, with sections on 

diseases and possible cures.   
 

635. Sauer, Gordon C. John Gould. The Bird Man. A Chronology and Bibliography. 1st. Ed. Pub. Sotheran. 

1982  pp.xxiv, 416 with colour and b/w. illus. 4to. A fine hdbk. in thor. vg. dw., price clipped.     [50727]  £18.00 
 

636. ‘Scolopax’, (Grant, M.C.R.). A Book of the Snipe.  Ltd. Ed. Fac. Pub. Signet Press. 1991  pp.[vii], 200, [iv], 

with illus.. 8vo. Edition limited to 500 copies; this is an out-of-sequence, un-numbered copy. First published in 

1904. Fine hardback.    [49711]  £14.00 
 

637. Snook, Alan Michael. Birds of The New Forest. A Visitor’s Guide. 1st. Ed. Pub. Centurion Books. 1998  

pp.102 with b/w. illus. 8vo. A fine softback. Out-of-print.    [50205]  £15.00 
 

638. Snow, D.W. and Perrins, C.M. The Birds of the Western Palearctic. Concise Edition. Volume 1 - Non-

Passerines and Volume 2 - Passerines. 1st. Ed. Pub. Oxford. 1998  Two volumes. 4to.  Fine hardbacks in fine 

dws.  With slipcase very lightly marked in places, o/w. fine.     [50861]  £100.00 

Based on the 9 volume work ‘Handbook of the Birds of Europe, the Middle East and North Africa’, this two volume set includes 

a significant amount of updated material.  For example, more than 80 species were added and the population and distribution 

sections were rewritten to take into account new information that became available. 
 

639. The Sussex Ornithological Society. The Sussex Bird Report No. 50, 1997.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Sussex 

Ornithological Society. 1998  pp.212 with colour photos. 8vo. A thor. vg. softback.    [50733]  £10.00 
 

640. The Sussex Ornithological Society. The Sussex Bird Report No. 51, 1998.  1st. Ed. Pub. The Sussex 

Ornithological Society. 1999  pp.189 with colour photos. 8vo. A vg. softback, with two short closed tears and 

creasing to front cover.    [50732]  £10.00 
 

641. Thorburn, Archibald. British Birds.  New. Ed. Pub. Longmans, Green & Co. 1925-26  Four volume set with 192 

colour plates by Archibald Thorburn. Collated and complete. 8vo. Spines show some even fading (common for 

this work) o/w. boards in thor. vg. condition. Contents fine.    [49712]  £90.00 
 

642. Ticehurst, C.B. A Systematic Review of the Genus Phylloscopus. Willow warblers or Leaf Warblers. 1st. 

Ed. Pub. B.M.(N.H.) 1938  pp.viii, 192 with 2 fine, coloured plates by Roland Green. Crown 4to. Hardback. 

Contents fine. Boards near fine. Detailed and sought after.    [50464]  £65.00 
 

643. Tomkies, Mike. Golden Eagle Years.  Rev. Ed. Pub. Jonathan Cape. 1994  pp.224 with colour and b/w. 

photographs. 8vo. Fine hardback (neat inscription to ffep) in nr. fine dw.    [50053]  £9.50 

The revised edition contains more text and photographs. 
 



 

644. Tree, Isabella. The Ruling Passion of John Gould.  A Biography of the British Audubon. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Weidenfeld. 1992  pp.vii, 248 with colour illus. 8vo. Fine hdbk. in vg. dw. A great read.    [49719]  £6.50 
 

645. Trobe, William M. &. Whitaker, James Red Eggs. Erythristic Eggs of the Corvidae with Some General 

Observations on Erythrism. 1st. Ed. Pub. James Whitaker. (Peregrine Books). 2013  pp.ix, 206 with colour 

photographs. 8vo. A new hardback in new dustwrapper. Signed on title page by Jim Whitaker. Limited to 85 

copies, this being No.79. Out-of-print.    [49769]  £200.00 

What causes Red eggs? Some occur abnormally, whilst some, like the eggs of the Tree Pipit are hardly so. This books considers 

‘redness’ or erythrism in eggs, using many hitherto unpublished illustrations and field experiences of those few individuals who 

have been fortunate to discover such specimens. 
 

646. Tubbs, Colin R. The Buzzard.  Rep. Pub. David & Charles.  1976  pp.199 with b/w. photos. 8vo. A nr. fine 

hdbk. in nr. fine dw.     [50232]  £12.00 
 

647. Vaughan, Richard. Plovers.  1st. Ed. Pub. Terence Dalton Limited. 1980  pp.vii, 152 with colour and b/w. photos. 

8vo. A fine hdbk. in vg. dw.     [49882]  £10.00 
 

648. Venables, A., et al.  Birdwatching Walks in Gwent.  1st. Ed. Pub. Gwent Ornithological Society.  2013  pp.239 

with colour photos & maps. 8vo. Neat ownership inscription o/w. a fine softback.     [50434]  £10.00 

Over sixty walks are presented in this guide, helping the reader explore Gwent’s magnificent countryside and its birds. 
 

649. Walpole-Bond, J. A History of Sussex Birds.  Vols. I-III. 1st. Ed. Pub. H. F. & G. Witherby Ltd. 1938  Three 

vol. set with 53 coloured plates. Crown 4to. TEG. Gilt along the top-edge has darkened a little over time, o/w. 

books are in near fine condition. This set benefits from having dws., which are in nr. fine condition. Hard to find a 

set in this condition.  Two images of Walpole-Bond loosely inserted.    [50462]  £325.00 
 

650. Warham, J. The Behaviour, Population, Biology and Physiology of the Petrels.   1st. Ed. Pub. Academic 

Press.  1996  pp.vii, 613 with figs. Royal 8vo. Nr. fine hdbk. Out-of-print. Scarce.     [50876]  £100.00 

The sister volume to John Warham’s ‘ The Petrels’ (Pub. 1990).  
 

651. Warham, J. The Petrels. Their Ecology and Breeding Systems. 1st. Ed. Pub. Academic Press. 1990  pp.viii, 

440 with b/w. text figs. 4to. A fine hdbk. Out-of-print.    [50150]  £90.00 
 

652. Whitaker, J. A Natural History Journal. 1950-1975. A Record of the First 26 years of Oological and 

Ornithological Study and Memories. 1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2004  pp.x, 504 with colour & b/w. 

photos, text figs. 8vo. New hdbk., in new dw. Limited to 100 copies. Out-of-print.    [45972]  £150.00 

This is the first of three volumes recounting Jim Whitaker’s oological studies and memories.  A fascinating, unique account. 
 

653. Whitaker, J. A Natural History Journal 1950-1975, 1976-1982 & 1983-1990. A record of .................. 

Oological and Ornithological study and memories. Pub. Peregrine Books. 2004-05  Three vol. set - one 

dedicated to each time period. 8vo.  Bound in brown full-morocco leather, with gilt lettered spine. AEG. Marbled 

end-papers. Matching brown buckram slipcase for each volume. Each volume signed by Jim Whitaker on title-

page. Fine set.    [49791]  £725.00 

Just 100 copies of each volume of this work (now out-of-print) were published as hardbacks with dustwrappers. In addition, 

Jim Whitaker had three further sets bound in  full leather; the set offered for sale here being one of those three. These books 

recount his exploits over the 40 years between 1950 and 1990.  Jim’s knowledge of the subject is unparalled. 
 

654. Whitaker, J. (Ed.). The Natural History Diaries of Robert H. Read.   1st. Ed. Pub. Peregrine Books.  1998  

pp.222 with figs. 8vo. Fine hdbk. Neat inscription to ffep.  Limited to 100 copies.     [49771]  £250.00 

A Victorian structural engineer’s engaging, oological accounts of his visits to St. Kilda, Lynwilg (Speyside), other Scottish 

sites, Sweden and London. 
 

655. Williamson, Kenneth. Identification for Ringers.  2nd. Ed. Pub. BTO. 1962-64  Three vol. set 8vo. Near fine.    

[49862]  £25.00 

Volume one considers the genera Cettia, Locustela, Acrocephalus and Hippolais. Volume two considers the Genus 

Phylloscopus and volume three, the Genus Sylvia. 
 

656. Wise, Tony. Birds of Christchurch in the Nineteenth Century.  1st. Ed. Pub. Christchurch Harbour 

Ornithological Group. 1988  pp.v, 23. 8vo. A nr. fine softback.    [50224]  £7.50 
 

657. Witherby, H. F. (et al.). The Handbook of British Birds.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Witherby. 1952  Five volume set. 

Med. 8vo. Lightly foxed end-papers o/w. fine hardbacks in vg. dustwrappers, a little chipped on edges and a small 

amount of loss at tops of spines.    [50511]  £60.00 
 

658. Yalden, D.W.  The Identification of Remains in Owl Pellets.  1st. Ed. Pub. Mammal Society. 1977  pp.8 with 

b/w. line drawings. 8vo. A fine softback.     [50220]  £4.00 



 

Special Offers – Botany 

659. Butler, Daniel. Fungi Forays. How to find edible mushrooms.  1st. Ed. Pub. New Holland.  2012  pp.128 

with colour photos and fold-out insert. 8vo. A new softback. RRP £9.99. Save £1.49.     [50913]  £8.50 

Fungi Forays shows would-be mushroom hunters the best places to find 35 of the most edible species, and informs on how to 

search for, identify and use them in a series of informative ID spreads.  
 

660. Fisher, Celia.  The Medieval Flower Book.  1st. Pbk. Ed. Pub. British Library. 2013  pp.128 with colour illus. 

8vo. A new softback. RRP £14.99. Save £2.49.    [50914]  £12.50 

Explores flower illustration in medieval herbals and manuscripts, depicting around 120 different flowers and plants.  
 

661. Gale, Rowena & Cutler, David. Plants in Archaeology.  Identification manual of artefacts of plant origin 

from Europe and the Mediterranean.  1st. Ed. Pub. Westbury.  2000  pp.xiii, 512 with b/w. microscopic photos. 

Large 4to. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £75.00.    [50922]  £50.00 

A guide to the identification of plant materials used in Europe and the southern Mediterranean from the early prehistoric to 

c.1500AD. One hundred and sixty species are illustrated with over 600 photomicrographs. 
 

662. Garnett, A. and Devlin, P. A Year in the Life of an English Meadow.  1st. Ed. Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2007  

pp.128 with colour photos. Large 4to. New hdbk. in new dw. RRP £20.00.    [49733]  £15.00 

Highly recommended. This book presents an illustrated record of Cannwood Meadow SSSI  (Somerset) through the seasons. 

An account of its ecology and a review of its plants, animal life and husbandry. 
 

663. Marren, Peter.  Mushrooms.  British Wildlife Collection No.1.  Pub. BWP. 2012  pp.272 magnificently 

illustrated with colour photographs throughout. 4to. New hdbk. in new dw.. RRP £24.95.    [44803]  £22.50 

The first book in a new series on British natural history, provides a new insight into the world of fungi. 
 

664. Miles, Archie. The British Oak.  1st. Ed. Rep. Pub. Constable. 2016  pp.304 profusely illustrated with colour 

and b/w. photographs & illus. A new hardback in new dw. RRP £30.00.    [50950]  £22.50 

Comprehensively explores the history, culture, topography and biology of the oak tree in Britain. Highly acclaimed. 
 

665. Peterken, G. Meadows. British Wildlife Collection No.2. Pub. British Wildlife Publishing. 2013  pp.431 with 

250 colour & b/w. photos and illus. 4to. New hdbk in new dw. RRP £29.95.    [47796]  £26.95 

Meadows, the second volume of a major new series of books on British natural history, provides one of the most wide-ranging 

and eloquent treatments of this most quintessential British habitat. 
 

666. Scott, Michael. Mountain Flowers. British Wildlife Collection No.4.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2016  

pp.416 with colour photos. 4to. New hdbk in new dw. RRP £35.00. JUST PUBLISHED.    [50536]  £31.50 

In the fourth volume of the ‘British Wildlife Collection’, Michael Scott brings a 21st-century perspective to our understanding 

of mountain plants, outlining the latest understanding of their ecology, and reflecting on their resilience in some of the most 

extreme environments in Britain.  
 

667. Streeter, David. et al.  Collins Wild Flower Guide. The most complete guide to the wild flowers of Britain 

and Ireland. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2016  pp.704 with many colour illus. 8vo. A new softback. RRP £24.99.    

[50253]  £22.50 

Over 1,900 species described in this updated 2nd edition of the classic field guide.  
 

668. Streeter, David. et al.  Collins Wild Flower Guide. The most complete guide to the wild flowers of Britain 

and Ireland. 2nd. Rev. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2016  pp.704 with many colour illus. 8vo. A new hdbk. in dw. RRP 

£40.00.    [50254]  £36.00 
 

669. Stuppy, W. & Kesseler, R. Fruit. Edible, Inedible, Incredible. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Papadakis & Kew. 2011  pp.264 

with many colour photographs. Large 4to. A new hardback in new dw. RRP £35.00.    [49727]  £25.00 

Plants have developed manifold strategies and ruses for the dispersal of their seed. These are reflected in the many different 

colours, shapes and sizes of the fruits that contain and protect them. In this pioneering collaboration, visual artist Rob Kesseler 

and seed morphologist Wolfgang Stuppy use scanning electronmicroscopy to obtain astonishing images of a variety of fruits 

and the seeds they protect. 
 

 

 

Special Offers – Gardening 

670. Buchanan, George. Garden Furniture. A practical handbook for woodworkers. 2nd. Ed. Pub. Cassell. 1996  

pp.128 with colour photographs and b/w. illus. 4to. A new hdbk. RRP £12.99.     [49802]  £9.99 

A practical guide to building all the wooden furniture you could ever need in the garden, from tables, chairs and benches to 

tree seats and planters, complete with scale plans, cutting lists and step-by-step instructions. 
 



 

671. Coles, Charles. Gardens & Deer. A Guide to Damage Limitation. 1st. Ed. Pub. Swan Hill. 1997  pp.142 with 

colour photographs. 8vo. A new hardback in new dw. RRP £20.00. Out-of-print.    [49731]  £12.50 

Explores the reasons for deer entering British gardens and their comparative indifference to man. Details deer behaviour in 

gardens. It explains how to recognise the different species, signs of their presence and the sort of damage they do, alongside 

the evaluation of many deterrents. 
 

672. Sanders, Rosie. The Apple Book  Pub. Frances Lincoln. 2010  pp.168 with 144 beautiful plates by the author . 

The new edition of the very popular book originally published as ‘The English  Apple’. Large 4to. A new hdbk. in 

new dw. RRP £25.00.    [49732]  £20.00 
 

 

 

Special Offers – Natural History 

673. Aslet, Clive. Villages of Britain. The 500 Villages That Made the Countryside.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 

2010  pp.xiii, 658 with colour photos. Royal 8vo. New hdbk. in new dw. RRP £29.99.     [50647]  £25.00 
 

674. Bolhuis, J.J. & Verhulst, S. (Eds.). Tinbergen’s Legacy.  Function and Mechanism in Behavioral Biology. 
1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge.  2009  pp.xxiii, 238 with some b/w. text figs. 8vo. New hdbk. RRP £84.99.    [50909] 

 £19.99 

Niko Tinbergen laid the foundations for the scientific study of animal behaviour. In this book, a cast of animal biologists reflect 

on his work.   
 

675. Brock, P.D. A Comprehensive Guide to Insects of Britain and Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Pisces.  2014  pp.iv, 

524 with colour photos. 8vo. A new softback, gently bumped at top of spine. RRP £28.95.    [50260]  £25.00 

“This new field guide to insects is billed as the most comprehensive ever, and for once this is no exaggeration”, Peter Marren, 

British Wildlife, August 2014. 
 

676. Coles, Bryony. Beavers in Britain’s Past.  1st. Ed. Pub. Oxbow Books. 2006  pp.192 with colour photographs, 

illus., and maps. 4to. A new softback. RRP £40.00.    [49728]  £30.00 

"Beavers in Britain's Past" is a study of Castor fiber, the European beaver, from late in the last ice age to the time of its 

extinction from Britain's native fauna.  
 

677. Dietz, C. & Kiefer, A. Bats of Britain and Europe.  1st. Ed. Pub. Bloomsbury. 2016  pp.398 with superb colour 

photography throughout. 8vo. A new softback. RRP £30.00.    [49749]  £27.00 

This concise and defintive guide presents all 45 bat species that regularly occur in Europe (of which 17 are known to breed in 

the British Isles). The extensive introduction details the remarkable biology of bats and explores the latest findings in bat 

evolution, behaviour and echolocation.  
 

678. Goswami, A. & Friscia, A. Carnivoran Evolution. New Views on Phylogeny, Form and Function. 1st. Ed. 

Pub. Cambridge.  2010  pp.xiii, 492 with b/w. text figs. Royal 8vo. New softback. RRP £39.99.     [50911]  £19.99 
 

679. Holmes, N. &. Raven, P. Rivers. British Wildlife Collection No.3. Pub. British Wildlife Publishing. 2014  

pp.432 with 200 stunning colour photographs and illustrations. 4to. A superb new hardback in same dustwrapper. 

RRP £35.00.    [47795]  £31.50 

Volume 3 (of 4) in the British Wildlife Collection, Rivers is the definitive one-book study of this never-more-topical subject. 

Including detailed information about each of the huge variety of river-types to be found in Britain, their flora and fauna. 
 

680. Leca, Jean-Baptiste. et al. (Eds.). The Monkeys of Stormy Mountain. 60 years of Primatological Research 

on the Japanese Macaques of Arashiyama.  1st. Ed. Pub. Cambridge.  2012  pp.xvii, 498 with b/w. text figs. 

8vo. A new hdbk. RRP £84.99.    [50910]  £19.99 

A fascinating insight into the natural history of these Japanese Macaques.  
 

681. Lever, C. The Cane Toad. The History and Ecology of a Successful Colonist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Westbury. 2001  

pp. xxvii, 230, colour plates & maps. 4to. New hdbk. in new dw.  RRP £44.00.    [50921]  £35.00 

This book describes the biology, history and ecological and socio-economic impact of a successful colonist. 
 

682. McPherson, Stewart. Britain’s Treasure Islands. A Journey to the UK Overseas Territories.  1st. Ed. Pub. 

Redfern.  2016  pp.xi, 688 with many colour photos. and gate-fold maps. 4to. Signed by author on title page. A 

new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £29.99. Just published.    [50837]  £27.00 

The 17 islands and areas that make up the UK's Overseas Territories are Britain's most remote outposts. They are home to 

350,000 British people and many unique animals and plants. This visually spectacular work is a fact-filled reference volume 

looking at all the environments, their fauna, flora, people and culture. 
 

683. Nishida, Toshisada. Chimpanzees of the Lakeshore. Natural History and Culture at Mahale. 1st. Ed. Pub. 

Cambridge.  2012  pp.xix, 320 with colour photos. 8vo. A new hdbk. RRP £84.99.     [50912]  £19.99 



 

A rich and easily accessible study of the natural history of chimps living on the eastern shore of Lake Tanganyika. 
 

684. Owen, Janet. Darwin’s Apprentice. An Archaeological Biography of John Lubbock. 1st. Ed. Pub. Pen and 

Sword. 2013  pp.xiv, 177. Royal 8vo. New hdbk. in new dw. RRP £19.99.    [50648]  £17.50 

‘Darwin’s Apprentice’ is a unique book telling the story of an important yet often forgotten Darwinist, Sir John Lubbock. 

Importantly, the book considers Lubbock’s role in the Darwinian Campaign. 
 

685. Paul, G.S.  Dinosaurs. A Field Guide.  Pub. A & C Black.  2010  pp.320 with colour illus. and other text figs. 

throughout. New hdbk in new dw. RRP £24.99. Last copy.    [44555]  £20.00 

Covers more than 735 species, lavishly illustrated with more than 600 colour drawings. Describes anatomy, physiology, 

locomotion, reproduction, & growth of dinosaurs, as well as the origin of birds & the extinction of non-avian dinosaurs.  
 

686. Sheppard, C.R.C. & Seaward, M.R.D. (Eds.). Ecology of the Chagos Archipelago.   1st. Ed. Pub. Westbury.  

1999  pp.vi, 350 with colour photos. b/w. text figs. 4to. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £39.00.    [50923]  £30.00 

A fascinating, in-depth review of the climate, flora, fauna and geology of the Chagos Archipelago. 
 

687. Wainwright, Alfred. The Pictorial Guides to the Lakeland Fells. 50th Anniversary Edition. Pub. Frances 

Lincoln. 2013  Seven volume set. 8vo. New hardbacks with dws and slipcase. RRP £99.99.    [50780]  £60.00 

Still regarded by many walkers as the definitive guide to the Lakeland mountains. The 214 fells described in these seven 

volumes have become known as the Wainwrights. 
 

688. Williams, James. The Otter.  1st. Ed. Pub. Merlin Unwin. 2010  pp.224 with many colour photographs. 4to. A 

new hardback in new dw. RRP £20.00.    [49729]  £15.00 

James Williams' book is both an unusual and thought-provoking read. It primarily narrates the decline and uncertain rise of 

the European Otter and examines the human element and endeavour involved.  
 

 

 

Special Offers – New Naturalists 

689. 126. Mullard, J.  Brecon Beacons.  The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins.  2014  8vo. A new hardback 

with new dw. Save 45%. RRP £55.00.    [46454]  £30.00 
 

690. 129. Stace, C. & Crawley, M. Alien Plants. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2015  8vo. A new 

hardback with new dw. RRP £65.00.     [49108]  £48.75 
 

691. 130. Lee, John. Yorkshire Dales. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2015  8vo. A new hardback with 

new dw. RRP £60.00.    [49133]  £45.00 
 

692. 131. Hayward, Peter. Shallow Seas. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2016  8vo. A new hardback 

with new dw. RRP £60.00.    [49689]  £45.00 
 

693. 132. Sale, Richard. Falcons. The New Naturalist. 1st. Ed. Pub. Collins. 2016  8vo. A new hardback with new 

dw. RRP £65.00.    [49689]  £48.75 

In a much-anticipated volume on one of Britain's most fascinating group of birds, Richard Sale draws on a wealth of 

experience and research, providing a comprehensive natural history of the four British breeding falcons. The Kestrel, Merlin, 

Hobby and Peregrine Falcon are all considered in easy to absorb detail. 
 

 

 

Special Offers – Ornithology 

694. Ackerman, Jennifer. The Genius of Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Corsair. 2016  pp.405. 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw, 

showing small bump on top-edge of front board. RRP £14.99.      [49858]  £12.00 

‘The Genius of Birds’ richly celebrates the triumphs of these surprising and fiercely intelligent creatures. 
 

695. Clement, Peter & Rose, Chris.  Robins and Chats.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm.  2015  pp.688 with colour photos. and 

b/w. illus. 4to. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [50839]  £55.00 

This authoritative handbook looks in detail at the world's 175 species of robins and chats.  
 

696. Hale, W.G. The Meyers’ Illustrations of British Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Maggs Bros. & Peregrine Books. 2007  

pp.xv, 257 with 42 fine colour reproductions of plates. Royal 4to. New hardback in new dw. Standard edition, 

limited to just 120 copies. A super production.    [46425]  £75.00 

H.L. Meyer’s ‘Illustrations of British Birds’ (Pub. 1835 onwards) has been said to be ‘one of our most valuable illustrated 

works on Ornithology’ (Mullens and Swann). Sets of the work continue to be highly sought after by book collectors.  W.G. 



 

Hale’s book is a fascinating insight into H.L. Meyer, his family and their output.  Easily absorbed text, supported by fine 

reproductions of plates featured in the original works. 
 

697. Harris, T. & Franklin, K. Shrikes & Bush-Shrikes. Including wood-shrikes, helmet-shrikes, flycatcher-

shrikes, philentomas, batises and wattle-eyes. 1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2000  pp.392 with 41 fine colour plates of 

illustrations. Royal 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £50.00.    [49778]  £45.00 
 

698. Laurie, Patrick. The Black Grouse.  1st. Ed. Pub. Merlin Unwin. 2012  pp.224 pages, 34 colour & 54 b/w. 

illustrations, 4 colour dist. maps. 4to. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £20.00.    [49730]  £15.00 
 

699. Lever, C. The Mandarin Duck.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2013  pp.192 with colour photos. Royal 8vo. A new 

hdbk. in new dw. RRP £50.00.    [50650]  £40.00 
 

700. Lever, C. Naturalised Birds of the World.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser. 2005  pp.352 with b/w. illus. and text figs. 

8vo. New hardback in new dw. RRP £40.00.    [49696]  £30.00 
 

701. Mason, Paul & Allsop, Jake. The Golden Oriole.  1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2009  pp.280 with colour and b/w. 

photos. and illus. Royal 8vo. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £50.00.    [50649]  £40.00 
 

702. Parkin, David T. & Knox, Alan G. The Status of Birds in Britain & Ireland.  1st. Ed. Pub. Helm. 2010  

pp.440 with colour photos. 4to. A new hdbk. in new dw. RRP £50.00.    [50651]  £40.00 
 

703. Penhallurick, R.D. (Ed.). Jonathan Couch’s Cornish Birds.  1st. Ed. Pub. Polperro. 2003  pp.192 with illus. 

throughout. 4to. A new softback. RRP £12.95.    [49943]  £10.00 

Jonathan Couch (1789-1870) of Polperro was Cornwall's foremost naturalist in the 19th Century; his importance has been 

compared to that of Gilbert White. This book draws on his hitherto unpublished study of Cornish birds begun in 1821 and his 

Journal of Natural History. 
 

704. Potapov, E. and Sale, R.  The Snowy Owl.   1st. Ed. Pub. Poyser.  2013  pp.304 with b/w. and colour photos. and 

illus. 8vo. A new hardback in new dw. RRP £60.00.    [46018]  £50.00 

 
 

Next New Naturalist  
 

No.133 – Slugs and Snails 
 

The next title in the series, No.133, is scheduled to be Slugs and Snails. Publication is planned for 
15th December 2016.  We’ll be offering copies for sale at a 25% discount off the RRP of £65.00.  
 

Please do let us know if you would like a copy.  
 

We’ll send copies on to our customers who regularly take them in the normal way. 
 

 
 
Collins’ New Naturalist Series – 25% off all forthcoming titles 
 

We now offer a 25% discount off the RRP for all forthcoming titles in the series. We’ve a large 
number of customers with whom we have set up a standing order for each new title and if you would 
like to be added to this service, do let us know.  Taking up this offer means that you don’t need to 
keep an eye on publication dates, so you won’t miss a title. 
 

Current schedule for 2017 
 

- Early Humans – March 2017 
 

- Farmland Birds – June 2017 
 

- Beetles – September 2017 

 

 

Our Bookroom 
 

We buy and sell books from the bookroom located at my home in Hay-on-Wye.  
 

We’re here Monday to Friday 9.30am to 5pm and on Saturdays 9.30am to 12 noon.  
 

Parking available. 


